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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying and Landscape Architecture, D.P.C. (Langan)
was retained by 125 East 144 Street Holdings LLC (the User) to prepare a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property at 414 Gerard Avenue (also known as
125 East 144™ Street) in the Mott Haven neighborhood of the Bronx, New York (the Subject
Property). The Subject Property is identified on the New York City (NYC) Bronx Borough Tax
Map as Block 2350, Lot 1, and is situated on the southwestern corner of the block bound on
the north by East 146" Street, on the east by Walton Avenue, on the south by East 144%
Street, and on the west by Gerard Avenue. The Subject Property is developed with a vacant,
one-story manufacturing building with a partial cellar level. A jewelry box manufacturer most
recently occupied the building.

This Phase | ESA was completed in general accordance with ASTM International (ASTM)
Standard E1527-13 (Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process) and the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquires (AAl) Rule, for the purpose of identifying recognized
environmental conditions (REC), historical RECs (HREC), controlled RECs (CREC) and business
environmental risks (BER). The Subject Property had no HRECs or CRECs and the others are
summarized below.

REC

A REC is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property due to any release to the
environment, under conditions indicative of a release to the environment, or under conditions
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The Phase | ESA identified
the following RECs:

REC 1 — Historical On-Site Operations

The Subject Property historically operated as a jewelry box manufacturer from about 1954 to
2016. Jewelry packaging and on-site operations may have included the use of metals and
solvents containing volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Undocumented releases of metals,
VOCs, or other hazardous substances associated with historical operations may have adversely
affected soil, groundwater, or soil vapor beneath the Subject Property.



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment October 3, 2017
414 Gerard Avenue Page ii
Bronx, New York

Langan Project No. 170488401

REC 2 — On-Site Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS)

One 3,000-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) and a second suspect tank were observed
during the August 25, 2017 site reconnaissance. The 3,000-gallon AST was also identified in
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) PBS database. A fill
port and vent pipe were observed on the exterior of the southern side of the building, and
stained absorbent pads were observed in the boiler room near the fuel oil connection pipe.
One unlabeled, 55-gallon drum containing an oily liquid was also observed in the boiler room.
Undocumented spills or releases of petroleum products or hazardous substances associated
with the tanks or drum may have adversely affected soil, groundwater, or soil vapor beneath
the Subject Property.

REC 3 — Current and Historical Uses of Nearby Properties

Historical uses of adjoining and surrounding properties included a machine shop (1949), a Con
Edison garage (1977 to 1984), a Con Edison service center (1977 to 1986), and unspecified
manufacturing (1986 to 2007). Records identify an in-service 3,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil AST at
the eastern-adjoining property since 1988. Undocumented spills or releases of petroleum
products or hazardous substances associated with historical uses of nearby properties including
PBS may have adversely affected groundwater or soil vapor beneath the Subject Property.

REC 4 — Nearby Tetrachloroethene (PCE) Impacts to Soil Vapor

NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Site No. C203071 (477 Gerard Avenue) is located
less than 150 feet northwest of the Subject Property. A 2015 Remedial investigation Report
(RIR) identified PCE impacts to soil vapor at concentrations above the New York State
Department of Health (NYSDOH) Air Guideline Values (AGVs). The RIR did not identify the
source of PCE. Based on proximity, the source of PCE impacting soil vapor at the nearby
property may have the potential to affect soil vapor or groundwater beneath the Subject
Property.

BER

A BER is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as a risk that can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a
parcel of commercial real estate not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required
to be investigated in this practice. The following BERs were identified for the Subject Property:

e The Subject Property has an E-Designation for hazardous materials and noise (E-227 and
City Environmental Quality Review [CEQR] No. 08DCP071X), and future redevelopment
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is subject to review and approval by the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation
(OER). The E-designation requires the owner to satisfy OER protocols prior to
redevelopment and new building occupancy.

e Previous investigations conducted in the area identified historic fill material to depths of
up to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Historic fill typically contains contaminant
concentrations above current regulatory levels and at potentially hazardous
concentrations.  The presence of this material may require implementation of
contaminated soil handling and management procedures during site redevelopment to
address excavation, re-use, handling, and off-site disposal.

Non-ASTM Consideration

A Non-ASTM Scope Consideration is identified by ASTM E1527-13 as an environmental issue
or condition at a property that parties may wish to assess in connection with commercial real
estate that is outside the scope of ASTM E1527-13. The following non-ASTM consideration
was identified for the Subject Property:

Langan completed a preliminary hazardous materials survey in September 2017 that identified
asbestos-containing material (ACM), lead based paint (LBP), and polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCB)-containing material at the Subject Property. These materials must be abated prior to any
renovations at or redevelopment of the Subject Property.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Langan was retained by 125 East 144 Street Holdings, LLC (the User), to prepare a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property at 414 Gerard Avenue (also known as
125 East 144™ Street) in the Mott Haven neighborhood of the Bronx, New York (the Subject
Property). This Phase | ESA was performed for the User in general accordance with ASTM
International’'s (ASTM) Standard E1527-13 (Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process) and the United States
Environmental Protection Agency's (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquires (AAl) Rule. The purpose
of this Phase | ESA is to accomplish the following:

1. ldentify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in connection with the Subject
Property, as defined in The Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, Designation E1527-13, which
states: The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The term is not
intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material
risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies.

2. Provide services consistent with the USEPA 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
Part 312 Subpart C Standards and Practices §312.20 AAl Rule.

1.1.  Scope of the ESA

This Phase | ESA was conducted using a standard of good commercial and customary practice
that is consistent with ASTM E1527-13. No significant scope-of-work additions, deletions, or
deviations to ASTM E1527-13 were made in connection with this report, as described in
Section 8.0. In general, the scope of this assessment consisted of obtaining information from
the User; reviewing reasonably ascertainable information and environmental data relating to the
Subject Property; reviewing maps and records maintained by federal, state, and local regulatory
agencies; interviewing persons knowledgeable about the Subject Property; and conducting a
site inspection. The specific scope of this assessment included the following:

1. A site reconnaissance to characterize conditions and assess the Subject Property’s
location with respect to adjoining and surrounding property uses and natural surface
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1.2.

features. The reconnaissance included the surrounding roads and observations of
surrounding properties from public rights-of-way to identify obvious potential
environmental conditions on neighboring properties. The site reconnaissance was
conducted in a systematic manner focusing on the spatial extent of the Subject Property
and then progressing to adjoining and surrounding properties. Photographs taken as
part of the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix A.

A review of the response to the User questionnaire. The completed User questionnaire
is included in Appendix B.

A review of environmental databases maintained by the USEPA, state, and local
agencies within the approximate minimum search area. The environmental database
report was provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), and is included in
Appendix C.

Filing of Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests with federal, state, and local
agencies. Copies of the FOIA requests are included in Appendix D.

A review of New York City Department of Buildings (NYCDOB) records and a Planning
Commission Zoning Map. Available NYCDOB records and the Zoning Map are included
in Appendices E and F, respectively.

A review of physical characteristics of the Subject Property through a review of
referenced sources for topographic, geologic, soils, and hydrologic data.

A review and interpretation of aerial photographs, Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps
(Sanborn® Maps), historical topographic maps, and city directories to identify previous
activities on and in the vicinity of the Subject Property. Copies are included in
Appendices G, H, |, and J, respectively.

A review of an environmental lien search for the Subject Property. A copy of the
environmental lien search report is included in Appendix K.

A review of published radon occurrence maps to evaluate whether the Subject Property
is located in an area with a propensity for elevated radon levels.

Assumptions, Limitations, and Exceptions

This Phase | ESA report was prepared for 125 East 144 Street Holdings, LLC for the Subject
Property located at 414 Gerard Avenue in the Bronx, New York. The report is intended to be

used in its entirety. Excerpts taken from this report are not necessarily representative of the
assessment findings. Langan cannot assume responsibility for use of this report for any
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property other than the Subject Property addressed herein, or by any other third party without a
written authorization from Langan.

Langan’s scope of services, which is described in Section 1.1, was limited to that agreed to
with the User and no other services beyond those explicitly stated are implied. The services
performed and agreed upon for this effort comports to those prescribed in the ASTM Standard
E1527-13. Intrusive sampling (i.e., soil borings and groundwater sampling) was not performed
as part of this Phase | ESA.

This Phase | ESA was not intended to be a definitive investigation of possible environmental
impacts at the Subject Property. The purpose of this investigation was limited to determining if
there are any RECs affecting the Subject Property. It should be understood that even the most
comprehensive Phase | ESA might fail to detect environmental liabilities at a particular Subject
Property. Therefore, Langan cannot “insure” or “certify” that the Subject Property is free of
environmental impacts. No expressed or implied representation or warranty is included or
intended in this report, except that our services were performed, within the limits prescribed by
our client, with the customary standard of care exercised by professionals performing similar
services under similar circumstances within the same jurisdiction.

The conclusions, opinions, and recommendations provided in this report are based solely on the
specific activities as required for the performance of ASTM E1527-13 and are intended
exclusively for the purpose stated herein, at the specified Subject Property, as it existed at the
time of our site visits.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1. Location and Description

The Subject Property is identified on the New York City (NYC) Bronx Borough Tax Map as Block
2350, Lot 1, and is situated on the southwestern corner of the block bound on the north by
East 146" Street, on the east by Walton Avenue, on the south by East 144" Street, and on the
west by Gerard Avenue. The Subject Property is developed with a vacant, one-story
manufacturing building with a partial cellar level. A jewelry box manufacturer most recently
occupied the building. A Subject Property Location Map is included as Figure 1.

Based on visual observations of the surrounding area during the site reconnaissance, the
Subject Property is located within an urban area characterized by multi-story industrial,
institutional, and commercial buildings, parking lots and garages, and vacant lots. Site
reconnaissance photographs are included in Appendix A.

Surrounding property use is summarized in the following table:

Direction Adjoining Properties Surrounding Properties
North Two one-story industrial buildings East 146th Street fqllovveq by njul't|—story institutional
and industrial buildings
East Vacant three-story industrial building Walton Avenue followed by a vacant lot
South East 144th Street followed by a two-story Multi-story institutional and industrial buildings

industrial building
Gerard Avenue followed by a vacant one-
story warehouse

West Multiple one- to two-story industrial buildings

2.2. Description of Site Improvements

Improvements at the Subject Property are summarized in the following table:

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Size of the Subject Property About 12,600 square feet
Buildings/Spaces/Structures One-story manufacturing building with a partial cellar
Surface Water None

Potable Water Source Municipal

Sanitary and Storm Sewer Utilities Municipal

Electrical Utilities Con Edison

Construction Completion Date Circa 1954
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SITE IMPROVEMENTS

General Construction Type Concrete masonry
Cooling and Ventilation System Type Window units and fans
Heating System Type Fuel ol

Emergency Power None

2.3. Title Records

Langan researched ownership records for the Subject Property on the Automated City Register
Information System (ACRIS) website (https://a836-acris.nyc.gov/DS/DocumentSearch/Index).
According to ACRIS, the Subject Property was recently acquired by 125 East 144 Street
Holdings LLC. Not all prior deed records could be obtained via ACRIS; however, available title
information is summarized below.

Date Document Type First Party Second Party
02/03/2016 Deed M&N Partners Inc. 125 East 144 Street Holdings LLC
08/25/2009 Tax Lien Sale Certificate City of New York Bank of New York
03/16/2009 Agreement M&N Partnership LTD. 385 Gerard Avenue LLC
04/21/2006 Agreement M&N Partnership LTD. 385 Gerard Avenue LLC
10/12/1984 Deed Rejoyce Sales Corp. M&N Partnership LTD.

Langan’s review of ownership records did not reveal RECs associated with the property.
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
3.1. User Questionnaire

Per ASTM E1527-13, a User questionnaire was provided to the User to inquire about
specialized information related to the Subject Property. Aaron Stickney, of 125 East 144 Street
Holdings LLC, completed the questionnaire. Mr. Stickney stated that he is not aware of any
environmental cleanup liens or land use limitations at the Subject Property. According to Mr.
Stickney, the purchase price of the Subject Property reasonably reflects fair market value and is
not attributable to any contamination known or believed to be present at the Subject Property.
The completed User questionnaire is included in Appendix B.

3.2. Previous Environmental Reports

Previous environmental reports were not provided to Langan for review.
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4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

A regulatory database search was provided by EDR and is included in Appendix C. The EDR
report provides a listing of sites identified on select federal and state standard source
environmental databases within the approximate search radius specified by ASTM E1527-13.
Langan reviewed each environmental database on a record-by-record basis to evaluate whether
the identified sites represent a potential for environmental impact to the Subject Property.
Langan also reviewed “Orphan Sites” listed within the report. Orphan Sites are those sites
that could not be mapped due to inadequate address information. Any Orphan Sites that were
identified by Langan within the ASTM search radii, either during the site reconnaissance or by
cross-referencing to mapped listings, are addressed in the discussion below.

The following table lists the number of sites identified in standard and additional environmental
record databases, within the prescribed search area and appearing in the EDR Report.

DATABASE RECORD SUMMARY
Database Reviewed Minimum alect NI e @ G
(Date of government version) Search Area Property B
listed Search Area
USEPA DATABASES
National Priorities List (NPL) (04/05/2017) 1 Mile Radius No 0
Delisted NPL (04/05/2017) 1 Mile Radius No 0
Superfund Enterprise Management System
(SEMS, formerly CERCLIS) and SEMS- 1/2 Mile No 0
Archive (formerly known as CERCLIS- Radius
NFRAP) (02/07/2017)
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) Corrective Reports (CORRACTS) 1 Mile Radius No 0
(12/12/2016)
RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal 1/2 Mile No 0
Facilities (TSDF) (12/12/2016) Radius
RCRA Generators Subiect
(Large Quantity Generator [LQG], Small Pro erjt and
Quantity Generator [SQG], Conditionally Ag'oir?/in No 1
Exempt Small Quantity Generator [CESQG], ProJ ertiegs
Non-Generators [NonGenl]) (12/12/2016) P
Facility Index System (FINDS) (04/04/2017) Subject No 0
Y Y Property
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DATABASE RECORD SUMMARY

. .. Subject Number of Sites
Database Reviewed Minimum ey . .
(Date of government version) Search Area RISEeILY Lt Lol
9 listed Search Area
USEPA DATABASES (Continued)
Environmental Response Notification Subject No 0
System (ERNS) (09/26/2016) Property
Federal Engineering Controls (US ENG Subject No 0
CONTROLYS) Sites Lists (02/13/2017) Property
Federal Institutional Controls (US INST Subject No 0
CONTROLS) Sites Lists (02/13/2017) Property
NYSDEC DATABASES
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites . .
(SHWS) (05/16/2017) 1 Mile Radius No °
Solid Waste or Landfill Facilities (SWF/LF) 1/2 Mile No 3
(01/04/2017) Radius
Leaking Storage Tanks (LTANKS) 1/2 Mile No 47
(05/16/2017) Radius
SPILLS Information Database (NY SPILLS) 1/8 Mile No 20
(05/16/2017) Radius
New York Engineering Controls (NY ENG Subject No 0
CONTROLS) Sites Lists (05/16/2017) Property
New York Institutional Controls (NY INST Subject No 0
CONTROLYS) Sites Lists (05/16/2017) Property
NY Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) 1/2 Mile No 1
(12/19/2016) Radius
. 1/2 Mile
NY Brownfields (05/16/2017) Radius No 5
Solid Waste Disposal Sites Registered 1/2 Mile No 9
Recycling Facility List (SWRCY) (01/04/2017) Radius
Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS) Subject
Underground Storage Tank (UST) and Property and No 0
Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) Adjoining
Databases (12/28/2016) Properties
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DATABASE RECORD SUMMARY

. .. Subject Number of Sites
Database Reviewed Minimum cor s . .
. Property Within Minimum
(Date of government version) Search Area .
listed Search Area

NYSDEC DATABASES (Continued)

Subject
Major Qil Storage Facilities (MOSF) Property and No 0
UST and AST Databases (12/28/2016) Adjoining
Properties
Registered and Historical Drycleaners (NY 1/4 Mile
DRYCLEANERS) and EDR US Historical Radius No 0
Cleaners (10/27/2016)
Subject
Petroleum Bulk Storage Facilities Property and Yes 3
(PBS) UST and AST Databases (12/28/2016) Adjoining
Properties

EDR (PROPRIETARY) DATABASES

EDR Former Manufactured Gas Plant

(MGP) Sites (N/A) 1 Mile Radius No 1
EDR US Historical Auto Stations (N/A) 1/4 Mile No y
Radius

NYSDEC - New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

N/A — Not Applicable; databases were reviewed as part of this Phase | ESA but not required as per ASTM E1527-13.
A description of the reviewed databases is included in the EDR Report (Appendix C). A
summary of sites identified within the prescribed search area is presented below.

4.1. Federal Agency Database Findings

The Subject Property and/or sites within the respective minimum search distances as specified
by ASTM E1527-13 were not listed in the following federal agency databases: NPL, delisted
NPL, SEMS, SEMS-Archive, RCRA CORRACTS, RCRA TSDF, FINDS, ERNS, US ENG
CONTROLS, and US INST CONTROLS.

RCRA Generators

The RCRA Generators database is USEPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing
access to data supporting the RCRA of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments
(HSWA) of 1984. The database included selective information on sites that generate, transport,
store, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. LQGs generate over
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1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste or over 1 kilogram of acutely hazardous waste per month;
SQGs generate between 100 and 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste per month; CESQGs
generate less than 100 kilograms of hazardous waste or less than 1 kilogram of acutely
hazardous waste per month; and Non-Gen are former hazardous waste generators.

The Subject Property was not listed in the database; however, the northwestern-adjoining
property across Gerard Avenue (Stone Services Inc.) was listed in the RCRA Generators
database as follows:

e | QG database in April 1989 for the generation of characteristic hazardous waste D001
(ignitable waste)

e SQG database in July 1999 for the generation of listed hazardous waste FO05 (spent
non-halogenated solvents)

¢ NonGen database in January 2006

There were no violations associated with the database listings, and the northwestern-adjoining
property is located hydraulically down-gradient relative to the Subject Property; therefore, the
listings are not considered a REC.

A second listing, Chairmaster’s Inc. located at 200 East 146" Street, was incorrectly shown as
adjoining the Subject Property to the north on the maps provided in the EDR Report. This
listing is located about 880 feet east of the Subject Property.

4.2. State Agency Database Findings

The Subject Property and/or sites within the respective minimum search distances as specified
by ASTM E1527-13 were not listed in the following state agency databases: NY ENG
CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROLS, CBS, MOSF, and NY DRYCLEANERS.

SHWS

The SHWS records are the states’ equivalent to SEMS and may or may not already be listed on
the federal SEMS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of
Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. The Subject Property was not listed in the SHWS database; however, six
listings were identified within the minimum search area of 1 mile. Two listings are located over
1,300 feet west of the Subject Property across the Harlem River, three listings are located over
1,300 feet and hydraulically down-gradient relative to the Subject Property, and the remaining
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listing is located over 4,000 feet from the Subject Property. The listings are not considered
RECs.

SWL/LF

The SWEF/LF database is a comprehensive listing of state-permitted/recorded solid waste
facilities. The Subject Property was not listed in the SWF/LF database; however, three listings
were identified within the minimum search area of 1/2 mile. One listing, Young Contracting
Corp., is located over 2,400 feet south of the Subject Property. The other two listings, Con Ed
Exterior Street Storage Yard and Bronx County Recycling, are inactive construction and
demolition (C&D) debris recycling facilities located hydraulically down-gradient of the Subject
Property. The three listings are not considered RECs.

LTANKS

The LTANKS database contains an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents,
including leaking USTs and ASTs. The minimum search area for the LTANKS database includes
the Subject Property and any sites within a 1/2-mile radius. The Subject Property is not listed in
the database; however, 47 listings were identified within the minimum search area. The listed
incidents were primarily caused by tank test failures, tank failures, and tank overfills. All but
one of the LTANKS listings have been granted closed status by the NYSDEC, indicating that
NYSDEC is satisfied with spill remediation. The open LTANKS listing, Lincoln Medical Center,
was related to a tank test failure, and the associated site, 234 East 149" Street, is located over
1,000 feet from the Subject Property. The LTANKS listings are not considered RECs.

NY SPILLS

The Spills database, maintained and updated by NYSDEC, is an inventory of sites where spills
have been identified and reported to the NYSDEC. The Subject Property was not listed in the
database; however, 20 spill incidents were listed within the minimum search area of 1/8-mile.
All but three of the spill incidents have been granted closed status by the NYSDEC, indicating
that NYSDEC is satisfied with spill remediation. The closed spills are not considered RECs
based on their current regulatory status, the quantity of material spilled, and/or their distance
and location relative to the Subject Property. The three open spills, two of which are
associated with the same property, are described below:
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Site Name: Phase 2

Site Address: 110 East 149" Street

Location: 320 feet north of the Subject Property

NYSDEC Spill No.: 1407530

Description: 110 East 149" Street has an E-Designation for Hazardous Materials (E-227)
and was previously operated as an automotive repair shop from about 1971 to 1980. A
remedial investigation (RIl) performed by LiRo Engineers, Inc. in September and October
2014 identified petroleum-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs), specifically
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), in groundwater at concentrations
above the applicable regulatory criteria’ and in soil vapor at concentrations warranting
installation of an active vapor mitigation system. A Remedial Action Plan (RAP)
approved by the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) was available for
review via OER's online database, and the property is currently an active construction
site, which indicates that RAP implementation is underway. Although BTEX compounds
were identified in groundwater during the RI, they were not identified at concentrations
that warranted groundwater treatment. Because of the site's remediation status and
the property’s hydraulically cross-gradient relationship to the Subject Property, the
listing is not considered a REC.

Site Name: Merit Grand Concourse & Lot 42, Tax Block 2341

Site Address: 350-370 Grand Concourse

Location: 450 feet southeast of the Subject Property

NYSDEC Spill No.: 9814075 and 0111974

Description: Since as early as 1979, the site has been operated as a gas station. Two
separate environmental subsurface investigations, one associated with each spill,
identified petroleum-related VOCs, specifically BTEX and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE), in groundwater at concentrations above the applicable regulatory criteria and
measureable amounts of light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) in on-site monitoring
wells. From 2008 to 2012, a soil vapor extraction and water stripping system was
operated in the northern part of the site to remediate impacts associated with Spill No.
9814075. In 2012, in-situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) using sodium nitrate was
performed to remediate impacts associated with Spill No. 0111974. Groundwater

" The applicable regulatory criteria for groundwater is the NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (SGVs) for Class GA groundwater
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monitoring associated with both remedies is ongoing as of spring 2017 and both spills
remain open. Based on the documented remediation and the property’'s location
relative to the Subject Property (across active subway tunnels), the listing is not
considered a REC.

VCP

The VCP uses private funds to remediate contaminated sites to levels allowing for the sites’
productive use. The program covers virtually any kind of site and contamination. The Subject
Property was not listed in the VCP database; however, one listing was identified within the
minimum search area of 1/2 mile. The listing, 2350 Fifth Avenue, is located over 1,300 feet
west of the Subject Property across the Harlem River and is not considered a REC.

NY Brownfields

Brownfield sites are any real property where a contaminant is present at levels exceeding the
soil cleanup objectives or other health-based or environmental standards, criteria, or guidance
adopted by the NYSDEC that are applicable based on the reasonably anticipated use of the
property, in accordance with applicable regulations. The Subject Property was not listed in the
database; however, five listings were identified within the minimum search area of 1/2 mile.
Four of the listings are located over 1,800 feet from the Subject Property and are not
considered RECs. The fifth listing, 477 Gerard Avenue, is located 150 feet northwest of the
Subject Property. A 2015 Remedial Investigation conducted at 477 Gerard Avenue identified
concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE) in soil vapor (up to 162 micrograms per cubic meter
[ug/m?]) above the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Air Guideline Value (AGV)
of 30 pg/m?®; however, a 2015 Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) did not identify the source of
PCE. Based on proximity, the source of PCE impacting soil vapor at the nearby property may
have the potential to affect soil vapor or groundwater beneath the Subject Property, therefore,
nearby PCE impacts to soil vapor are considered a REC.

SWRCY

The SWRCY database is a comprehensive listing of registered recycling facilities. The Subject
Property was not listed in the database; however, two listings were identified within the
minimum search area of 1/2 mile. Both listings, Ecology Recycling Plant and Sinigeen LLC/DBA
First Crush, are located over 1,000 feet south of and hydraulically down-gradient relative to the
Subject Property, and are therefore not considered RECs.
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PBS UST and AST Databases

The PBS UST and AST databases contain records of registered USTs and ASTs. A registered
PBS UST or AST does not constitute a REC in and of itself; however, properties listed on the
UST or AST databases with a reported leak, spill, or release could constitute a REC with respect
to the Subject Property.

The Subject Property was listed in the AST database under PBS Site No. 2-207209 as housing
one active 3000-gallon, No. 2 fuel oil aboveground storage tank (AST). The tank was observed
during the site reconnaissance. Stained absorbent pads, which are typically indicative of a
petroleum release/spill, were also observed in the boiler room beneath the fuel oil connection
pipe. The on-site AST is considered a REC.

The following adjoining properties were listed in the PBS UST and/or AST databases:

e Northeastern-adjoining property (PBS No. 2-609953): two 2,000-gallon, gasoline USTs
that were closed/removed in May 2005

e FEastern-adjoining property (PBS No. 2-601909): one active 3,000-gallon, No. 2 fuel oil
AST that was installed in March 1988

e Southern-adjoining property (PBS No. 2-209775): two 5,000-gallon, No. 2 fuel oil ASTs
that were closed-in-place in April 2000

LTANKS listings and spill incidents were not documented for the ASTs or USTs located at the
three adjoining properties described above. The closed/removed and closed-in-place tanks
previously located on the northeastern- and southern-adjoining properties are not considered
RECs because of the lack of reported releases and their closed status. The active AST located
at the eastern-adjoining property is considered a REC because the tank is in contact with soail,
there is no available documentation suggesting the tank is regularly tested for leaks, and the
building that houses the tank is vacant.

4.3. Other Database Findings
MGP Sites

The MGP Sites database is a proprietary database that includes records of manufactured coal
gas plants compiled by EDR. The Subject Property was not listed in the MGP database;
however, one MGP site, Con Edison — West 132™ Street Station MGP, was listed within the
minimum search area of 1 mile. The listing is located over 3,500 feet southwest of the Subject
Property across the Harlem River and is not considered a REC.
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U.S. Historical Auto Stations

The U.S. Historical Auto Stations database is a proprietary database that includes records of
historical auto stations compiled by EDR. The Subject Property was not listed in the database;
however, 11 listings were identified within the minimum search area of 1/4 mile. Because of
their distance from and/or hydraulic relationship to the Subject Property and the lack of reported
releases, seven listings are not considered RECs. Four of the listings (Joses Service Station,
Inc., W&E Autobody, Franray Service Station, and Klintel Service Station |) are associated with
documented petroleum releases; however, these listings are also not considered RECs
because of their location relative to the Subject Property and the associated releases have been
or are undergoing remediation.

4.4. Local Regulatory Agency Findings
FOIA Requests

FOIA requests were submitted during the week of August 14, 2017 to the following federal,
state, and local agencies via written correspondence:

e New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP)

e New York City Department of Health (NYCDOH)

e New York City Fire Department (FDNY)

e NYSDOH

e NYSDEC

e USEPA Region 2
Complete responses have not yet been received. Should future responses alter the

conclusions of this Phase | ESA, an addendum will be issued. Copies of the FOIA requests and
any responses received are included in Appendix D.

NYCDOB

Langan conducted a records search through the NYCDOB online query system on August 17,
2017. The Subject Property was searched under 121-129 East 144" Street and 414 Gerard
Avenue, and was identified as Block 2350, Lot 1 with Building Identification Number (BIN)
2001084. The Subject Property has the Department of Finance classification of E1-Warehouse.
Three open NYCDOB violations and one open Environmental Control Board (ECB) violation
were listed for the Subject Property. The NYCDOB violations were related to boiler
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inspections, and the ECB violation was related to relocation of an office partition without a
permit. Two Certificates of Occupancy (COs) dated 1954 and 1955 were available for the
Subject Property. The COs list the Subject Property as a one-story factory with a cellar level,
and FDNY "“approval of fuel oil installation” was noted on both. Undocumented releases or
spills of petroleum products or hazardous substances associated with historical on-site
operations may have adversely affected soil, groundwater, and/or soil vapor beneath the
Subject Property and as such, are considered a REC. A copy of the NYCDOB records is
included in Appendix E.

Zoning Department

According to the New York City Planning Commission Zoning Map 6a, the Subject Property is
located within the Lower Concourse Special Mixed Use Paired District (M1-4/R8A). This paired
district promotes development and expansion of the longstanding mix of residential,
commercial, industrial, and cultural use throughout the area. M1 districts typically include light
industrial uses such as woodworking shops, repair shops, and wholesale service and storage
facilities, and R8 districts promote residential development. A copy of the zoning map is
included in Appendix F.

An E-Designation is a New York City zoning map designation that indicates the presence of an
environmental requirement pertaining to potential hazardous materials contamination,
window/wall noise attenuation, or air quality impacts on a particular tax lot. E-Designations are
established on the zoning map by the Department of City Planning and City Council as a part of
a zoning change/action. The Subject Property is E-Designated for hazardous materials and
noise (E-227 and City Environmental Quality Review [CEQR] No. 08DCP071X). Future
redevelopment of the Subject Property will require oversight by the OER and therefore, this
listing is considered a business environmental risk (BER).

4.5. Physical Setting Sources
4.5.1. Topography

According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Central Park Quadrangle 7.5-minute
Series Topographic Map, the Subject Property footprint slopes from east to west, about 26 feet
above mean sea level (msl) to 20 feet above msl. The surrounding area gradually slopes to the
west towards the Harlem River.
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4.5.2. Geology

The Subject Property is located in the Bronx near the southern end of the Manhattan Prong.
The Manhattan Prong is one of two southwestward extensions of the New England Upland
physiographic province of the Northern Appalachians. The underlying bedrock in this area
generally consists of calcite-dolomite marble (Inwood Marble) interlayered with Fordham
Gneiss. Bedrock outcrops were not observed at the Subject Property. Previous investigations
conducted in the area identified historic fill material to depths of up to 20 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Historic fill typically contains contaminant concentrations above current
regulatory levels and at potentially hazardous concentrations. The presence of this material
may require implementation of soil handling and management procedures during site
redevelopment to address excavation, re-use, handling, and off-site disposal, and there may be
associated cost premiums.

4.5.3. Hydrology

Groundwater flow is typically topographically influenced, as shallow groundwater tends to
originate in areas of topographic highs and flows toward areas of topographic lows, such as
rivers, stream valleys, ponds, and wetlands. A broader, interconnected hydrogeologic network
often governs groundwater flow at depth or in the bedrock aquifer. Groundwater depth and
flow direction are also subject to hydrogeologic and anthropogenic variables such as
precipitation, evaporation, extent of vegetation cover, and coverage by impervious surfaces.
Other factors influencing groundwater include depth to bedrock, the presence of artificial fill,
and variability in local geology and groundwater sources or sinks. Groundwater is inferred to
flow west towards the Harlem River.

The current Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Advisory Base Flood Elevation
Maps include new advisory flood zone boundaries and advisory base flood elevations. This
map indicates that the Subject Property falls within Zone X, which is determined to be outside
the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.

4.6. Historical Use Information

Langan reviewed available historical resources (including aerial photographs, Sanborn® and
topographic maps, and city directories) dated 1891 to 2014. Findings of the review are
presented below.
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4.6.1. Aerial Photographs

Langan reviewed aerial photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding areas for the
years 1924, 1951, 1954, 1961, 1966, 1975, 1984, 1991, 1995, 2006, 2009, and 2011. The
photographs indicate that the Subject Property was located in a developed urban area as early
as 1924. In 1924 and 1951, the Subject Property appeared vacant, and by 1954, the current on-
site building had been constructed. The Subject Property appeared relatively unchanged
between 1954 and 2011. Review of the aerial photographs did not reveal evidence of RECs.
Copies of aerial photographs are included in Appendix G.

4.6.2. Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps

A search for historical fire insurance maps for the Subject Property and surrounding properties
was conducted by EDR and reviewed by Langan. Sanborn® Maps constitute a database of prior
site uses of real property for many cities and towns in the United States. Langan reviewed
Sanborn® Maps for the Subject Property for the years 1891, 1903, 1908, 1922, 1928, 1935,
1944, 1946, 1947, 1951, 1977, 1978, 1980, 1981, 1984, 1986, 1989, 1991 through 1996, 1998,
and 2001 through 2007. Copies of Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps are included in Appendix H.

The Sanborn® Map review revealed that the Subject Property was situated on an urban grid as
early as 1891. Until at least 1928 the Subject Property was an undeveloped lot, from at least
1935 to 1944 a diner was located in the southern portion, and from at least 1946 to 1951 the
Subject Property was again vacant. By 1977, the existing on-site building was constructed, and
the Subject Property appeared relatively unchanged through 2007. Review of Sanborn® Maps
did not reveal evidence of RECs associated with the Subject Property.

Adjoining and surrounding properties generally housed industrial, commercial, and school
buildings. Nearby historical commercial and industrial uses included the following:

e A Con Edison garage (1977 to 1984) and unspecified manufacturing (1986 to 2007) on
the northern-adjoining property

e A machine shop (1949) and Con Edison service center (1977 to 1986) about 170 feet
northeast of the Subject Property

Undocumented releases or spills of petroleum products or hazardous substances associated
with historical use of nearby properties may have adversely affected groundwater and/or soail
vapor beneath the Subject Property, and are therefore considered a REC.
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4.6.3. Historical USGS Topographic Quadrangles

Langan reviewed historical USGS Topographic Quadrangle maps obtained from EDR for
information regarding past uses of the Subject Property. Quadrangle maps were available for
the Subject Property for the years 1897, 1898, 1900, 1947, 1956, 1966, 1979, 1997, and 2013.
Based on a review of the historical topographic maps, the Subject Property has been located in
a developed urban area since at least 1897, and the urban grid surrounding the Subject Property
appeared relatively unchanged between 1897 and 2013. Review of the topographic maps did
not reveal evidence of RECs. Copies of the topographic maps are included in Appendix |.

4.6.4. City Directories

The City Directory Abstract, obtained from EDR, is a review of available business directories,
including city, cross-reference, and telephone directories, at approximately five-year intervals
for the years spanning 1927 through 2014. The directory was obtained for the Subject Property
and surrounding area. A copy of the City Directory Abstract report is included in Appendix J.

The Subject Property was listed under 414 Gerard Avenue and 123-129 East 144" Street (and
more currently has been referenced as 125 East 144™ Street). One non-residential business
was listed at the Subject Property, Rocket Jewelry Box Inc. (1961 to 2014). Jewelry packaging
and on-site operations may have included the use of metals and solvents containing VOCs.
Undocumented releases of metals, VOCs, or other hazardous substances associated with
historical operations may have adversely affected soil, groundwater, or soil vapor beneath the
Subject Property.

4.6.5. Environmental Lien Search

Langan contracted EDR to conduct an environmental lien search for the Subject Property. The
results of the search, which included a compilation of available data and verification of the
findings with the appropriate regulatory authorities, revealed that there are no environmental
liens or other Activity and Use Limitations (AUL) associated with the Subject Property. A copy
of the Environmental Lien Search is included in Appendix K.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The site reconnaissance was conducted in a systematic manner focusing on the spatial extent
of the Subject Property and progressing to the adjoining and surrounding properties. The
assessment of the adjoining and surrounding properties was limited to identifying, if possible,
any indications of past or current use that may involve the use, storage, disposal, or generation
of hazardous substances or petroleum products; noting the general type of current use; the
general topography of the surrounding area; and providing a general description of adjoining and
surrounding structures.

The site reconnaissance was performed at 10:00 AM on August 25, 2017, by Michele Rogers
of Langan. The weather at the time of the inspection was partly sunny and approximately 75°F.

5.1. General Site Setting and Reconnaissance Observations

The Subject Property is a rectangular-shaped lot occupied by a vacant manufacturing building
with a partial cellar that was most recently occupied by a jewelry box manufacturer. The
building is accessible from entrances on Gerard Avenue and East 144" Street. The partial cellar
has an open layout with the exception of a boiler room in the northeastern corner and former
office space along the southern wall. The first floor includes two large open rooms, two former
machine rooms, former offices, bathrooms, and a loading dock. There is a pulley-operated
dumbwaiter located in the center of the Subject Property. The concrete slab in both the cellar
and first floor appeared to be in good condition. The roof was not accessible at the time of the
site reconnaissance.

5.2. Pits, Ponds, Lagoons

Pits, ponds, or lagoons were not observed at the Subject Property.
5.3. Pools of Liquid

Pools of liquid were not observed at the Subject Property.

5.4. Storm Drains, Wells, and Cisterns

Several floor drains were observed in the building’s first floor and partial cellar; however, the
discharge point(s) could not be confirmed. A stained absorbent pad was observed next to the
drain in the boiler room. Staining or other evidence of chemical disposal was not observed
around the remaining on-site drains. Wells and cisterns were not observed at the Subject
Property.
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5.5. Transformers and Other Suspect Equipment
Transformers and other suspect equipment were not observed at the Subject Property.
5.6. Storage Containers, Drums, and Chemical Storage Areas

One unlabeled, 55-gallon drum containing an oily liquid was observed in the boiler room located
in the northeastern corner of the partial cellar. The drum was observed to be in good condition.
Other storage containers and chemical storage areas were not observed at the Subject
Property.

5.7. Sewage Ejector Pits and Sumps

Sump pumps and sewage ejector pits were not observed at the Subject Property.

5.8. Waste Generation, Storage, and Disposal

Waste generation, storage, and disposal containers were not observed at the Subject Property.
5.9. Air Emissions or Wastewater Discharges

A chimney was observed on the roof during the site reconnaissance. Wastewater discharges
were not observed at the Subject Property.

5.10. USTs or ASTs

One AST was observed inside of a concrete vault in the partial cellar beneath the staircase
leading from the entrance off East 144™ Street. In addition, a suspect tank was observed
beneath a non-descript manhole located in the southeastern part of the first floor. A fill port
and vent pipe were observed on the southern side of the building, and stained absorbent pads
were observed in the boiler room near the fuel oil connection pipe. During the site
reconnaissance, it was unclear whether the fill port, vent pipe, and boiler room connection
were associated with the observed AST or the suspect tank. Both the tank and the suspect
tank are considered RECs.

5.11. Monitoring Wells or Remedial Activities
Monitoring wells and evidence of remedial activities were not observed at the Subject Property.
5.12. Stained or Discolored Soil

Stained or discolored soil was not observed at the Subject Property.
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5.13. Leachate or Seeps
Evidence of leachate or seeps was not observed at the Subject Property.
5.14. Adjoining and Surrounding Property Uses

Adjoining and surrounding properties include industrial and commercial buildings and vacant
warehouses. The Subject Property is bound to the north by two one-story industrial buildings,
to the east by a vacant three-story industrial building, to the south by East 144™ Street, and to
the west by Gerard Avenue.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS
6.1. Site Owner

Aaron Stickney of 125 East 144 Street Holdings, LLC was interviewed as part of the
investigation.  Mr. Stickney is not aware of any environmental cleanup liens, land use
limitations, or environmental cleanups associated with the Subject Property. A copy of the
completed questionnaire is included in Appendix B.

6.2. Site Occupants
The Subject Property is currently unoccupied.
6.3. Owners/Tenants of Adjoining Properties

Owners/tenants of adjoining properties were not interviewed as part of this Phase | ESA.
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7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES
7.1. Radon

Radon is a colorless, odorless radioactive gas that results from the natural breakdown of
uranium minerals in soil, rock, and water, which subsequently enters the atmosphere. It can
concentrate in buildings, entering through cracks and other penetrations of a building
foundation. Some areas are more likely to have elevated concentrations of radon than others,
reflecting subsurface lithological conditions.

The USEPA has established a recommended radon action level of 4.0 pico Curies per liter
(pCi/L). According to the USEPA Radon Zone Map, the Subject Property is located in Zone 3,
which indicates a predicted average indoor radon screening level less than 2 pCi/L. The
NYSDOH maintains a database of radon test results on a local and county level. According to
the NYSDOH, 95 radon tests have been conducted in basements in the Bronx with results
indicating that about 7 percent of basements have radon concentrations above the USEPA
action level of 4 pCi/L. Based on this information, it is unlikely that elevated levels of radon gas
are present at the Subject Property.

7.2. ACM, LBP, and PCBs

Langan completed a preliminary hazardous materials survey in September 2017 that identified
asbestos-containing material (ACM), lead based paint (LBP), and polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCB)-containing material at the Subject Property. These materials must be abated prior to any
renovations at or redevelopment of the Subject Property.
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8.0 DEVIATIONS AND DATA GAPS
8.1. Deviations

Langan performed a Phase | ESA of the Subject Property using a standard of good commercial
and customary practice that is consistent with the ASTM E1527-13 and the 40 CFR Part 312
Standards and Practices for AAl. Significant deviations were not made to the above referenced
standards.

8.2. Data Gaps

In order to address data gaps, additional sources of information may be consulted. According
to AAI, Section 312.20 (g), "to the extent there are data gaps (as defined in section 312.10) in
the information developed...that affect the ability of persons (including the environmental
professional) conducting the all appropriate inquiries to identify conditions indicative of releases
or threatened releases...such persons should identify such data gaps, identify the sources of
information consulted to address such data gaps, and comment upon the significance of such
data gaps." According to ASTM E1527-13, Section 8.3.2.3, "historical research is complete
when either: (1) the objectives in 8.3.1 through 8.3.2.2 are achieved; or (2) data failure is
encountered. Data failure occurs when all standard historical sources that are reasonably
ascertainable and likely to be useful have been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been
met. |f data failure is encountered, the report shall document the failure, and if any of the
standard historical sources were excluded, give the reasons for the exclusion."

This Phase | ESA was completed without significant data gaps except that responses to FOIA
letters have not been received from all recipients and the roof was inaccessible during the site
reconnaissance. Sufficient information was provided from other sources to enable conclusions
regarding RECs at the Subject Property. As such, these data gaps are not expected to alter the
results of the Phase | ESA. [f information becomes available that alters the conclusions of this
report, an addendum will be issued.
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9.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS

This Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 and the USEPA AAI Rule.
The objective of this Phase | ESA was to identify the presence or likely presence, use, or
release on the Subject Property of hazardous substances or petroleum products as defined in
ASTM E1527-13 as a REC.

Based on information obtained during the visual inspection of the Subject Property; review of
environmental databases and historic information; and contact with federal, state, and local
agencies; two on-site RECs, two off-site RECs, two business environmental risks (BER), and
one non-ASTM consideration were identified for the Subject Property. Controlled recognized
environmental conditions (CRECs), historic recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), and
de minimis conditions were not identified.

A REC is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property due to any release to the
environment, under conditions indicative of a release to the environment, or under conditions
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The Phase | ESA identified
the following RECs:

REC 1 — Historical On-Site Operations

The Subject Property historically operated as a jewelry box manufacturer from about 1954 to
2016. Jewelry packaging and on-site operations may have included the use of metals and
solvents containing VOCs. Undocumented releases of metals, VOCs, or other hazardous
substances associated with historical operations may have adversely affected soall,
groundwater, or soil vapor beneath the Subject Property.

REC 2 — On-Site PBS

One 3,000-gallon AST and a second suspect tank were observed during the August 25, 2017
site reconnaissance. The 3,000-gallon AST was also identified in the NYSDEC PBS database.
A fill port and vent pipe were observed on the exterior of the southern side of the building, and
stained absorbent pads were observed in the boiler room near the fuel oil connection pipe.
One unlabeled, 55-gallon drum containing an oily liquid was also observed in the boiler room.
Undocumented spills or releases of petroleum products or hazardous substances associated
with the tanks or drum may have adversely affected soil, groundwater, or soil vapor beneath
the Subject Property.
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REC 3 — Current and Historical Uses of Nearby Properties

Historical uses of adjoining and surrounding properties included a machine shop (1949), a Con
Edison garage (1977 to 1984), a Con Edison service center (1977 to 1986), and unspecified
manufacturing (1986 to 2007). Records identify an in-service 3,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil AST at
the eastern-adjoining property since 1988. Undocumented spills or releases of petroleum
products or hazardous substances associated with historical uses of nearby properties including
PBS may have adversely affected groundwater or soil vapor beneath the Subject Property.

REC 4 — Nearby PCE Impacts to Soil Vapor

NYSDEC BCP Site No. C203071 (477 Gerard Avenue) is located less than 150 feet northwest of
the Subject Property. A 2015 RIR identified PCE impacts to soil vapor at concentrations above
the NYSDOH AGVs. The RIR did not identify the source of PCE. Based on proximity, the
source of PCE impacting soil vapor at the nearby property may have the potential to affect sail
vapor or groundwater beneath the Subject Property.

BER

A BER is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as a risk that can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a
parcel of commercial real estate not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required
to be investigated in this practice. The following BERs were identified for the Subject Property:

e The Subject Property has an E-Designation for hazardous materials and noise (E-227 and
CEQR No. 08DCP071X), and future redevelopment is subject to review and approval by
OER. The E-designation requires the owner to satisfy OER protocols prior to
redevelopment and new building occupancy.

e Previous investigations conducted in the area identified historic fill material to depths of
up to 20 feet bgs. Historic fill typically contains contaminant concentrations above
current regulatory levels and at potentially hazardous concentrations. The presence of
this material may require implementation of contaminated soil handling and
management procedures during site redevelopment to address excavation, re-use,
handling, and off-site disposal.

Non-ASTM Consideration

A Non-ASTM Scope Consideration is identified by ASTM E1527-13 as an environmental issue
or condition at a property that parties may wish to assess in connection with commercial real
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estate that is outside the scope of ASTM E1527-13. The following non-ASTM consideration
was identified for the Subject Property:

Langan completed a preliminary hazardous materials survey in September 2017 that identified
ACM, LBP, and PCB-containing material at the Subject Property. These materials must be
abated prior to any renovations at or redevelopment of the Subject Property.
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Environmental Data Resources, Inc. August 15, 2017. Sanborn® Map Report.
Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map.

New York City Department of Buildings, Building Information System,
http://www.nyc.gov/html/dob/html/bis/bis.shtml, retrieved August 17, 2017.

New York City Planning Commission. Zoning Map 6a.

NYC Oasis Map http://www.oasisnyc.net/map.aspx
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11.0 STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES

Langan declares that, to the best of its professional knowledge and belief, the personnel who
performed this Phase | ESA meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in
Subsection 312-10 of 40 CFR Part 312 and that they have the specific qualifications based on
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the Subject Property. They have developed and performed the AAls in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. Resumes outlining the qualifications of
the Environmental Professionals who performed this Phase | ESA are included in Appendix L.

Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying and
Landscape Architecture, D.P.C.

sy

Jason J. Hayes, PE, LEED*"
Principle/Vice President
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Photo 2: View of the potential tank beneath the non-descript manhole in the southeastern room
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Photo 4: View of former electrical and mechanical connections in the northeastern room
on the first floor, facing west
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Photo 5: View of former machinery in the northeastern room, facing north

Photo 6: View of the dumbwaiter on the first floor, facing east
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Photo 7: View of the partial cellar, facing northwest

Photo 8: View of the boiler room and 55-gallon drum containing an oily liquid, facing east
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Photo 10: View beneath the staircase leading from the entrance off East 144™ Street
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_ : EONG
Photo 12: View of the fill port and vent pipe on the southern side
of the Subject Property building, facing north
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LANGAN

ASTM PRACTICE E 1527-13: USER/CLIENT QUESTIONNAIRE

Please complete the below form and return to
Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying and Landscape Architecture, D.P.C.

[n order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections {LLPs) offered by the
Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the
“Brownfields Amendments”), the User must conduct the following inquiries required by
40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. The User is defined as the party
seeking to use Practice E1527 to compléte an environmental site assessment of the
property. A User may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser of property, a
potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender, or a property manager.
These inguiries must also be conducted by the EPA Brownfield Assessment and
Characterization grantees. The User should provide the following information to the
environmental professional. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a
determination that “all appropriate inquires” is not complete.

General Information

User/Client Name (s): | ) & éhs* e eee & [‘[(‘)}0{,{\(}5 é( C
Property Name: 125 &asy |44 Sleeet /
Address: 125 Easy [HY igee +

bR x , &Y
Property Type: me (2,0{ ~ Uste

Type of Property Transaction:
Purchase of property
Financing of property
Sale of property
Ground Lease
Build to Suit Lease

X Other OeUe[('}{Qmeﬂ""

O00O00

Reason Why Phase | ESA is required: ﬁ? ol do S\I-‘;Q GQQuP (C){J'{?\Pn '\‘
Site Contact {s): QG\EO/\ S\cd@\ 67/

Required Information
The citation at the end of each item (e.g. 40 CFR 312.XX) is the section aof EP4&'s November 1, 2006 A4l
Final Rule which discusses that itern.

Wangan.comvdata\N Yiotharenvironrmental groupiPhase | InformatiomQuestionnaires\User-Client_ASTM E1627-13.doc
Fage 1 0f 3



LANGAN

{1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR
312.25).

Did a search of recorded land title recards (or judicial records, where appropriate, see Note

1 below) identify any environmeantal lians filed or recorded against the property under

federal, tribal, state or local law?

Nate 1 ~In centain jurisdictions, federal, fribal, state or local statutes or regulations
specify that environmental liens and AULs be filed in judicial records rather than in land title
records. In such cases judicial records must be searched for environmental liens and AULs.

(2) Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property or that have been
filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.26(a){1){v) and (vi}).

Did a search of recorded land fitle records {or judicial records where appropriate, see Note

1 above) identify any AULs, such as engineering controls, tand use restrictions or

institutional controls that are in place at the property andfor have been filed or recorded

against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

{3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP
{40 CFR 312.23).

Do you have any specializeéd knowledge or experience refated to the property or naarby

properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or

forrner accupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have

specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

(4.} Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property If it
waerg not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).
(@) Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair
market value of the property? [If no, proceed to Part 5.]
{h.} I you conclude that thera is a difference, have you considered whether the lower
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the
property?

{5.) Commonly known or reasonably known or reasonably ascertainable information
about the property (40 CFR 312.30).

Are you awara of commaonty known or reasonably ascertainable infarmation about the
property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of
releases or threatened releases? For example, as user,
{a.) Do you know the past uses of the property?
{b.} Da you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the
property?
(c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the
property?

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

(6.) The degree of abviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination
at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate
investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obviaus

indicators thrat point o the presence or likely presence of releases at the property?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yeos

-=

es

oo oo O

Yes

O

No

No

ER AR K

=
=

®

Wangan.comidata\N \otheranvironmental group\Phase | InformatiomQuestionnaires\User-Client_ASTM E1527-13.do¢
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Additional Informatign
Please provide any additional infermation that you feel is pertinent to the investigation:

AJen c

SIGNATURE:

It is understood that the information presented in this form is an integral part of the
Phase | ESA process and that Langan will evaluate and rely on this information in the

developrent of the final Phase | ESA report. .
Completed By: ﬁj%

Print/Type Name: Qﬂuf(‘/v"\ S.\“ C/Cﬂ Q\..}/
Title: D.cecse  of O@u&[{)pm@r’l t
Company: 7[2667(@‘0 Deue looment (LT

Date: %1‘—5]—01027

Wangan.comidata\N'Yiothenenvironmantal groupiPhase | Information\Cuestionmaires\Jser-Client_ASTM E1527-13. doc
Page 3 of 3
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414 Gerard Ave
414 Gerard Ave
Bronx, NY 10451

Inquiry Number: 5022723.2s
August 15, 2017

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
x Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBB-KKT
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

414 GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.8171490 - 40° 49’ 1.73"
Longitude (West): 73.9296690 - 73° 55’ 46.80"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 590268.0

UTM Y (Meters): 4518799.0

Elevation: 28 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5940599 CENTRAL PARK, NY
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150729, 20150522
Source: USDA

TC5022723.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
414 GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2350 121 EAST 144 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 1ft.
A2 ROCKET JEWELRY BOX | 125 EAST 144TH STREE NY AST Higher 36, 0.007, South
A3 LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2350 444 GERARD AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 49, 0.009, North
A4 LOT 16,TAXBLOCK 2350 135 EAST 144 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 51, 0.010, ESE
A5 LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 2350 427 WALTON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 76, 0.014, ENE
A6 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 427 WALTON AVENUE NY UST Higher 76, 0.014, ENE
A7 COATS NORTH AMERICA 135 EAST 144TH STREE NY AST Higher 82, 0.016, SE
A8 LOT 112, TAXBLOCK 234 120 EAST 144 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 91, 0.017, South
A9 PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES 120 E 144TH ST NY AST Higher 91, 0.017, South
A10 LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 2351 417 GERARD AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 95, 0.018, WNW
All BALLACCO PETER & HEN 445 GERARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 110, 0.021, NW
Al12 CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 200 E 146TH ST NY LTANKS, NY UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,... Higher 113, 0.021, NE
Al13 LOT 12, TAXBLOCK 2351 445 GERARD AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 124, 0.023, NW
Al4 STONE SERVICES INC 445 GERARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 124, 0.023, NW
A15 MANHOLE 4505 WEST GERARD AVE/146T  NY Spills Lower 137, 0.026, North
Al16 PAY TV OF GREATER NY 140 E 146TH ST NY TANKS Lower 163, 0.031, NNW
Al7 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL WALTON AVE EAST 144T NY LTANKS Higher 172, 0.033, ESE
A18 MANHOLE # 9489 WALTON AVE EAST 144T NY Spills Higher 172, 0.033, ESE
A19 ROCCO MANNILIO 149 -56 14TH AVE NY Spills Higher 177, 0.034, ESE
A20 CON EDISON 385 GERARD AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 191, 0.036, SW
A21 CON EDISON - VAULT S 385 GERARD AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 191, 0.036, SW
A22 CON EDISON - VAULT S 385 GERARD AVE RCRA-LQG Lower 191, 0.036, SW
B23 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2351 404 MAJ WM DEEGAN BL NY E DESIGNATION Lower 206, 0.039, WNW
B24 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 2351 440 MAJ WM DEEGAN BL NY E DESIGNATION Lower 207, 0.039, NW
C25 BARKLEY BUILDING 385 GERARD AVE - 5TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 218, 0.041, SSW
C26 SPORT SCREEN INC 385 GERARD AVE 2ND F RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 220, 0.042, SSW
C27 S & SINDUSTRIES INC 385 GERARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 220, 0.042, SSW
C28 LOT 90,TAXBLOCK 2349 385 GERARD AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 220, 0.042, SSW
C29 NORTHEAST LAMP RECYC 385 GERARD AVE - MAI RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 220, 0.042, SSW
C30 385 GERARD AVE 385 GERARD AVENUE NY AST Lower 220, 0.042, SSW
C31 MANHOLE 1676 385 GERARD AV NY Spills Lower 220, 0.042, SSW
C32 S & SINDUSTRIES INC 385 GERARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 220, 0.042, SSW
B33 101-165 W 146TH ST/B 1010165 WEST 146TH S NY LTANKS Lower 262, 0.050, NwW
D34 PUBLIC SCHOOL 31-B 425 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY AST Higher 273, 0.052, ESE
D35 FORMER SCHOOL PS31X 425 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY Spills Higher 273, 0.052, ESE
E36 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 471 WALTON AVE NY LTANKS Higher 281, 0.053, NE
C37 MOBAR AUTOMOTIVE RES 370 GERARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 288, 0.055, SSW
E38 LOT 63,TAXBLOCK 2350 479 WALTON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 292, 0.055, NE
E39 MTANYCT - PUMP ROOM 479 WALTON AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 292, 0.055, NE
5022723.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:

414 GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
E40 MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 479 WALTON AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 292, 0.055, NE
F41 LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 2351 500 EXTERIOR STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 292, 0.055, NNW
C42 LOT 110,TAXBLOCK 234 370 GERARD AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 297, 0.056, SSW
F43 A.C. AUTO WRECKING C 475 GERARD AVENUE NY AST Lower 299, 0.057, North
F44 W & E AUTOBODY 475 GERARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 299, 0.057, North
D45 LOT 26,TAXBLOCK 2345 395 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY E DESIGNATION Higher 303, 0.057, SE
F46 477 GERARD AVENUE 477 GERARD AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 310, 0.059, North
B47 BRONX COUNTY RECYCLI 475 EXTERIOR STREET NY AST Lower 340, 0.064, NW
B48 BRONX COUNTY RECYCLI 475 EXTERIOR STREET NY UST Lower 340, 0.064, NW
B49 COPAKE VALLEY FARM L 475 EXTERIOR ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 340, 0.064, NW
B50 BRONX COUNTY RECYCLI 475 EXTERIOR STREET NY SWF/LF, NY Spills, NY SPDES Lower 340, 0.064, NW
C51 EXTERIOR ST & MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS NY Spills Lower 353, 0.067, SW
G52 LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 2345 391 GRAND CONCOURSE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 357, 0.068, SE
B53 NORTHBOUD SERVICERD  EXIT 4 MAJOR DEAGAN NY Spills Lower 359, 0.068, NW
G54 U-HAUL CO OF METRO N 368 WALTON AVENUE NY UST Higher 382, 0.072, SSE
G55 U HAUL #803-68 368 WALTON AVE NY Spills Higher 382, 0.072, SSE
E56 FOUR SEVENTY ONE AUT 471 WALTON AVENUE EDR Hist Auto Higher 389, 0.074, NE
B57 PPG INDUSTRIES INC L 441 EXTERIOR ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 393, 0.074, WNW
E58 475 WALTON AVENUE 475 WALTON AVENUE NY Spills Higher 415, 0.079, NE
H59 LOT 47,TAXBLOCK 2349 MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS NY E DESIGNATION Lower 423, 0.080, WSW
E60 EDDIES SERVICE CENTE 461 GRAND CONCOURSE EDR Hist Auto Higher 427, 0.081, ENE
E61 LOT 34,TAXBLOCK 2350 500 GERARD AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 430, 0.081, NNE
F62 PHASE 2 110 EAST 149TH STREE NY Spills Lower 447, 0.085, North
G63 LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 2345 356 WALTON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 453, 0.086, SSE
G64 388-390 GRAND CONCOU 388-390 GRAND CONCOU  NY AST Higher 471, 0.089, SE
D65 424-430 GRAND CONCOU 424-430 GRAND CONCOU  NY AST Higher 479, 0.091, East
D66 A J GRIFFEN CORP 424 GRAND CONCOURSE NY AST Higher 486, 0.092, ESE
167 DRASNER SPRING CO IN 356 RIVER AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 486, 0.092, SSW
J68 BAY RIDGE RENTAL EQP 350 WALTON AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 491, 0.093, South
J69 GRAND CONCOURSE U-HA 350 WALTON AVENUE NY AST Higher 491, 0.093, South
J70 U-HAUL 350 WALTON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 491, 0.093, South
G71 LOT 18,TAXBLOCK 2345 367 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY E DESIGNATION Higher 500, 0.095, SSE
172 WEDTECH CORP 350 GERARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 513, 0.097, SSW
173 350 GERARD CORPORATI 350 GERARD AVENUE NY UST Lower 513, 0.097, SSW
J74  LOT 12, TAXBLOCK 2345 WALTON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 515, 0.098, South
175 CON EDISON 351 RIVER AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 527, 0.100, SSW
K76 CON EDISON 450 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 533, 0.101, ENE
K77 CON EDISON SERVICE B 450 GRAND CONCOURSE RCRA NonGen/NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 533, 0.101, ENE
E78 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 475 GRAND CONCOURSE RCRA-CESQG, NY UST, NY AST, FINDS, ECHO, NY... Higher 538, 0.102, NE
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E79 475 GRAND CONCOURSE 475 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY Spills Higher 538, 0.102, NE
L80 MONTAUK STUDENT TRAN 399 EXTERIOR STREET NY AST Lower 541, 0.102, West
L81 ATLANTIC EXPRESS - E 399 EXTERIOR ST NY Spills, NY SPDES Lower 541, 0.102, West
L82 MONTAUK STUDENT TRAN 399 EXTERIOR STREET NY UST Lower 541, 0.102, West
L83 LOT 100,TAXBLOCK 234 399 EXTERIOR STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 541, 0.102, West
84 GERARDO WOODWORKING 168 EAST 144TH STREE NY LTANKS Higher 549, 0.104, ESE
J85 LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 2345 WALTON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 556, 0.105, South
G86 MERIT GRAND CONCOURS 370 GRAND CONCOURSE NY UST, NY Spills Higher 563, 0.107, SSE
G87 FRANRAY SERVICE STAT 370 GRAND CONCOURSE  EDR Hist Auto Higher 563, 0.107, SSE
H88 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 355 EXTERIOR ST OPEX NY MANIFEST Lower 580, 0.110, WSW
H89 LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 2349 355 EXTERIOR STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 580, 0.110, WSW
M90 JOSES SERVICE STATIO 100 E 149TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 584, 0.111, North
M91 LOT 35, TAXBLOCK 2351 100 EAST 149 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 584, 0.111, North
G92 A CAAMOCO #594 350 GRAND CONCOURSE RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 593, 0.112, SE
G93 LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 2341 350 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY Spills, NY E DESIGNATION Higher 593, 0.112, SE
G94 MERIT OIL CORP 370 GRAND CONCOURSE RCRA-SQG, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, NJ... Higher 593, 0.112, SE
G95 GRAND CONCOURSE PETR 350 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY UST Higher 593, 0.112, SE
G96 KLINTEL SERVICE STAT 350 GRAND CONCOURSE  EDR Hist Auto Higher 593, 0.112, SE
197 MANHOLE #3861 EAST 140 ST AND EXTE NY Spills Lower 602, 0.114, SSW
J98  LOT 49, TAXBLOCK 2345 349 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY E DESIGNATION Higher 606, 0.115, SSE
J99 WALTON AVE-138 & 140 WALTON AVE-138 & 140 NY Spills Higher 610, 0.116, South
J100 LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2345 334 WALTON AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 612, 0.116, South
J101 141ST ST& GRAND CONC 141ST ST &GRAND CONC  NY Spills Higher 642, 0.122, SSE
J102 EAGLE AUTO REPAIR CO 341 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY AST Higher 645, 0.122, SSE
J103 EAGLE AUTO REPAIR 341 GRAND CONCOURSE EDR Hist Auto Higher 645, 0.122, SSE
M104 LOT 25,TAXBLOCK 2351 110 EAST 149 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 655, 0.124, North
1105 CON EDISON MANHOLE 4 GERARD AVE & E 140TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 655, 0.124, SSW
1106 MANHOLE #4492 JERARD AVE/E 140TH S NY Spills Lower 655, 0.124, SSW
1107 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 291 EXTERIOR ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 655, 0.124, SW
J108 CON EDISON E 140TH ST & WALTON RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 658, 0.125, South
J109 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  WALTON AVE & E 140TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Higher 658, 0.125, South
M110 CON EDISON MANHOLE 4 E 149TH ST & GERARD RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 669, 0.127, North
N111 MANHATTAN WEST 9 125 E 149TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 696, 0.132, NNE
N112 NYC SANITATION 125 E 149TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 696, 0.132, NNE
N113 DSNY M DISTRICT 9 GA 125 EAST 149TH STREE NY UST Lower 696, 0.132, NNE
K114 DORMITORY AUTHORITY 500 GRAND CONCOURSE RCRA-SQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 717, 0.136, ENE
K115 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 427 WALTON AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY Spills, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 717, 0.136, ENE
K116 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 500 GRAND CONCOURSE NY UST Higher 717, 0.136, ENE
K117 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 500 GRAND CONCOURSE NY AST Higher 717, 0.136, ENE
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0118 LUIGI RENALDO AUTO C 325 EXTERIOR ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 725, 0.137, SW
0119 GAINES LEASING CORP 325 EXTERIA ST NY TANKS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 725, 0.137, SW
P120 BEN-GOMO REALTY, INC 301 WALTON AVENUE NY AST Higher 732, 0.139, South
J121 310 WALTON AVENUE 310 WALTON AVENUE NY UST Higher 733, 0.139, South
J122 HIPPODROME SVCS 310 WALTON AVE NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Higher 733, 0.139, South
J123 B & M LINEN CORP 310 WALTON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 733, 0.139, South
Q124 MTA NYCT - 149TH ST E 149TH ST & GRAND C RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 741, 0.140, NE
Q125 CON EDISON E 149TH ST & GRAND C RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 741, 0.140, NE
M126 BP WEST COAST PRODUC 99 E 149TH ST RCRA-CESQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 781, 0.148, North
M127 MOBIL S/S 17-KRQ BRO 99 EAST 149TH STREET NY UST Lower 781, 0.148, North
M128 MOBIL 99 EAST 149TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 781, 0.148, North
M129 BP#13990 99-113 149TH STREET NY AST Lower 781, 0.148, North
M130 BP#13990 99-113 149TH STREET NY UST Lower 781, 0.148, North
131 PEGUERO BROTHERS REP 338 GRAND CONCOURSE NY AST Higher 791, 0.150, SSE
132 CON EDISON SERVICE B E 144TH ST & PARK AV RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 820, 0.155, ESE
P133 BOULEVARD CAR WASH O 315 GRAND CONCOURSE NY UST Higher 828, 0.157, South
P134 315 G C CITGO-315 GR 315 GRAND CONCOURSE RCRA NonGen/ NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 828, 0.157, South
P135 BOULEVARD CARWASH O 315 GRAND CONCOURSE NY AST Higher 828, 0.157, South
P136 287 WALTON AVE. 287 WALTON AVENUE NY AST Lower 830, 0.157, South
0137 CON ED - EXTERIOR ST 281 EXTERIOR ST NY SWF/LF, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY... Lower 838, 0.159, SSW
Q138 AMOCO SERVICE STATIO 557 GRAND CONCOURSE RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY... Higher 846, 0.160, NE
Q139 557 GRAND CONCOURSE 557 GRAND CONCOURCE RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 846, 0.160, NE
Q140 GRAND CONCOURSE REAL 557 GRAND CONCOURSE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 846, 0.160, NE
Q141 JOSE PEREZ 557 GRAND CONCOURSE  NY UST Higher 846, 0.160, NE
R142 PROW BUILDING 560 EXTERIOR ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 866, 0.164, North
S143 CON EDISON SERVICE B PARK AVE & E 146TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 873, 0.165, East
S144 CON EDISON PARK AVE & E 146TH S NY MANIFEST Lower 873, 0.165, East
145 NYCDEP 141 & PARK AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 889, 0.168, SE
Q146 ENGINE COMPANY 41 150 E. 150TH STREET NY AST Higher 915, 0.173, NE
Q147 BRONX LANDMARK 558-582 GRAND CONCOU  NY AST Higher 919, 0.174, NE
Q148 BRONX LANDMARK 558-582 GRAND CONCOU  NY UST Higher 919, 0.174, NE
Q149 USPS - BRONX 558 GRAND CONCOURSE = RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, PA MANIFEST Higher 919, 0.174, NE
R150 585 GERARD AVENUE CO 585 GERARD AVENUE NY AST Lower 951, 0.180, North
R151 CON EDISON 591 RIVER AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 954, 0.181, North
R152 CON EDISON 591 RIVER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 954, 0.181, North
T153 138 EAST 150TH STREE 138 EAST 150TH STREE NY LTANKS Higher 956, 0.181, NNE
U154 CON EDISON SERVICE B 37 E 149TH ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1004, 0.190, NNW
U155 CON EDISON 37 E 149TH ST FRONT NY MANIFEST Lower 1004, 0.190, NNW
U156 CON EDISON 91 E 149TH ST FRONT NY MANIFEST Lower 1004, 0.190, NNW
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U157 CON EDISON SERVICE B 91 E 149TH ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 1004, 0.190, NNW
U158 MILL POND PARK/PIER 65 EAST 149TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1018, 0.193, NNW
V159 CON EDISON GERARD AVE & E 150TH RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1020, 0.193, NNE
V160 CON EDISON GERARD AVE & E 150TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1020, 0.193, NNE
V161 CON EDISON GERARD AVE & E 150 S NY MANIFEST Lower 1020, 0.193, NNE
V162 CON EDISON GERARD AVE & E 150TH NY MANIFEST Lower 1020, 0.193, NNE
U163 149TH STREET 149TH STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1021, 0.193, NW
R164 BRONX HOUSE OF DETEN 653 RIVER AVENUE NY UST Lower 1023, 0.194, North
R165 NYCDC - BRONX DETENT 653 RIVER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1023, 0.194, North
166 255 EXTERIOR STREET, 255 EXTERIOR STREET NY UST Lower 1040, 0.197, SSW
167 NYCDOT/145 STREET BR 145TH ST BRG OVER HA RCRA-SQG, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1046, 0.198, NW
V168 NYC DEPT OF SANITATI 545 GERARD AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1055, 0.200, NNE
V169 NYCDOS TANK TEST FAI 545 GERARD AVE / 125 NY LTANKS Lower 1055, 0.200, NNE
T170 CON EDISON 161 E 150 ST F/O NY MANIFEST Higher 1063, 0.201, NE
V171 AMERICAN SELF STORAG 586 RIVER AVENUE / 5 NY AST Lower 1090, 0.206, North
W172 PREMIER METAL PRODUC 381 CANAL PL NY UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1095, 0.207, SE
W173 CON EDISON SERVICE B 381 CANAL PL FRONT O RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 1095, 0.207, SE
W174 CON EDISON 381 CANAL PL FRONT O NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower 1095, 0.207, SE
W175 NYC DEP 381 CANAL PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1095, 0.207, SE
W176 CON EDISON SERVICE B 375 CANAL PL FRONT O RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1101, 0.209, SE
W177 CON EDISON 375 CANAL PL FRONT O NY MANIFEST Lower 1101, 0.209, SE
X178 CON EDISON 2824 PARK AVE FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1106, 0.209, East
X179 CON EDISON 2824 PARK AVE FRONT NJ MANIFEST Lower 1106, 0.209, East
X180 CON EDISON 2824 PARK AVE FRONT NY MANIFEST Lower 1106, 0.209, East
Y181 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  E 140TH ST & PARK AV RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1129, 0.214, SSE
W182 CON EDISON 382 CANAL PL FRONT O NY MANIFEST Lower 1132, 0.214, SE
W183 CON EDISON SERVICE B 382 CANAL PL FRONT O RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 1132, 0.214, SE
W184 CON EDISON - VS 2380 CANAL & 141ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1146, 0.217, SE
W185 CON ED -V 2380 E 141 ST & CANAL PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1146, 0.217, SE
W186 DENCO DISTRIBUTORS | 388 CANAL PLACE NY AST Lower 1147, 0.217, ESE
T187 CON EDISON 602 WALTON AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1150, 0.218, NNE
T188 CON EDISON 602 WALTON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1150, 0.218, NNE
W189 CON EDISON 366 CANAL PL NJ MANIFEST Lower 1150, 0.218, SE
W190 CON EDISON 366 CANAL PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1150, 0.218, SE
W191 376 CANAL PL 376 CANAL PLACE NY AST Lower 1153, 0.218, SE
7192 METRO NORTH COMMUTER 154TH GRAND CONCOURS NY MANIFEST Lower 1168, 0.221, South
193 E.M.T.C. REALTY CORP 226 EAST 144TH STREE NY AST Lower 1179, 0.223, ESE
AA194CON EDISON E 150 ST & EXTERIOR RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1202, 0.228, NNW
AA195BRONX TERMINAL MARKE = EXTERIOR STREET & EA NY UST Lower 1202, 0.228, NNW
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AB196 AJAX AUTOMOTIVE 329 CANAL PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1203, 0.228, SSE
AB197 CON EDISON 331 CANAL PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1213, 0.230, SSE
AB198 CON EDISON 331 CANAL PL NJ MANIFEST Lower 1213, 0.230, SSE
V199 580 GERARD AVENUE 580 GERARD AVENUE NY UST Higher 1215, 0.230, NNE
V200 US POSTAL SERVICE - 580 GERARD AVE RCRA-SQG, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 1215, 0.230, NNE
V201 US POSTAL SERVICE - 580 GERARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1215, 0.230, NNE
W202 CON EDISON 373 RIDER AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 1229, 0.233, SE
W203 CON EDISON 373 RIDER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1229, 0.233, SE
W204 POWER CHEMICAL CO IN 387 RIDER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1235, 0.234, SE
Z205 138 PETROLEUM, LLC 115 EAST 138TH STREE NY UST Lower 1244, 0.236, SSW
7206 B P PRODUCTS NORTH A 115 E 138TH ST RCRA-SQG, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Lower 1244, 0.236, SSW
7207 GASETERIA 115 EAST 138TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1244, 0.236, SSW
W208 POWER CHEM. CO. INC. 375 RIDER AVE. NY CBS, NY CBS AST Lower 1253, 0.237, SE
7209 GRAND CONCOUR/CARROL 118 GRAND CONCOURSE NY LTANKS Lower 1258, 0.238, South
AC210NYS ARMORY 5TH AVE RCRA-SQG, NY UST, NY AST, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1265, 0.240, WNW
AC211NEW YORK STATE ARMOR 2366 5TH AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1265, 0.240, WNW
Y212 ECOLOGY RECYCLING PL 321 CANAL PLACE NY SWRCY Lower 1265, 0.240, SSE
AC213CON EDISON W 142ND ST & 5TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1274, 0.241, West
AC214CON EDISON W 142ND ST & 5TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1274, 0.241, West
AA215NYSDOT - CONTRACT D2 ADJACENT TO 725 EXTE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1284, 0.243, NNW
216 METROPOLITAN ROOFING 355 MAJOR DEEGAN BLV ~ NY UST, NY AST Lower 1300, 0.246, SSW
AD2172350 FIFTH AVENUE 2350 FIFTH AVENUE NY VCP Lower 1362, 0.258, West
AD2182350 FIFTH AVENUE CO 2350 5TH AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY SHWS, NY VAPOR REOPENED, NY ENG...Lower 1362, 0.258, West
219 2568 PARK 2568 PARK AVENUE NY SHWS Lower 1466, 0.278, South
220 CARMEL HAYS HIGH SCH 650 GRAND CONCORSE NY LTANKS Higher 1476, 0.280, NE
221 CON EDISON 2300 5TH AVE & W 141 NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1585, 0.300, WSW
222 939 E 138TH ST/ATLAN 939 EAST 138TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1733, 0.328, SW
223 APT.BLDG 15 W. 139T APT. BLDG 15 W. 139T NY LTANKS Lower 1843, 0.349, WSW
AE224556 MORRIS AVE 556 MORRIS AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1869, 0.354, East
AF225 PATTERSON HOUSES -NY 301 EAST 143RD STREE NY LTANKS Lower 1937, 0.367, ESE
AF226 PATTERSON HOUSES 301 EAST 143RD STREE NY LTANKS Lower 1937, 0.367, ESE
AE227LINCOLN HOSPITAL 234 E 149TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1999, 0.379, East
AE228LINCOLN MEDICAL CENT 234 EAST 149TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1999, 0.379, East
AG229138TH ST/ RIDER AVE 138TH ST/ RIDER AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2003, 0.379, South
AG230242 EAST 138TH STREE 242 EAST 138TH STREE NY LTANKS, NY UST Lower 2004, 0.380, SSE
231 USPS VEHICLE MAINT. 580 GERARD AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2041, 0.387, NNE
AG232RIDER AVENUE GAS STA 250 EAST 138TH STREE US BROWNFIELDS Lower 2058, 0.390, SSE
AG233RIDER AVENUE GAS STA 250 EAST 138TH STREE NY SHWS Lower 2058, 0.390, SSE
234  SPILL NUMBER 9808791 75 CANAL ST NY LTANKS Lower 2068, 0.392, South
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AG235FORMER G & C SERVICE
AH236NYC TRANSIT

237 APARTMENT

238 P & R FIXTURES CORP

239 730 GRAND CONCOURSE
AH240CLARA HALE (146 STRE
AH241CONTAINMENT AREA
AH242MOTHER CLARA HALE (1
243 560 LINCOLN AVENUE
Al244 SAVOY PARK APT

AJ245 SINIGEEN LLC/DBA FIR
246  101-125 WEST 147TH S
247 RIVERTON APARTMENTS
AJ248 YOUNG CONTRACTING CO
249 198 EAST 135TH STREE
Al250 101 W 140TH ST

251 SURREY RESIDENCE
AK252120-128 WEST 145TH S
AK253120-128 W.145TH ST

254 2477 THIRD AVENUE PR
255 711 WALTON AVENUE

256 APARTMENT

257 LINCOLN

258 FORMER METRO NORTH P
259 EXCAVATION

260 VISTA1

261 FILM STORAGE WAREHOU
262 CON EDISON - WEST 13
263 FORMER MELROSE AVENU

255 EAST 138TH STREE
146TH ST & LENOX

635 MORRIS AVE

271 E139TH ST

730 GRAND CONCOURSE
721 LENOX AVENUE

721 LENOX AVE

721 LENOX AVE

560 LINCOLN AVENUE
620 LENNOX AVE

2505 THIRD AVENUE #1
101-125 WEST 147TH S
2225-2237 5TH AVE

2501 THIRD AVENUE

198 EAST 135TH STREE
101 W 140TH ST

740 GRAND CONCOURSE
120-128 WEST 145TH S
120-128 W.145TH ST
2477 THIRD AVENUE

711 WALTON AVENUE
127 WEST 141 ST

2142 MADISON AVENUE
730 CONCOURSE VILLAG
675 MORRIS AVE

2401 THIRD AVENUE
203-209 WEST 146TH S
12TH AVE. BETWEEN W.
753 MELROSE AVENUE

NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSLower

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS, NY CBS AST, NY Spills
NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY SWRCY

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY SWF/LF

NY BROWNFIELDS
NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSLower

NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS

2081, 0.394, SSE
Lower 2177, 0.412, NW
Lower 2218, 0.420, ENE
Lower 2239, 0.424, SSE
Higher 2244, 0.425, NE
Lower 2252, 0.427, NW
Lower 2252, 0.427, NW
Lower 2252, 0.427, NW
Higher 2353, 0.446, East
Lower 2376, 0.450, West
Lower 2393, 0.453, South
Lower 2417, 0.458, NW
Lower 2440, 0.462, SW
Lower 2441, 0.462, South
Lower 2442, 0.463, South
Lower 2444, 0.463, West
Higher 2532, 0.480, NNE
Lower 2534, 0.480, WNW
Lower 2534, 0.480, WNW
2551, 0.483, South
Higher 2583, 0.489, NNE
Higher 2591, 0.491, West
Lower 2596, 0.492, SW

NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSHigher 2601, 0.493, NE

NY LTANKS
NY SHWS
NY SHWS
EDR MGP
NY SHWS

Higher 2614, 0.495, ENE
Lower 3135, 0.594, South
Lower 3285, 0.622, NW
Lower 3882, 0.735, WSW
Higher 4073, 0.771, ENE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. .. Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NY HIST LTANKS___________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ . _.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing
NYCBSUST. ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST._____________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

NY MOSF___ ... Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing

NY MOSFAST. ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NYRESDECL _____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE. ________ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY DEL SHWS______________. Delisted Registry Sites
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NYHISTUST. ______________. Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
NY HISTAST. ... Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records
NY LIENS. .. ... Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database
NY SPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
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NY SPILLS 80.________.___.____ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

NYAIRS. ____ . Air Emissions Data

NY COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY DRYCLEANERS.________. Registered Drycleaners

NY Financial Assurance_____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NYHSWDS______ ... Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

NYUIC . Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR Hist Cleaner____________. EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGAHWS.______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

TC5022723.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11
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NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CON EDISON - VAULT S 385 GERARD AVE SWO - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A22 43
PROW BUILDING 560 EXTERIOR ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) R142 373

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are 8
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 479 WALTON AVE NE O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) E40 73
MERIT OIL CORP 370 GRAND CONCOURSE SE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G94 193
DORMITORY AUTHORITY 500 GRAND CONCOURSE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K114 244
US POSTAL SERVICE - 580 GERARD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) V200 527
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYCDOT/145 STREET BR 145TH ST BRG OVER HA NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 167 430

B P PRODUCTS NORTH A 115 E 138TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) Z206 549
NYS ARMORY 5TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AC210 560

TC5022723.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NEW YORK STATE ARMOR 2366 5TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AC211 578

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are
6 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 475 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ NE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E78 134
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 427 WALTON AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K115 251
MTA NYCT - 149TH ST E 149TH ST & GRAND C NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) Q124 283
USPS - BRONX 558 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ NE 1/8-1/4 (0.174mi.) Q149 386
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 291 EXTERIOR ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 1107 221
BP WEST COAST PRODUC 99 E 149TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) M126 289

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2017 has revealed that there are 6
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER MELROSE AVENU 753 MELROSE AVENUE

Site Code: 57014

ENE 1/2 -1 (0.771 mi.) 263 842

Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

2350 FIFTH AVENUE CO 2350 5TH AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) AD218 593
Site Code: 57691
Class Code: Site is properly closed - requires continued management.

2568 PARK 2568 PARK AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 219 637
Site Code: 437190

RIDER AVENUE GAS STA 250 EAST 138TH STREE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.390 mi.) AG233 673
Site Code: 437424

VISTA 1 2401 THIRD AVENUE S 1/2-1(0.594 mi.) 260 839
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Site Code: 437428

FILM STORAGE WAREHOU 203-209 WEST 146TH S NW 1/2 - 1 (0.622 mi.) 261 840
Site Code: 57156

NY VAPOR REOPENED: "Vapor intrusion" refers to the process by which volatile chemicals move from a subsurface
source into the indoor air of overlying or adjacent buildings. The subsurface source can either be
contaminated groundwater or contaminated soil which releases vapors into the pore spaces in the soil.
Improvements in analytical techniques and knowledge gained from site investigations in New York and other

states has led to an increased awareness of soil vapor as a medium of concern and of the potential for

exposures from the soil vapor intrusion pathway. Based on this additional information, New York is currently
re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor intrusion exposures at

sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated to determine whether

these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

A review of the NY VAPOR REOPENED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2016 has revealed that
there is 1 NY VAPOR REOPENED site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

2350 FIFTH AVENUE CO 2350 5TH AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) AD218 593
Facility Status: Complete (Mitigate)
Site Code: 231004

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2017 has revealed that there are
3 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
BRONX COUNTY RECYCLI 475 EXTERIOR STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) B50 90
CON ED - EXTERIOR ST 281 EXTERIOR ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 0137 347
YOUNG CONTRACTING CO 2501 THIRD AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) AJ248 763

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2017 has revealed that there are
47 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 200 E 146TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) Al12 20
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 0801696
Site ID: 397682
Program Number: 0801696

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0409591
Site ID: 334360
Program Number: 0409591

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8800476
Site ID: 327563
Program Number: 8800476

GERARDO WOODWORKING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1509044
Site ID: 517649
Program Number: 1509044

HIPPODROME SVCS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312938
Site ID: 79679
Program Number: 9312938

GRAND CONCOURSE REAL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0007591
Site ID: 108555
Program Number: 0007591

138 EAST 150TH STREE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9310947
Site ID: 284811
Program Number: 9310947

CARMEL HAYS HIGH SCH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9801301
Site ID: 142990
Program Number: 9801301

LINCOLN HOSPITAL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1206812
Site ID: 469829
Program Number: 1206812

LINCOLN MEDICAL CENT

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0313236
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9310375
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1502628
Site ID: 211660

Site ID: 235057

Site ID: 508906

Program Number: 0313236
Program Number: 9310375
Program Number: 1502628

730 GRAND CONCOURSE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9414927
Site ID: 100890
Program Number: 9414927

560 LINCOLN AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8801291

~

2010-09-13

WALTON AVE EAST 144T ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.)
2006-03-14

-~

471 WALTON AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)
/ 2003-03-04

168 EAST 144TH STREE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.)
/ 2016-09-01

310 WALTON AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)
[ 1994-02-02

557 GRAND CONCOURSE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)
2004-10-01

-~

138 EAST 150TH STREE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)
1993-12-10

~

650 GRAND CONCORSE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.)
2003-03-03

-~

234 E 149TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.)
2015-08-28

-~

234 EAST 149TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.)
2006-01-06
1993-11-27
Not Reported

~ -~

730 GRAND CONCOURSE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.)
1995-02-24

-~

560 LINCOLN AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.)
1992-11-19

-~
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Site ID: 241119
Program Number: 8801291

SURREY RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9400122
Site ID: 103839
Program Number: 9400122

711 WALTON AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412692
Site ID: 142744
Program Number: 9412692

APARTMENT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0508040
Site ID: 353559
Program Number: 0508040

EXCAVATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0505007
Site ID: 349947
Program Number: 0505007

Lower Elevation

101-165 W 146TH ST/B
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8902952
Site ID: 245732
Program Number: 8902952

MOBIL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8905353
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9909670
Site ID: 268761
Site ID: 268763
Program Number: 8905353
Program Number: 9909670

149TH STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312229
Site ID: 303539
Program Number: 9312229

NYC DEPT OF SANITATI
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1203859
Site ID: 466706
Program Number: 1203859

NYCDOS TANK TEST FAI
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1204620
Site ID: 467515
Program Number: 1204620

CON EDISON
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8709462
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9903367
Site ID: 145737
Site ID: 145738
Program Number: 8709462
Program Number: 9903367

GASETERIA

740 GRAND CONCOURSE
1998-03-17

-~

711 WALTON AVENUE
1994-12-22

~

127 WEST 141 ST
2006-08-08

-~

675 MORRIS AVE
2006-10-11

-~

Address

1010165 WEST 146TH S
2000-12-27

-~

99 EAST 149TH ST
2003-03-04
2008-11-13

-~ -

149TH STREET
1994-01-18

-~

545 GERARD AVE
2012-09-26

-~

545 GERARD AVE / 125
2012-09-18

~

381 CANAL PL FRONT O
1995-03-21
2015-05-15

~

115 EAST 138TH STREE

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 251 768
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 255 800
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 256 801
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 259 838
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B33 65
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) M128 299
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) U163 417
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) V168 433
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) V169 434
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) ~ W174 449
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) 2207 553
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 0207682
Site ID: 97236
Program Number: 0207682

GRAND CONCOUR/CARROL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9208519
Site ID: 255100
Program Number: 9208519

CON EDISON
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1408973
Site ID: 502569
Program Number: 1408973

939 E 138TH ST/ATLAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807543
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8910126
Site ID: 292032
Site ID: 292034
Program Number: 8807543
Program Number: 8910126

APT. BLDG 15 W. 139T
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9311787
Site ID: 194911
Program Number: 9311787

556 MORRIS AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9513120
Site ID: 287485
Program Number: 9513120

PATTERSON HOUSES -NY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9504190
Site ID: 125319
Program Number: 9504190

PATTERSON HOUSES
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9414368
Site ID: 125318
Program Number: 9414368

138TH ST/ RIDER AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8607426
Site ID: 163341
Program Number: 8607426

242 EAST 138TH STREE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9101289
Site ID: 297794
Program Number: 9101289

USPS VEHICLE MAINT.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9007668
Site ID: 231377
Program Number: 9007668

SPILL NUMBER 9808791
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9808791
Site ID: 163031
Program Number: 9808791

NYC TRANSIT

~

-~

-~

-~ -

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

2013-08-06

118 GRAND CONCOURSE

2003-03-20

2300 5TH AVE & W 141
2015-02-20

939 EAST 138TH STREE
1988-12-15
1990-05-10

APT. BLDG 15 W. 139T
1994-01-04

556 MORRIS AVE
1996-01-22

301 EAST 143RD STREE
2005-12-02

301 EAST 143RD STREE
1995-03-31

138TH ST/ RIDER AVE
1987-03-07

242 EAST 138TH STREE
2007-02-02

580 GERARD AVENUE
2001-05-11

75 CANAL ST
1998-10-15

146TH ST & LENOX

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.)

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.)

TC5022723.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 17

7209

221

222

223

AE224

AF225

AF226

AG229

AG230

231

234

AH236

559

639

641

645

646

648

649

662

663

668

674

718




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0009127
Site ID: 138340
Program Number: 0009127

APARTMENT 635 MORRIS AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 237 719
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0800658 / 2008-06-12
Site ID: 396446
Program Number: 0800658

P & R FIXTURES CORP 271 E 139TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 238 721
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9914720 / 2004-01-23
Site ID: 102522
Program Number: 9914720

CLARA HALE (146 STRE 721 LENOX AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.)  AH240 724
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1511105 / 2016-04-25
Site ID: 522825
Program Number: 1511105

CONTAINMENT AREA 721 LENOX AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.)  AH241 737
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1602684 / 2016-06-27
Site ID: 529102
Program Number: 1602684

MOTHER CLARA HALE (1 721 LENOX AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.)  AH242 739

~

2002-07-10

-~

-~

~

-~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8904241 / 2005-06-30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9304003 / 2000-12-27
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9106264 / 2000-12-27
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9110782 / 2003-02-12
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9213322 / 2003-02-10

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Site ID: 212329

Site ID: 158428

Site ID: 95163

Site ID: 95164

Site ID: 95165

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Program Number: 8904241

Program Number: 9304003

Program Number: 9106264

Program Number: 9110782

Program Number: 9213322

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

SAVOY PARK APT 620 LENNOX AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) Al244 759
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1408982 / 2015-02-19
Site ID: 502581
Program Number: 1408982

101-125 WEST 147TH S 101-125 WEST 147TH S NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) 246 761
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9308461 / 1994-05-16
Site ID: 278382
Program Number: 9308461

RIVERTON APARTMENTS 2225-2237 5TH AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 247 762
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0313699 / 2006-06-19
Site ID: 260631
Program Number: 0313699

101 W 140TH ST 101 W 140TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) AI250 766
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9814882 / 2003-11-19
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 9514579 / 1996-11-22
Site ID: 318950

Site ID: 283313

Program Number: 9814882

Program Number: 9514579

120-128 WEST 145TH S 120-128 WEST 145TH S
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9210186 / 1994-07-22
Site ID: 220577
Program Number: 9210186

120-128 W.145TH ST 120-128 W.145TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8606425 / 1987-08-21
Site ID: 181462
Program Number: 8606425

LINCOLN 2142 MADISON AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9104756 / 1991-08-02
Site ID: 214153
Program Number: 9104756

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of

Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 25 NY UST sites within

approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 427 WALTON AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 200 E 146TH ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

U-HAUL CO OF METRO N 368 WALTON AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL
MERIT GRAND CONCOURS
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

GRAND CONCOURSE PETR
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

310 WALTON AVENUE 310 WALTON AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

BOULEVARD CAR WASH O
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

JOSE PEREZ
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

BRONX LANDMARK
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

475 GRAND CONCOURSE
370 GRAND CONCOURSE

350 GRAND CONCOURSE

500 GRAND CONCOURSE

315 GRAND CONCOURSE

557 GRAND CONCOURSE

558-582 GRAND CONCOU

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) AK252 769
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) AK253 771
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 257 803
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENE O - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A6 12
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) Al12 20
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) G54 97
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E78 134
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) G86 164
SE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G95 201
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K116 258
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) J121 275
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) P133 331
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) Q141 359
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) Q148 384
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

580 GERARD AVENUE 580 GERARD AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) V199 502
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLI 475 EXTERIOR STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) B48 86
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

350 GERARD CORPORATI 350 GERARD AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) 173 125
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

MONTAUK STUDENT TRAN 399 EXTERIOR STREET WO -1/8 (0.102 mi.) L82 159
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

DSNY M DISTRICT 9 GA 125 EAST 149TH STREE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.)  N113 234
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

MOBIL S/S 17-KRQ BRO 99 EAST 149TH STREET N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) M127 294
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

BP#13990 99-113 149TH STREET N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) M130 320
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

BRONX HOUSE OF DETEN 653 RIVER AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) R164 418
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

255 EXTERIOR STREET, 255 EXTERIOR STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) 166 427
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

PREMIER METAL PRODUC 381 CANAL PL SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) W172 439
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

BRONX TERMINAL MARKE EXTERIOR STREET & EA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AA195 490
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

138 PETROLEUM, LLC 115 EAST 138TH STREE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) Z205 541
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

NYS ARMORY 5TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AC210 560

METROPOLITAN ROOFING 355 MAJOR DEEGAN BLV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 216 585

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016

NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/28/2016 has revealed that there is 1 NY
CBS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

POWER CHEM. CO. INC. 375 RIDER AVE. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) W208 558
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000026
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NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 29 NY AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ROCKET JEWELRY BOX | 125 EAST 144TH STREE S 0-1/8 (0.007 mi.) A2 8
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-207209

COATS NORTH AMERICA 135 EAST 144TH STREE SE 0-1/8 (0.016 mi.) A7 14
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-601909

PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES 120 E 144TH ST S0-1/8(0.017 mi.) A9 17
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-209775

PUBLIC SCHOOL 31 -B 425 GRAND CONCOURSE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) D34 66
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility Id: 2-351555

388-390 GRAND CONCOU 388-390 GRAND CONCOU SE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G64 108
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-601186

424-430 GRAND CONCOU 424-430 GRAND CONCOU E 0 -1/8 (0.091 mi.) D65 110
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-472492

A J GRIFFEN CORP 424 GRAND CONCOURSE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) D66 112
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-304204

GRAND CONCOURSE U-HA 350 WALTON AVENUE S 0-1/8 (0.093 mi.) J69 114
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-612143

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 475 GRAND CONCOURSE NE O - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E78 134
EAGLE AUTO REPAIR CO 341 GRAND CONCOURSE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) J102 213
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility Id: 2-607912

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 500 GRAND CONCOURSE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K117 263
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-452319

BEN-GOMO REALTY, INC 301 WALTON AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) P120 273
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-603762

PEGUERO BROTHERS REP 338 GRAND CONCOURSE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) 131 327
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility Id: 2-610573

BOULEVARD CAR WASH O 315 GRAND CONCOURSE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) P135 340
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-402877

ENGINE COMPANY 41 150 E. 150TH STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) Q146 380
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-604541

BRONX LANDMARK 558-582 GRAND CONCOU NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) Q147 382
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
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Facility 1d: 2-476196

Lower Elevation Address

385 GERARD AVE 385 GERARD AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-400319

A.C. AUTO WRECKING C 475 GERARD AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-605476

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLI 475 EXTERIOR STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility Id: 2-479977

MONTAUK STUDENT TRAN 399 EXTERIOR STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-508675

BP#13990 99-113 149TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-600626

287 WALTON AVE. 287 WALTON AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-605583

585 GERARD AVENUE CO 585 GERARD AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-070394

AMERICAN SELF STORAG 586 RIVER AVENUE / 5
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-609485

DENCO DISTRIBUTORS | 388 CANAL PLACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-601383

376 CANAL PL 376 CANAL PLACE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-605165

E.M.T.C. REALTY CORP 226 EAST 144TH STREE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-085596

NYS ARMORY 5TH AVE
METROPOLITAN ROOFING 355 MAJOR DEEGAN BLV
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-061441

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi)  C30 54

N O - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) F43 75

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) B47 83

W 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) L80 150
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) M129 318
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) P136 345
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) R150 395
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) Vi7l 437
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) W186 476
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.218 mi) W19l 483
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 193 486

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AC210 560
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi)) 216 585

NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. Itincludes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
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1 NY CBS AST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
POWER CHEM. CO. INC. 375 RIDER AVE. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) W208 558
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000026
NY TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program. Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.
A review of the NY TANKS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 NY TANKS sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PAY TV OF GREATER NY 140 E 146TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) Al6 36
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-333484
Site Status: Inactive
GAINES LEASING CORP 325 EXTERIA ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 0119 271
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Facility 1d: 2-602947
Site Status: Active
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.
A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2017 has revealed that
there are 4 NY ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FORMER METRO NORTH P 730 CONCOURSE VILLAG NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 258 804
Site Code: 335960
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
2350 FIFTH AVENUE CO 2350 5TH AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) AD218 593
Site Code: 57691
FORMER G & C SERVICE 255 EAST 138TH STREE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.394 mi.) AG235 675
Site Code: 444720
2477 THIRD AVENUE PR 2477 THIRD AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.) 254 772

Site Code: 410705
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Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2017 has revealed that
there are 4 NY INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FORMER METRO NORTH P 730 CONCOURSE VILLAG NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 258 804
Site Code: 335960
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
2350 FIFTH AVENUE CO 2350 5TH AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) AD218 593
Site Code: 57691
FORMER G & C SERVICE 255 EAST 138TH STREE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.394 mi.) AG235 675
Site Code: 444720
2477 THIRD AVENUE PR 2477 THIRD AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.) 254 772
Site Code: 410705
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.
A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 NY VCP site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
2350 FIFTH AVENUE 2350 FIFTH AVENUE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) AD217 592

Database: VCP, Date of Government Version: 05/16/2017
Site Code: 57692

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2017 has revealed that there

are 5 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER METRO NORTH P 730 CONCOURSE VILLAG NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 258 804
Site Code: 335960

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

477 GERARD AVENUE 477 GERARD AVENUE N O - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) F46 79
Site Code: 493435

FORMER G & C SERVICE 255 EAST 138TH STREE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.394 mi.) AG235 675
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Site Code: 444720

198 EAST 135TH STREE 198 EAST 135TH STREE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 249 764
Site Code: 520537
2477 THIRD AVENUE PR 2477 THIRD AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.) 254 772

Site Code: 410705

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/02/2017 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MILL POND PARK/PIER 65 EAST 149TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) U158 406
RIDER AVENUE GAS STA 250 EAST 138TH STREE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) AG232 670

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

A review of the NY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2017 has revealed that there are 2
NY SWRCY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ECOLOGY RECYCLING PL 321 CANAL PLACE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) Y212 581
SINIGEEN LLC/DBA FIR 2505 THIRD AVENUE #1 S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) AJ245 760

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/16/2017 has revealed that there are
20 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MANHOLE # 9489 WALTON AVE EAST 144T ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) Al8 38
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0312991 / 2004-06-01
spillno: 0312991
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Site ID: 318657

ROCCO MANNILIO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1110478
spillno: 1110478
Site ID: 458314

FORMER SCHOOL PS31X
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0706095
spillno: 0706095
Site ID: 386548

U HAUL #803-68
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0012172
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9307897
spillno: 9307897
spillno: 0012172
Site ID: 191735
Site ID: 207038

475 WALTON AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512362
spillno: 9512362
Site ID: 91133

CON EDISON
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1011979
spillno: 1011979
Site ID: 445881

475 GRAND CONCOURSE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8700839
spillno: 8700839
Site ID: 71254

MERIT GRAND CONCOURS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9814075
spillno: 9814075
Site ID: 202878

LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 2341
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0111974
spillno: 0111974
Site ID: 168726

WALTON AVE-138 & 140
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9405257
spillno: 9405257
Site ID: 129666

141ST ST& GRAND CONC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807934
spillno: 8807934
Site ID: 114893

Lower Elevation

MANHOLE 4505
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0607762
spillno: 0607762
Site ID: 371579

MANHOLE 1676

149 -56 14TH AVE
2011-11-28

~

425 GRAND CONCOURSE
2008-01-28

-~

368 WALTON AVE
2003-06-30
2002-04-10

— -

475 WALTON AVENUE
2003-02-11

~

450 GRAND CONCOURSE
2011-03-04

-~

475 GRAND CONCOURSE
1987-04-29

-~

370 GRAND CONCOURSE
Not Reported

~

350 GRAND CONCOURSE
Not Reported

-~

WALTON AVE-138 & 140
1994-07-18

-~

141ST ST &GRAND CONC
1989-01-01

~

Address

WEST GERARD AVE/146T
2007-08-20

~

385 GERARD AV

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) Al9 39
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) D35 69
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) G55 99
NE O - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) E58 103
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) K76 129
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E79 149
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) G86 164
SE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G93 181
S0-1/8(0.116 mi.) J99 210
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) J101 212
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N O - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) Al5 35
SSW O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C31 56
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2007-03-19
2004-01-14

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0604618
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0205576
spillno: 0604618
spillno: 0205576
Site ID: 367628
Site ID: 288208

-~ -

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLI 475 EXTERIOR STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) B50 90
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9611101 / 1997-01-10
spillno: 9611101
Site ID: 245003

EXTERIOR ST & MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS SW O - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C51 94
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0008417 / 2000-11-02
spillno: 0008417
Site ID: 137498

NORTHBOUD SERVICE RD EXIT 4 MAJOR DEAGAN NW 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) B53 95
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0610701 / 2007-07-25
spillno: 0610701
Site ID: 375192

PHASE 2 110 EAST 149TH STREE N O - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) F62 106
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1407530 / Not Reported
spillno: 1407530
Site ID: 501049

ATLANTIC EXPRESS - E 399 EXTERIOR ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) L81 156
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0503991 / 2005-07-06
spillno: 0503991
Site ID: 348703

MANHOLE #3861 EAST 140 ST AND EXTE SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) 197 208
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0410680 / 2005-12-27
spillno: 0410680
Site ID: 335712

MANHOLE #4492 JERARD AVE/E 140TH S SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 1106 220

-~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0311223 / 2004-03-10
spillno: 0311223

Site ID: 225922

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
there are 54 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 200 E 146TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) Al12 20
U-HAUL 350 WALTON AVE S 0-1/8(0.093 mi.) J70 118
CON EDISON SERVICE B 450 GRAND CONCOURSE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) K77 132
A C A AMOCO #594 350 GRAND CONCOURSE SE0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G92 180
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Equal/Higher Elevation

CON EDISON

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
B & M LINEN CORP

CON EDISON

315 G C CITGO-315 GR
AMOCO SERVICE STATIO
557 GRAND CONCOURSE
CON EDISON

US POSTAL SERVICE -

Lower Elevation

STONE SERVICES INC
BARKLEY BUILDING
SPORT SCREEN INC

S & S INDUSTRIES INC
NORTHEAST LAMP RECYC
S & S INDUSTRIES INC
COPAKE VALLEY FARM L
PPG INDUSTRIES INC L
WEDTECH CORP

CON EDISON MANHOLE 4
CON EDISON MANHOLE 4
NYC SANITATION

LUIGI RENALDO AUTO C
GAINES LEASING CORP
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON ED - EXTERIOR ST
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

NYCDC - BRONX DETENT
PREMIER METAL PRODUC
CON EDISON SERVICE B
NYC DEP

CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
CON EDISON SERVICE B
CON EDISON - VS 2380
CON ED -V 2380

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

AJAX AUTOMOTIVE

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

POWER CHEMICAL CO IN
CON EDISON

CON EDISON

NYSDOT - CONTRACT D2

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
E 140TH ST & WALTON S 0-1/8(0.125 mi.) J108 224
WALTON AVE & E 140TH S 0-1/8(0.125 mi.) J109 224
310 WALTON AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) J123 279
E 149TH ST & GRAND C NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) Q125 286
315 GRAND CONCOURSE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) P134 337
557 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ NE 1/8-1/4 (0.160 mi.) Q138 351
557 GRAND CONCOURCE  NE 1/8-1/4 (0.160 mi.) ~ Q139 355
602 WALTON AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) T188 479
580 GERARD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)) V201 534
Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

445 GERARD AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) Al4 31
385 GERARD AVE - 5TH SSWO0-1/8 (0.041mi) C25 45
385 GERARD AVE 2ND F SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi)  C26 48
385 GERARD AVE SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi)  C27 50
385 GERARD AVE - MAI SSW0-1/8 (0.042mi)  C29 53
385 GERARD AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C32 59
475 EXTERIOR ST NW O - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) B49 89
441 EXTERIOR ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.)  B57 101
350 GERARD AVE SSW0-1/8 (0.097 mi.) 172 121
GERARD AVE & E 140TH SSWO0-1/8(0.124 mi.) 1105 216
E 149TH ST & GERARD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) M110 226
125 E 149TH ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) N112 231
325 EXTERIOR ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 0118 268
325 EXTERIA ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 0119 271
E 144TH ST & PARK AV ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 132 329
281 EXTERIOR ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 0137 347
PARK AVE & E 146TH S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) S143 376
591 RIVER AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) R152 399
37 E 149TH ST FRONT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) U154 401
91 E 149TH ST FRONT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) U157 405
GERARD AVE & E 150TH NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) V159 409
GERARD AVE & E 150TH NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) V160 409
653 RIVER AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) R165 423
381 CANAL PL SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) ~ W172 439
381 CANAL PL FRONT O SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) ~ W173 448
381 CANAL PL SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)  W175 458
375 CANAL PL FRONT O SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) w176 460
2824 PARK AVE FRONT E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) X178 463
E 140TH ST & PARK AV SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) Y181 466
382 CANAL PL FRONT O SE 1/8-1/4 (0.214 mi.) ~ W183 470
CANAL & 141ST ST SE 1/8-1/4 (0.217 mi.)  W184 471
E 141 ST & CANAL PL SE 1/8-1/4 (0.217 mi.)  W185 474
366 CANAL PL SE 1/8-1/4 (0.218 mi.) ~ W190 482
E 150 ST & EXTERIOR NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AA194 488
329 CANAL PL SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AB196 497
331 CANAL PL SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) AB197 500
373 RIDER AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  W203 537
387 RIDER AVE SE 1/8-1/4(0.234 mi.)  W204 538
W 142ND ST & 5TH AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) AC213 582
W 142ND ST & 5TH AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) AC214 582
ADJACENT TO 725 EXTE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AA215 583
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NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential
hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.

A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2016 has revealed that

there are 28 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2350 121 EAST 144 STREET 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al 8
LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2350 444 GERARD AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A3 10
LOT 16, TAXBLOCK 2350 135 EAST 144 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A4 11
LOT 11, TAXBLOCK 2350 427 WALTON AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.014 mi.) A5 11
LOT 112, TAXBLOCK 234 120 EAST 144 STREET S 0-1/8(0.017 mi.) A8 16
LOT 63, TAXBLOCK 2350 479 WALTON AVENUE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) E38 71
LOT 26, TAXBLOCK 2345 395 GRAND CONCOURSE  SE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) D45 79
LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 2345 391 GRAND CONCOURSE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) G52 95
LOT 34, TAXBLOCK 2350 500 GERARD AVENUE NNE O - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) E61 105
LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 2345 356 WALTON AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) G63 107
LOT 18, TAXBLOCK 2345 367 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) G71 121
LOT 12, TAXBLOCK 2345 WALTON AVENUE S 0-1/8 (0.098 mi.) J74 127
LOT 10, TAXBLOCK 2345 WALTON AVENUE S 0-1/8(0.105 mi.) J8s 164
LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 2341 350 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ SE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G93 181
LOT 49,TAXBLOCK 2345 349 GRAND CONCOURSE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) Josg 209
LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2345 334 WALTON AVENUE S0-1/8(0.116 mi.) J100 211
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOT 20, TAXBLOCK 2351 417 GERARD AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.)  A10 19
LOT 12,TAXBLOCK 2351 445 GERARD AVENUE NW O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) Al13 31
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2351 404 MAJ WM DEEGAN BL WNW O - 1/8 (0.039 mi.)  B23 44
LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 2351 440 MAJ WM DEEGAN BL NW O - 1/8 (0.039 mi.) B24 45
LOT 90, TAXBLOCK 2349 385 GERARD AVENUE SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi)  C28 52
LOT 22, TAXBLOCK 2351 500 EXTERIOR STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.)  F41 75
LOT 110,TAXBLOCK 234 370 GERARD AVENUE SSWO0-1/8(0.056 mi.)  C42 75
LOT 47, TAXBLOCK 2349 MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)  H59 104
LOT 100,TAXBLOCK 234 399 EXTERIOR STREET W 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) L83 162
LOT 46, TAXBLOCK 2349 355 EXTERIOR STREET WSW 0 -1/8 (0.110 mi.)  H89 178
LOT 35, TAXBLOCK 2351 100 EAST 149 STREET N O -1/8 (0.111 mi.) M91 179
LOT 25, TAXBLOCK 2351 110 EAST 149 STREET N O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) M104 216
NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.
A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/30/2017 has revealed that there
are 55 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 200 E 146TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A12 20
EPA ID: NYD986897148
MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 479 WALTON AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) E39 72
EPA ID: NYR000214460
U-HAUL 350 WALTON AVE S 0-1/8(0.093 mi.) J70 118
EPA ID: NY0000079277
CON EDISON 450 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) K76 129
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EPA ID: NYP004607511

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004474821

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL
EPA Id: NYD987036100

MERIT OIL CORP
EPA Id: NYD982185928

DORMITORY AUTHORITY
EPA ID: NYR000179218

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL
EPA ID: NYR000137091

HIPPODROME SVCS
EPA ID: NYD000002733

B & M LINEN CORP
EPA ID: NY0000002733

MTA NYCT - 149TH ST
EPA ID: NYR000126490

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004161121

AMOCO SERVICE STATIO
EPA ID: NY0001492875

USPS - BRONX

Generator EPA Id: NY8180000137

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004657730

US POSTAL SERVICE -
EPA ID: NYD982727885

Lower Elevation

STONE SERVICES INC
EPA ID: NYD012261244

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004713277

S & S INDUSTRIES INC
EPA ID: NYD052801990

WEDTECH CORP
EPA ID: NYD982273757

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004582789

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004125738

CON EDISON MANHOLE 4
EPA Id: NYP004245635

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004282141

CON EDISON MANHOLE 4

450 GRAND CONCOURSE
475 GRAND CONCOURSE
370 GRAND CONCOURSE
500 GRAND CONCOURSE
427 WALTON AVE

310 WALTON AVE

310 WALTON AVE

E 149TH ST & GRAND C

E 149TH ST & GRAND C
557 GRAND CONCOURSE
558 GRAND CONCOURSE
161 E 150 ST F/O

580 GERARD AVE

Address

445 GERARD AVE

385 GERARD AVE

385 GERARD AVE

350 GERARD AVE

351 RIVER AVE

355 EXTERIOR ST OPEX
GERARD AVE & E 140TH
291 EXTERIOR ST

E 149TH ST & GERARD

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) K77 132
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E78 134
SE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G94 193
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K114 244
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K115 251
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) J122 277
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) J123 279
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) Q124 283
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) Q125 286
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) Q138 351
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) Q149 386
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.)  T170 436
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) V200 527
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) Al4 31
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A20 40
SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi) C32 59
SSWO0-1/8 (0.097 mi) 172 121
SSWO0-1/8 (0.100 mi) 175 128
WSW 0 -1/8 (0.110 mi.)  H88 177
SSWO0-1/8(0.124mi) 1105 216
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 1107 221
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) M110 226
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EPA Id: NYP004221099

MANHATTAN WEST 9
EPA ID: NYP000858126

LUIGI RENALDO AUTO C
EPA ID: NYD161125372

BP WEST COAST PRODUC
EPA Id: NYD986987899

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004462289

CON ED - EXTERIOR ST
EPA ID: NYR000114579

PROW BUILDING
EPA ID: NYR000165407

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004558581

NYCDEP
EPA ID: NYP010000057

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004546479

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004546511

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004749867
EPA Id: NYP004212635

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004648499

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004749867

NYCDC - BRONX DETENT
EPA ID: NYD981487747

PREMIER METAL PRODUC
EPA ID: NYD001630383

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004549515

NYC DEP
EPA ID: NYP003669199

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004561148

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004818862

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004570750

CON EDISON - VS 2380
EPA ID: NYP004108320

CON ED -V 2380
EPA ID: NYP004008074

METRO NORTH COMMUTER

125 E 149TH ST

325 EXTERIOR ST

99 E 149TH ST

E 144TH ST & PARK AV

281 EXTERIOR ST

560 EXTERIOR ST

PARK AVE & E 146TH S

141 & PARK AVE

37 E 149TH ST FRONT

91 E 149TH ST FRONT

GERARD AVE & E 150TH

GERARD AVE & E 150 S

GERARD AVE & E 150TH

653 RIVER AVE

381 CANAL PL

381 CANAL PL FRONT O

381 CANAL PL

375 CANAL PL FRONT O

2824 PARK AVE FRONT

382 CANAL PL FRONT O

CANAL & 141ST ST

E 141 ST & CANAL PL

154TH GRAND CONCOURS

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP000856674

CON EDISON E 150 ST & EXTERIOR NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AA194 488
EPA ID: NYP004146965

AJAX AUTOMOTIVE 329 CANAL PL SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) AB196 497
EPA ID: NYR000030262

POWER CHEMICAL CO IN 387 RIDER AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) W204 538
EPA ID: NYD001549633

B P PRODUCTS NORTH A 115 E 138TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) Z206 549
EPA ID: NYR000130468

NYS ARMORY 5TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AC210 560
EPA Id: NY0000452995

NEW YORK STATE ARMOR 2366 5TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AC211 578

EPA ID: NYR000207282

PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2015 has revealed that there is
1 PA MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

USPS - BRONX 558 GRAND CONCOURSE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) Q149 386
Generator EPA Id: NY8180000137

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2016 has revealed that there
are 20 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 475 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ NE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E78 134
EPA Id: NYD987036100

MERIT OIL CORP 370 GRAND CONCOURSE  SE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) G94 193
EPA Id: NYD982185928

CON EDISON TRANSFORM WALTON AVE & E 140TH S 0-1/8(0.125 mi.) J109 224
EPA Id: NYP004215638

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COL 427 WALTON AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) K115 251
EPA ID: NYR000137091

CON EDISON 602 WALTON AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)  T187 478
EPA Id: NYP004813883

US POSTAL SERVICE - 580 GERARD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) V200 527

EPA ID: NYD982727885

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - VAULT S 385 GERARD AVE SWO - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A21 42
EPA Id: NYP004713277

CON EDISON MANHOLE 4 GERARD AVE & E 140TH SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 1105 216
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EPA Id: NYP004245635

CON EDISON MANHOLE 4 E 149TH ST & GERARD N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) M110 226
EPA Id: NYP004221099

BP WEST COAST PRODUC 99 E 149TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) M126 289
EPA Id: NYD986987899

CON EDISON 591 RIVER AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) R151 398
EPA Id: NYP004883043

CON EDISON GERARD AVE & E 150TH NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) V160 409

EPA Id: NYP004749867
EPA Id: NYP004212635

NYCDOT/145 STREET BR 145TH ST BRG OVER HA NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 167 430
EPA Id: NYD987039534

CON EDISON 2824 PARK AVE FRONT E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) X179 464
EPA Id: NYP004818862

CON EDISON TRANSFORM E 140TH ST & PARK AV SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) Y181 466
EPA Id: NYP004216273

CON EDISON 366 CANAL PL SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) w189 480
EPA Id: NYP004810384

CON EDISON 331 CANAL PL SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) AB198 501
EPA Id: NYP004816839

CON EDISON 373 RIDER AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) W202 536
EPA Id: NYP004882169

B P PRODUCTS NORTH A 115 E 138TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) Z206 549
EPA ID: NYR000130468

NYS ARMORY 5TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AC210 560

EPA Id: NY0000452995

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - WEST 13 12TH AVE. BETWEEN W. WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.735 mi.) 262 841
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EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 11 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MOBAR AUTOMOTIVE RES 370 GERARD AVE SSWO0-1/8 (0.055mi)  C37 71
FOUR SEVENTY ONE AUT 471 WALTON AVENUE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) E56 101
EDDIES SERVICE CENTE 461 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) E60 105
BAY RIDGE RENTAL EQP 350 WALTON AVE S 0- 1/8 (0.093 mi.) J68 114
FRANRAY SERVICE STAT 370 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) G87 177
KLINTEL SERVICE STAT 350 GRAND CONCOURSE ~ SE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) G96 207
EAGLE AUTO REPAIR 341 GRAND CONCOURSE  SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) J103 215

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
BALLACCO PETER & HEN 445 GERARD AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) All 20

W & E AUTOBODY 475 GERARD AVE N O - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) F44 78
DRASNER SPRING CO IN 356 RIVER AVE SSW O - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) 167 114
JOSES SERVICE STATIO 100 E 149TH ST NO-1/8 (0.111 mi.) M90 179
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records.

Site Name Database(s)
BRONXCHESTER URA SITE 1A NY SHWS
MOTT HAVEN MGP PLUME TRACKDOWN NY SHWS
HUDSON RIVER PKWY SO NY LTANKS
207264; SWC GERARD AVE & E149 ST NY Spills
212637; GERARD AVE AND MCCELLAN AV NY Spills
212615; GERARD AVE AND 158 ST NY Spills
CE - E. 137TH ST. STATION NY VCP

CE - E. 138TH ST. - BRONX WORKS NY VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n44AHnAU4In2eGASFHdR9fsAI7U6O33bIdQnfu2rAeV3GjS9fmSeZF.b3omdPzR9G5nvfwPsbf3zAIA27l67HQ68wOcw4G5n2.45V2ZRAtxHYG8BNAQ7UHs2EGIrXnbZAnKeeVGCj3WHS44F2T7Pbdy6Rvq38Df8OsRh9EKIUG7W342nnqV4h93ndARQHjZ28cAgRUMg7IGIW5ntF2uHet3G2d4QnSAiFXp4luduKRFB9JZffXso8466Iso7xL54N6PLOoB1tZ3pNbNl4VqdzbQH0uLofsKup.4rKnZG4Xs3WaA2FHHq2X7AuvU90U8KIronR93qzeJRGQu2hwSBmFnW76AdieRnt8J9fa5srjA7SIWc7dL6yD6J.Oo98ye3evboA7vadPhQqx2iPf00uwZ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n44AHnAU4In2eGASFHdR9fsAI7U6O33bIdQnfu2rAeV3GjS9fmSeZF.b3omdPzR9G5nvfwPsbf3zAIA27l67HQ68wOcw4G5n2.45V2ZRAtxHYG8BNAQ7UHs2EGIrXnbZAnKeeVGCj3WHS44F2T7Pbdy6Rvq38Df8OsRh9EKIUG7W342nnqV4h93ndARQHjZ28cAgRUMg7IGIW5ntF2uHet3G2d4QnSAiFXp4luduKRFB9JZffXso8466Iso7xL54N6PLOoB1tZ3pNbNl4VqdzbQH0uLofsKup.4rKnZG4Xs3WaA2FHHq2X7AuvU90U8KIronR93qzeJRGQu2hwSBmFnW76AdieRnt8J9fa5srjA7SIWc7dL6yD6J.Oo98ye3evboA6vadPhQqx8iPf00uwZ2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 6 NR NR NR 8
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 2 4 NR NR NR 6
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 3 3 NR 6
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 1 1 1 NR NR 3
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY LTANKS 0.500 5 10 32 NR NR 47
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY UST 0.250 9 16 NR NR NR 25
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY AST 0.250 14 15 NR NR NR 29
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY TANKS 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 0 4 NR NR 5
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
NY SWRCY 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 20 NR NR NR NR 20
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 16 38 NR NR NR 54
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 28 NR NR NR NR 28
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 15 40 NR NR NR 55
PA MANIFEST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 5 15 NR NR NR 20
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 11 NR NR NR NR 11
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 131 152 52 4 0 339
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2350 NY E DESIGNATION S109942110
121 EAST 144 STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
1ft.
Site 1 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 1
Tax Block: 2350
Actual: Borough Code: BX
30 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A2 ROCKET JEWELRY BOX INC NY AST U004077060
South 125 EAST 144TH STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.007 mi.
36 ft. Site 2 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
30 ft. Facility I1d: 2-207209
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590288.28488
UTM Y: 4519000.44334
Expiration Date: 01/07/2008
Site Type: Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

7341

Facility Owner

M&N PARTNERSHIP LTD
SECRETARY

MICHAEL KAPLAN

125 EAST 144TH STREET
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

001

(718) 292-5370

Not reported

Not reported

kxtang

2004-05-11

7341
Mail Contact
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ROCKET JEWELRY BOX INC (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

ROCKET JEWELRY BOX INC.
Not reported

RICHARD S. PARDO

125 EAST 144TH STREET
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

001

(718) 292-5370

Not reported

Not reported

kxtang

2004-05-11

7341

On-Site Operator
ROCKET JEWELRY BOX INC
Not reported
TIMOTHY CLARK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 292-5370
Not reported

Not reported
kxtang
2004-05-11

7341

Emergency Contact
M&N PARTNERSHIP LTD
Not reported
MICHAEL KAPLAN
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 292-5370

Not reported

Not reported

kxtang

2004-05-11

001

24956

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

u004077060
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROCKET JEWELRY BOX INC (Continued) u004077060
Equipment Records:
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
B99 - Tank External Protection - Other
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO0O - Pipe Location - No Piping
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
Tank Location: 6
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 07/01/1953
Capacity Gallons: 3000
Tightness Test Method: 18
Date Test: 03/14/2000
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: kxtang
Last Modified: 05/11/2004
Material Name: Not reported
A3 LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2350 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942635
North 444 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.009 mi.
49 ft. Site 3 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 5
Tax Block: 2350
Actual: Borough Code: BX
28 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A4 LOT 16,TAXBLOCK 2350 NY E DESIGNATION S117675905
ESE 135 EAST 144 STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.010 mi.
51 ft. Site 4 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 16

Tax Block: 2350
Actual: Borough Code: BX
34ft. E-No: E-227

Effective Date: 6/30/2009

Satisfaction Date: Not reported

Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X

Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX

Zoning Map No: 6a

Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported

Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HVYAC

systems

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported

Description: Exhaust stack location limitations

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A5 LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 2350 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942173
ENE 427 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.014 mi.
76 ft. Site 5 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 11

Tax Block: 2350
Actual: Borough Code: BX
34 ft. E-No: E-227

Effective Date: 6/30/2009

Satisfaction Date: Not reported

Cegr Number: 08DCP0O71X

Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX

Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A6 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE NY UST U004047150
ENE 427 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.014 mi.
76 ft. Site 6 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-609953 / Unregulated/Closed

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
34 ft. DEC Region: 2

Expiration Date: N/A

UTM X: 590324.49401

UTM Y: 4518998.49859

Site Type: School

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 346914

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

On-Site Operator
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not reported
FRANK VIRONE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

Not reported

001

(718) 518-4476
Not reported

Not reported
BKFALVEY
2010-06-21

346914

Emergency Contact
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
Not reported
FRANK VIRONE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 518-4476

Not reported

Not reported
BKFALVEY
2010-06-21

346914

Facility Owner

CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPERINTENDENT
FRANK VIRONE

535 EAST 80TH STREET

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

10021

001

(212) 794-5571
Not reported
Not reported
BKFALVEY
2010-06-21

346914

Mail Contact

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not reported

FRANK VIRONE

500 GRAND CONCOURSE
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

001

(718) 518-4478

Not reported

Not reported

KXTANG

2005-06-02

010

206617

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
2000

01/01/1989
05/04/2005

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
KXTANG
06/02/2005

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
100 - Overfill - None

u004047150
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued) u004047150
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
GO02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)
Tank Number: 011
Tank ID: 206618
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 2000
Install Date: 01/01/1989
Date Tank Closed: 05/04/2005
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance:  Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: 00
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: KXTANG
Last Modified: 06/02/2005
Equipment Records:
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
100 - Overfill - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
GO02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)
A7 COATS NORTH AMERICA NY AST U003396364
SE 135 EAST 144TH STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.016 mi.
82 ft. Site 7 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
35 ft. Facility Id: 2-601909
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590328.53765
UTM Y: 4518985.11396
Expiration Date: 03/05/2007
Site Type: Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

23871
Facility Owner
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

COATS NORTH AMERICA (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

COATS NORTH AMERICA
DIRECTOR, ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MIKE BELL

3430 TORINGDON WAY
Not reported

CHARLOTTE

NC

28277

001

(704) 329-5800

Not reported

Not reported

kxtang

2004-03-25

23871

Mail Contact
COATS NORTH AMERICA
Not reported
MIKE BELL
P.O. BOX 670
Not reported
TOCCOA

GA

30577

001

(706) 886-2141
Not reported
Not reported
kxtang
2004-03-25

23871

On-Site Operator
BARBOUR THREADS, INC.
Not reported

COATS NORTH AMERICA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 585-6413

Not reported

Not reported

kxtang

2004-03-25

23871

Emergency Contact
Not reported

Not reported

FRED MOORE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U003396364
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COATS NORTH AMERICA (Continued) U003396364
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 999
Phone: (212) 794-0070
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: kxtang
Date Last Modified: 2004-03-25
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 001
Tank Id: 48275
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
Tank Location: 1
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 03/01/1988
Capacity Gallons: 3000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: kxtang
Last Modified: 03/25/2004
Material Name: Not reported
A8 LOT 112, TAXBLOCK 2344 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942190
South 120 EAST 144 STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.017 mi.
91 ft. Site 8 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 112
Tax Block: 2344
Actual: Borough Code: BX
32 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 112, TAXBLOCK 2344 (Continued) S109942190
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A9 PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC NY AST U004076795
South 120 E 144TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.017 mi.
91 ft. Site 9 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
32 ft. Facility Id: 2-209775
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590280.85360
UTM Y: 4519003.27338
Expiration Date: 08/24/1997
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 7557

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:

Facility Owner

PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC

Not reported
Not reported
120 E 144TH ST
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

001

(212) 993-5100
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

7557
Mail Contact

PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC

Not reported
Not reported
120 E 144TH ST
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

001

(212) 993-5100
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

7557
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC (Continued)

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:

On-Site Operator

PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC
Not reported

PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 993-5100

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

7557

Emergency Contact
PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC
Not reported

MALCOLM RODRIGUES
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 733-3226

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

001

18666

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

6

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

11/01/1979

u004076795
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PANORAMIC INDUSTRIES INC (Continued) u004076795
Capacity Gallons: 5000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Material Name: Not reported
Tank Number: 002
Tank Id: 18667
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
Tank Location: 6
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 11/01/1979
Capacity Gallons: 5000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Material Name: Not reported
A10 LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 2351 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942318
WNW 417 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.018 mi.
95 ft. Site 10 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 20
Tax Block: 2351
Actual: Borough Code: BX
21 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 2351 (Continued) S109942318
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
All BALLACCO PETER & HENRY EDR Hist Auto 1021971840
NW 445 GERARD AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.021 mi.
110 ft. Site 11 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1975 BALLACCO PETER & HENRY General Automotive Repair Shops
21ft. 1976 BALLACCO PETER & HENRY General Automotive Repair Shops
1977 BALLACCO PETER & HENRY General Automotive Repair Shops
1978 BALLACCO PETER & HENRY General Automotive Repair Shops
Al12 CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST NY LTANKS 1000261378
NE 200 E 146TH ST NY UST NYD986897148
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.021 mi. FINDS
113 ft. Site 12 of 22 in cluster A ECHO
NY MANIFEST
Relative:
Higher LTANKS:
Site ID: 397682
Actual: Spill Number/Closed Date: 0801696 / 2010-09-13
31ft. Spill Date: 2008-05-09
Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: bkfalvey
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2008-05-13
CID: 404
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Other
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued) 1000261378

Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2008-05-13
Spill Record Last Update: 2010-09-20

Spiller Name: ROSS SPOSATO

Spiller Company: COMMERCAIL BUILD
Spiller Address: 200 EAST 146TH STREET
Spiller City,St,Zip: BRONX, NY

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: ROSS SPOSATO

Spiller Phone: (718) 292-0600

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 2

DER Facility ID: 347079

DEC Memo: "6/18/08 bf; Sent ttf letter to: Ross Sposato Chairmasters, Inc. 200

East 146th St. Bronx, NY 10451 6/30/08 Received letter from Ross
Sposato of Chairmasters. Tank tested on 5/9/08 and failed. Tank was
excavated and they are in the process of isolating lines. Also

received message from him on 6/26/08 stating the same. (718)292-0600
x-205. bf 7/29/08 On 7/14/08, received letter from Ross Sposato of
Chairmasters. Advanced Tank retested tank and tank passed. Piping
will be replaced. After he receives test results, he will send test
results and PBS Application. Called Ross S. (718)292-0600 x-205.
Returning his call. Left message that there is no fee for tank test
processing. Also, noted that a reply to my letter for tank test

failure is required to be prepared by third party and needs to

explain contamination and repairs made. bf 8/25/08 Received passing
tank test report. on 7/31/08. Reviewed and found it not acceptable
because technician did not sign the report. Sent tt return letter to
Ross Sposato at address above and included request for tank test
failure letter response. bf 9/5/08 Yesterday, received message from
Ross of Chairmasters. Info was mailed yesterday. bf 9/13/10 Received
call from Ross of Chairmasters. He wanted the status of his tightness
test report. | told him | have not received the report nor did |

receive a response to the ttf letter. He said that he will fax letter

and report to me. bf 9/13/10 This afternoon received fax from ATS
that the piping was replaced and there was no spill. Tank tightness
test report is still needed to close this case. bf 9/13/10 later this
afternoon, received passing tank test report by fax. NFA. bf 9/20/10
Received call from Ross Sposato requesting letter for closure. Faxed
amnd mailed it to him. Fax:(718)292-0613. bf"

Remarks: "PBS No: 2-085464 lines in the petromiter failed"
Material:
Site ID: 397682
Operable Unit ID: 1154624
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2145434
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued)

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

UST:

Id/Status:
Program Type:
Region:

DEC Region:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:

UTM Y:

Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

397682

2486093

Not reported

6000

03

.00

Not reported
Watchdog

Not reported

Horner EZ Check | or Il

2-085464 |/ Unregulated/Closed

PBS

STATE

2

N/A

590606.43453

4519125.33567

Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing

2051

Mail Contact

RH BRONX RIDER LLC
Not reported

SUSAN SACK

826 BROADWAY FL 9
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

001

(212) 227-6601
SACK@ROBINHOOD.ORG
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2011-12-14

2051

On-Site Operator
CHAIRMASTERS INC
Not reported
CHAIRMASTERS INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 292-0600

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

1000261378
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued)

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

2051

Facility Owner

RH BRONX RIDER, LLC
Not reported

Not reported

826 BROADWAY FL 7
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

001

(212) 227-6601

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2011-12-14

2051

Emergency Contact

RH BRONX RIDER, LLC
Not reported

RH BRONX RIDER LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(212) 227-6601

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2011-12-14

001

3314

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
6000

07/30/1941
10/07/2011

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

21
07/08/2008
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
12/14/2011

1000261378
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued) 1000261378

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 04/29/2011

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

A01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

002

241972

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1000

Not reported
10/07/2011

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
12/14/2011

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
100 - Overfill - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
CO0O0 - Pipe Location - No Piping

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CHAIRMASTERS INC
200 E 146TH ST
BRONX, NY 10451
NYD986897148

E 146TH ST

BRONX, NY 10451
ROFF SPOSATO

E 146TH ST

BRONX, NY 10451
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued) 1000261378
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (718) 292-0600
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Land type: Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Site name: CHAIRMASTERS INC

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: CHAIRMASTERS INC

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 07/14/1999
Site name: CHAIRMASTERS INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1992
Site name: CHAIRMASTER INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/24/1990

Site name: CHAIRMASTERS INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated: Not reported
Area of violation: LDR - Storage Prohibitions
Date violation determined: 06/25/2007
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued) 1000261378

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

10/30/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/17/2007

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
11/02/2007

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
06/25/2007

10/30/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/17/2007

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
11/02/2007

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
06/25/2007
10/30/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/17/2007

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
11/02/2007

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD IS-Preparedness and Prevention
06/25/2007

10/30/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/17/2007

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
11/02/2007

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
LDR - General
06/25/2007
10/30/2007
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued) 1000261378

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/17/2007

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
11/02/2007

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State Statute or Regulation
06/25/2007

10/30/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/17/2007

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
11/02/2007

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD IS-Container Use and Management
06/25/2007

10/30/2007

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
07/17/2007

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
11/02/2007

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
06/21/1994
09/01/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/21/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
LDR - General
06/21/1994
09/01/1994
State
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued)

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/21/1994

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

06/25/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

10/30/2007

State

06/25/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

10/30/2007

State

06/25/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD IS-Container Use and Management

10/30/2007

State

06/25/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - Storage Prohibitions

10/30/2007

State

06/25/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

10/30/2007

State

06/25/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

10/30/2007

State

06/25/2007

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD IS-Preparedness and Prevention

10/30/2007

State

04/25/1994

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

09/01/1994

State

1000261378
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued) 1000261378
Evaluation date: 04/25/1994
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date achieved compliance:  09/01/1994
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 08/27/1993
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA Contractor/Grantee
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004444940

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000261378
Registry ID: 110004444940
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004444940
NY MANIFEST:
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYD986897148
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 200 EAST 146TH STREET
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: BRONX
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10451
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4PN4ViPbxNx.2SxVvKirZ9Gobf9x5V3EZxc4..b2TdSy3xAz9QSvLbK0b3.mrOMZYX5YSGLsoY53BRfNi9V97kH5KoVLy4RNPzwNU52AzVBliLD8Hibeax9s2r.xi5.P7ATWSGIxm93VxvL4KF77bUrTBZyB3clGqLosS9PVfM49qo4EePRHNBz3JTVsXilR25PbpLxHo7BYxeQ..x2OeShoxSX4mAveAK6P4nwrSZZKE9vDG0Wowf4ORfQH96P5Zi5jfVNk1IWEmoZOx4QBc4T4nTu6b.JVbFM4ghPU8Na43G8VtviQV252bdnx8S39qxFJ.c62yFSx4xGl266vPiKCS2par6HZqx4rdGoNoQP8DTfy99bK3n7584Vye5qoE9AZy793Rchk4jhAvp.t3bmi2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4PN4ViPbxNx.2SxVvKirZ9Gobf9x5V3EZxc4..b2TdSy3xAz9QSvLbK0b3.mrOMZYX5YSGLsoY53BRfNi9V97kH5KoVLy4RNPzwNU52AzVBliLD8Hibeax9s2r.xi5.P7ATWSGIxm93VxvL4KF77bUrTBZyB3clGqLosS9PVfM49qo4EePRHNBz3JTVsXilR25PbpLxHo7BYxeQ..x2OeShoxSX4mAveAK6P4nwrSZZKE9vDG0Wowf4ORfQH96P5Zi5jfVNk1IWEmoZOx4QBc4T4nTu6b.JVbFM4ghPU8Na43G8VtviQV252bdnx8S39qxFJ.c62yFSx4xGl266vPiKCS2par6HZqx4rdGoNoQP8DTfy99bK3n7584Vye5qoE9AZy793Rchk4jhAvp.t3bmi2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued)

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:

Waste Code 1_3:

NYD986897148

CHAIRMASTER INCORPORATED
CHAIRMASTER INCORPORATED

200 EAST 146TH STREET
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

USA

2122920600

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2011
NJD054126164
Not reported
04/18/2011
04/18/2011

Not reported
04/19/2011

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986897148
Not reported
Not reported
OHD066060609
Not reported
003492803JJK

z2zz2z2zzZ222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
HO061

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1595.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

29.0
DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1.0

D001
D035
FO03

1000261378
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHAIRMASTERS INC-200 E 146TH ST (Continued) 1000261378
Waste Code 1_4: F005
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
26 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A13 LOT 12,TAXBLOCK 2351 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942196
NwW 445 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.023 mi.
124 ft. Site 13 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 12
Tax Block: 2351
Actual: Borough Code: BX
20 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HVYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Al4 STONE SERVICES INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000311747
NwW 445 GERARD AVE FINDS NYDO012261244
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 ECHO
0.023 mi. NY MANIFEST
124 ft. Site 14 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: STONE SERVICES INC
Actual: Facility address: 445 GERARD AVE
20 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

BRONX, NY 10451
NYDO012261244
GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
Not reported
GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
us
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l2Slp1NSL8SpE2uNF1CLk8.Sj2yEd46uK2rFZ6ZCj2DlM13SX7Opp1WNG9ZLd2.Sd6KEe2Muh8WFv24lI2XSq1Ap56CNn1AL13sSy39EO8quA3mFD4JCo0ckg3q.attjN2xlH2LSd1XpF2hNY13Lo1xSd1.E73HuU7GF62cCF4TkW85.R9FjR1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l2Slp1NSL8SpE2uNF1CLk8.Sj2yEd46uK2rFZ6ZCj2DlM13SX7Opp1WNG9ZLd2.Sd6KEe2Muh8WFv24lI2XSq1Ap56CNn1AL13sSy39EO8quA3mFD4JCo0ckg3q.attjN2xlH2LSd1XpF2hNY13Lo1xSd1.E73HuU7GF62cCF4TkW85.R9FjR1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

STONE SERVICES INC (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
02

1000311747

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

STONE SERVICES

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

STONE SERVICES

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

STONE SERVICES INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/14/1999

Site name:
Classification:

STONE SERVICES INC
Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/28/1989

Site name:

STONE SERVICES INC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STONE SERVICES INC (Continued)

Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

No violations found

09/28/1993

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
EPA Contractor/Grantee

110004344086

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000311747

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

1000311747
110004344086

http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004344086

USA
NYD012261244
Not reported
445 GERRARD AVE
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

NYDO012261244
STONE SERVICE
STONE SERVICE
445 GERRARD AVE
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l2Slp1NSL8SpE2uNF1CLk8.Sj2yEd46uK2rFZ6ZCj2DlM13SX7Opp1WNG9ZLd2.Sd6KEe2Muh8WFv24lI2XSq1Ap56CNn1AL13sSy39EO8quA3mFD4JCo0ckg3q.attjN2xlH2LSd1XpF2hNY13Lo1xSd1.E74HuU2GF62cCF8TkW55.R8FjR1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2l2Slp1NSL8SpE2uNF1CLk8.Sj2yEd46uK2rFZ6ZCj2DlM13SX7Opp1WNG9ZLd2.Sd6KEe2Muh8WFv24lI2XSq1Ap56CNn1AL13sSy39EO8quA3mFD4JCo0ckg3q.attjN2xlH2LSd1XpF2hNY13Lo1xSd1.E74HuU2GF62cCF8TkW55.R8FjR1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STONE SERVICES INC (Continued) 1000311747

Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:
Discr Partial Reject Indicator:
Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:
Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
USA
2122925000

NJA2800655
Not reported

01

1998

08690

H10364
12/29/1998
12/29/1998
01/06/1999
01/08/1999

Not reported
Not reported
NYD012261244
1LD984908202
SCD987574647
NJD002182897
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
FO05 - UNKNOWN
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01688

P - Pounds

004

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
01.00

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

49 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65e46Ht15pENekPv4ZqQ3GDqHYFKtbQ31D3ZAtvAp8dbEdKRN8Pn4mgvkVzjPhDov0z736WhZ53FqyLIQu8QA.D3GQOcDfvAq3IQ4ReQY8cJFMRlKUlf6FNEbHMlQcH43sxW4uVjD.za31YvZbNf8uDCt39svPAKAZ4s6B1q51xqerP54VLf349xHszKtBX511ry9eP0ptB3En7GNBLy3r6PkSUFPXRtvKpUB71lZwEuqDQ.Qin34tHgGA4fDReDqJkA8cvAY95RF0ajKxIN4abjbguRQifC3QgJAxwkDV6v346NZ8r36UVw507lesF74DM94Vh3HeyQtgtC1SBq3n6dpWaWEWi3NM0e837HkmNyPcMJvcOl3nQdZOWeqTpEQGGE5UAPGaz0DIZhqjbW5eS5YQHIFb7RKJcvA3McbVVVQF7n3AWS5chnDO9B3IzsZrNa6onqthoDvAdKA.Qk2rE18lYadBUvbw4s5ufWdxfCKefERhcLv0UP8tKyP.GnnXYn6Iz05g6weJNP4Fpb4ohfHci1tAkn1kTY3R7GpiOlEGyzNQRy4UABksVYPyTEvodW3RqYZT5HqaA0Qlsz3UyiGfwtDf38qJPS3Ue6Yw6jFM0zKc8x60AXbOFkQMTV3zUp4yvBD0hJ3ImYZ83G4CMitupuv4RqAi5wAKrV8KZKdh4HbUnL75JddBoWKZXzRtcaAPBJ86YRP6BnnwOZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65e46Ht15pENekPv4ZqQ3GDqHYFKtbQ31D3ZAtvAp8dbEdKRN8Pn4mgvkVzjPhDov0z736WhZ53FqyLIQu8QA.D3GQOcDfvAq3IQ4ReQY8cJFMRlKUlf6FNEbHMlQcH43sxW4uVjD.za31YvZbNf8uDCt39svPAKAZ4s6B1q51xqerP54VLf349xHszKtBX511ry9eP0ptB3En7GNBLy3r6PkSUFPXRtvKpUB71lZwEuqDQ.Qin34tHgGA4fDReDqJkA8cvAY95RF0ajKxIN4abjbguRQifC3QgJAxwkDV6v346NZ8r36UVw507lesF74DM94Vh3HeyQtgtC1SBq3n6dpWaWEWi3NM0e837HkmNyPcMJvcOl3nQdZOWeqTpEQGGE5UAPGaz0DIZhqjbW5eS5YQHIFb7RKJcvA3McbVVVQF7n3AWS5chnDO9B3IzsZrNa6onqthoDvAdKA.Qk2rE18lYadBUvbw4s5ufWdxfCKefERhcLv0UP8tKyP.GnnXYn6Iz05g6weJNP4Fpb4ohfHci1tAkn1kTY3R7GpiOlEGyzNQRy4UABksVYPyTEvodW3RqYZT5HqaA0Qlsz3UyiGfwtDf38qJPS3Ue6Yw6jFM0zKc8x60AXbOFkQMTV3zUp4yvBD0hJ3ImYZ83G4CMitupuv4RqAi5wAKrV8KZKdh4HbUnL75JddBoWKZXzRtcaAPBJ86YRP6BnnwOZ3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
A15 MANHOLE 4505 NY Spills  S108294795
North WEST GERARD AVE/146TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.026 mi.
137 ft. Site 15 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0607762

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 321340
24 ft. Site ID: 371579

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 2006-10-07

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0607762 / 2007-08-20

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 0301

Investigator: JHOCONNE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2006-10-07

CID: 27

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2006-10-07

Spill Record Last Update: 2007-08-20

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: CONED

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: NY

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

Not reported

"08/20/07 - See eDocs for Con Ed report detailing cleanup and
closure. Con Ed no. 202807 - see eDocs. (JHO)"

"8 oz spilled in manhole. No to the 5 questions."

371579
1129336

01

2118991
0541A
dielectric fluid
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 4505 (Continued) S108294795
Tank Test:
A16 PAY TV OF GREATER NY NY TANKS U001837161
NNW 140 E 146TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.031 mi.
163 ft. Site 16 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: TANKS:
Lower Facility Id: 2-333484
Region: STATE
Actual: DEC Region: 2
20 ft. Site Status: Inactive
Program Type: PBS
Expiration Date: N/A
UTM X: 590307.46292
UTM Y: 4518778.54103
Al17 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE NY LTANKS S106971708
ESE WALTON AVE EAST 144TH ST. N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.033 mi.
172 ft. Site 17 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 334360
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0409591 / 2006-03-14
Actual: Spill Date: 2004-11-27
39 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Not reported
False

2401

TLGIBBON

Not reported
2004-11-27

404

Not reported
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

False

0

2004-11-29
2006-03-14

Not reported
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not reported

NY

999

CRAIG PUERTA
(212) 479-5400
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

Operable Unit ID:

Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

2

269575

"1/27/05 TJID Tarek Khouri contacted Demeo on 1/24/05 to obtain status
of report review for this site. Report is dated 1/13/05. Although a
complete review of the submission had not been completed, a quick
phone conference regarding this site took place. Contamination above
TAGM has been identified through sampling. Langan proposes to close
the tanks in place with no remedial action other than the removal of
contaminated soils excavated by hand during the tank closure

activities. This approach is proposed due to access constraints at

this site. Demeo told Mr. Khouri that a new remedial plan would need

to be developed to address the contaminated soil exceeding TAGM. An
effort would need to be made to remediate impacted soils in situ

prior to considering this site for closure. Mr. Khouri has stated he

will discuss this with his client and resubmit a work plan to NYSDEC.
6/8/05 - Project transferrd to TLGibbons in Central Office, Albany
9/14/05 - Spoke with Craig Puerta, Langan Engineering (212-479-5400),
contractor to Hostos Comm. College. Said site is a former gas station
with two 2,000 gal diesel fuel USTs located on campus, surrounded by
four trailers which makes access very difficult. They are looking for
funding from DASNY before work begins. Preliminary data shows soils
surrounding tank impacted above TAGM. Closing in place not an option
so remedial work will require significant work to be done by hand to

to limited access. Spoke with Art Fasilino, CUNY, 212-541-0440, who
said that funding has been secured from DASNY (Samir Rimawi,
917-295-5291) and they are waiting on funding from CUNY. He indicated
that this project was a low priority. 1/3/06 - Received call from

Tarek Khouri, Langan (212-479-5450). Remediation work had begun with
tanks being uncovered today. Tanks both filled with water/fuel

mixture which was pumped out. Removed concrete above tanks, cut open

and cleaned tanks. Cut through bottom of tanks which are resting on
concrete. Bore through tank bottom and concrete and encountered
bedrock. Bedrock @ 7’ bgs. Tanks solid (not leaking) but piping to
tanks leaking with stained soil and petroleum odor. Asked Tarek to
send pictures of excavation. Pictures showed minor soil impacts, but
very little soil on bedrock. Asked Langan to clean up contamination
above bedrock and collect end point samples. 2/7/06 - Spoke with Mr.
Khouri. Five endpoint samples, and one runoff water sample, were
collected. 3/14/06 - Received closure report on 3/13/06. Only one
sample showed elevated levels of VOCs, HTO3A, primarily 1,2,4 and
1,3,5 trimethylbenzene. Toal VOCs from this sample were 54,348 ug/kg.
This sample was collected from the minor soil remaining on top of
competent, crystalline bedrock. The tanks were completely removed,
all contaminated media was disposed at a permitted facility, and the
excavation was backfilled with clean soil. Close spill."

"while drilling test holes at the site they found an abandoned tank
with soil contamination around the tank."

334360
1096499

01

576437
0001A

#2 fuel all
Not reported
Petroleum

S106971708
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued) S106971708
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
A18 MANHOLE # 9489 NY Spills  S106383100
ESE WALTON AVE EAST 144TH ST. N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.033 mi.
172 ft. Site 18 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0312991
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 256867
39 ft. Site ID: 318657
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2004-02-25
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0312991 / 2004-06-01
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: SKARAKHA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2004-02-25
CID: 406
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2004-02-25
Spill Record Last Update: 2009-10-23

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: UNKNOWN

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: NY

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: RON ELLIOTT

Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763

DEC Memo: "e2mis 152227 25-Feb-2004 12:08 Oper Superv G.Meiers 14850 reports

while on location to inspect MH-9489 associated with Fdrs X0/ Fdr2X12

discovered 1 pint of cable oil on 75 gallons of water. No smoke or
fire is/lwas involved. No sewers, waterways, or private property
affected. There is D-fault at that location and the associated

feeder(s) need to be deenergized before the cleanup can commence. Env
tag 31941 was placed and a pcb sample on DD08222 was placed. Lab
Sequence Number: 04-01403-001 PCBs < 1 ppm Flush Mech O.Negron 18400

TC5022723.2s Page 38



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE # 9489 (Continued) S106383100
reports MH-9489 was double washed and rinsed and CFS tanker removed
950 gallons of non-hazardous liquid and will remain on location due
to oil and water still coming through the ducts. The flush truck
removed 8lbs. of solids to be brought to Hellgate pit for temporary
disposal and the tag is still in place until the cable is repaired.
The repair in that location is on poly cable and is not the source of
the oil. Operating Supervisor Joe McMahon, 14620, reports no oil is
coming through ducts, clean water is coming from the ducts, the cable
has been repaired, the tanker has been dismissed. There is no sign of
source of oil remaining in the strucutre.”
Remarks: "One Pint of cable oil was spilled in a manhole. Not sure of the
source or cause. Cleanup has not been done at this time."
Material:
Site ID: 318657
Operable Unit ID: 880182
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 498162
Material Code: 0020B
Material Name: cable oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: Pounds
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
A19 ROCCO MANNILIO NY Spills  S111456554
ESE 149 -56 14TH AVE N/A
<1/8 QUEENS, NY
0.034 mi.
177 ft. Site 19 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1110478
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 412786
39 ft. Site ID: 458314
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2011-11-23
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1110478 / 2011-11-28
Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. No DEC Response. No corrective action
required.

4101

SFRAHMAN

Not reported

2011-11-23

Not reported

Not reported

Private Dwelling

Other

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROCCO MANNILIO (Continued) S111456554
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2011-11-23
Spill Record Last Update: 2011-11-28
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: ROCCO MANNILIO
Spiller Address: 149 -56 14TH AVE
Spiller City,St,Zip: QUEENS, NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: ROCCO MANNILIO
Contact Phone: (718) 938-6079
DEC Memo: "Spoke with Rocco Mannilio. He does not have any tank since he bought
the building. Suddenly, he observed petroleum smell in the basement.
FD responded. DEP industrial waste, Alex Castro responded and checked
the indoor air with his meter and found as non gasoline. Unsure where
it was coming from.| advised Mr. Rocco to monitor the smell in the
basement and call me back if the smell persists.No call back
received.(sr) ** | called Rocco again and he told me that there is no
smell in his basement now.He suspect the next door
property(construction site)may have problem that caused the smell.**"
Remarks: "called to scene by fd and a heavy odor is evident. Would like call
back"
Material:
Site ID: 458314
Operable Unit ID: 1208436
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2205758
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
A20 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117738299
Sw 385 GERARD AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.036 mi.
191 ft. Site 20 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004713277
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
20 ft. Location Address 1:

Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:

385 GERARD AVE
BP

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

NYP004713277
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NJ0000027193
Not reported
01/08/2015
01/08/2015

Not reported
01/09/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004713277
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
014161886JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3000

P - Pounds
1

S117738299
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117738299
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A21 CON EDISON - VAULT SUBMERSIBLE 109 NJ MANIFEST S120666366
SW 385 GERARD AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.036 mi.
191 ft. Site 21 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Lower EPA Id: NYP004713277
Mail Address: IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE
%tfual: Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
t.

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
THERESA BURKARD
Not reported
Not reported
NYO005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

014161886JIK
NYP004713277
1/8/2015
NJD002200046
NJ0000027193
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - VAULT SUBMERSIBLE 109 (Continued) S120666366
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
A22 CON EDISON - VAULT SUBMERSIBLE 109 RCRA-LQG 1019324671
Sw 385 GERARD AVE NYP004713277
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.036 mi.
191 ft. Site 22 of 22 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/05/2016
Facility name: CON EDISON - VAULT SUBMERSIBLE 109
égtfuali Facility address: 385 GERARD AVE
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

BRONX, NY 10451

NYP004713277

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

THERESA BURKARD

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

(212) 460-2262

BURKARDT@CONED.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - VAULT SUBMERSIBLE 109 (Continued) 1019324671
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
Owner/operator address: IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 01/08/2015

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name: CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.

Owner/operator address: IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 01/08/2015

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Violation Status: No violations found
B23 LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 2351 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942111
WNW 404 MAJ WM DEEGAN BLVD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.039 mi.
206 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 1

Tax Block: 2351
Actual: Borough Code: BX
9 ft. E-No: E-227

Effective Date: 6/30/2009

Satisfaction Date: Not reported

Cegr Number: 08DCP0O71X

Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2351 (Continued) S109942111
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B24 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 2351 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942411
NW 440 MAJ WM DEEGAN BLVD N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.039 mi.
207 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 3
Tax Block: 2351
Actual: Borough Code: BX
9 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
C25 BARKLEY BUILDING RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000871755
SSW 385 GERARD AVE - 5TH & 6TH FL FINDS NY0000095927
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 ECHO
0.041 mi.
218 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: BARKLEY BUILDING
Actual: Facility address: 385 GERARD AVE - 5TH & 6TH FL
20 ft.

BRONX, NY 10451

TC5022723.2s Page 45



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARKLEY BUILDING (Continued) 1000871755
EPA ID: NYO0000095927

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

YORK AVE - MEMORIAL SLOAN
KETTERING CANCER CENTER
NEW YORK, NY 10021

Not reported

YORK AVE - MEMORIAL SLOAN
NEW YORK, NY 10021

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

HELMSLEY SPEAR

60 E 42ND ST - LINCOLN BLDG
NEW YORK, NY 10165

us

(212) 880-0511

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

HELMSLEY SPEAR

60 E 42ND ST - LINCOLN BLDG
NEW YORK, NY 10165

us

(212) 880-0511

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:

BARKLEY BUILDING
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BARKLEY BUILDING (Continued)

Classification:

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/05/1996

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

BARKLEY BUILDING
Not a generator, verified

NONE
None

Date form received by agency: 12/21/1993

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

BARKLEY BUILDING
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

No violations found

11/21/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
EPA

07/10/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
EPA

110007983450

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

1000871755
110007983450

1000871755

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007983450
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6kHV6F9Ek9YDHAx5VE313mWCFXWC9uCrEztgAaHh9wXJYw0YD9x04LEEAMYnxHcp5Kf63SvdEYG4349B19l.AjXRmGCZWvj6CmCA4f80X88OWKxgCODl6rNru4OECaqqrU7Q4d80zdext1Nmg9Eu8tHYaGxgH1.3hHV76f9nkJ.lHRAoVH0D35yFFSK79hNYEdr79xem9c4kYqSrDJLV3y.wAZhIx1ef5XVGB9XZEkGc3s6N1Uyc4IGrmDprW49KCxp98jDZXnywWZ5eCFrp4Rzqu9t9C5gtrQ6KAxHBzgHJtrHHgwxA6k.Ik89rHRbkVSa74cNKFgFH9kFXELiA3PPx9KHcYtw.D6DY8xnYAFWtxYLk5GN73zS5EKR83ZMO13aY5ZgwmzTcWNttCImd5tdmXWqdWhgxCiWJAvV1uCkfCs9ZrPXK571yz6HrtYEBgcSK6Ye9aHkEHYuphbFl2f9YwCZMXwCfJNr85OICwGzH0sJTYlyPvgHI9DNQx9q60VvG6QMKkxXfHQl.VDt14ccNFwfC9hpKEkTG3Mi89sEHYykyDYfe4P1hAlKWx89c5DTA3f1kEMSy3QW.1VtV3xVCmXztWJUhC6LH38wKXFG9WHm3C6SeB5Nauq3BCVzQrKIxAl6.zs3ctZN9gvEF4440aZpWHxL0hvV0ADMswG0vXViaJjKO8KlGw71J0uemYBTh8XiE9ODexMJA0.IW3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C26 SPORT SCREEN INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000842790
SSW 385 GERARD AVE 2ND FLOOR FINDS NYD987011434
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 ECHO
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: SPORT SCREEN INC

é\gtfuali Facility address: 385 GERARD AVE 2ND FLOOR

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 104515441
NYD987011434

GERARD AVE 2ND FLOOR
BRONX, NY 10451

Not reported

GERARD AVE 2ND FLOOR
BRONX, NY 10451

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

UNKNOWN

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, NY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

UNKNOWN

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, NY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPORT SCREEN INC (Continued)

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

SPORT SCREEN INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

SPORT SCREEN INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/10/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

SPORT SCREEN INC
Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

07/10/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: EPA
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004493673

Environmental Interest/Information System

1000842790

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000842790
110004493673

http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004493673
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4MH4G7MO3HuV2SjGXJ7pg9eMO3G30M3LSuwVVJ82HCS3Cj5C92tXRxJ2G38Rp0Hg6l5nAeavMya3hz35zGQI7E40JvM4N4i3MU6HVv2YGG537zy8VtOcK3cQ25tuFMVAzAlMSkBjbJ3urX2tJbd7m9pKZgLf3DieqRMYT9dT35bGTC4cXMxzHom33SGGM7262KdO6Y37L7o4ucmVFy2GASFjjEX4F6XOPJk04N9p0MgjE9UaeI8MHK4TQ3acGHQ5Or0EbMnM1x.LpRSjV48rw3yVOmugUJLK8f8470MrqH0F3LFGMi7me2t6OjA3.M3lQuHQVbr20ESvLjJJ2mWXOwJ5l2ftpbMgF0AfqeLGMhc6bp3.xGAC4KL0C6MbC9JbL2aSshBoYwr5VQj270JQO8jc2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
c27 S & S INDUSTRIES INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000446217
SSW 385 GERARD AVE FINDS NYD986905537
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 ECHO
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: SPORT SCREEN INC

égtfual: Facility address: 385 GERARD AVE

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10451
NYD986905537
GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
Not reported
GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

SPORT SCREEN INC

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

SPORT SCREEN INC

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & S INDUSTRIES INC (Continued)

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

SPORT SCREEN INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/17/1996

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

SPORT SCREEN INC
Not a generator, verified

NONE
None

Date form received by agency: 06/04/1990

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

SPORT SCREEN INC
Large Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

No violations found

11/21/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
EPA

07/10/1996

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
EPA

110000322678

Environmental Interest/Information System

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans

to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

1000446217
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & SINDUSTRIES INC (Continued) 1000446217
of the Clean Air Act.
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
AIR MINOR
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000446217
Registry ID: 110000322678
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000322678
Cc28 LOT 90,TAXBLOCK 2349 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942799
SSW 385 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 90
Tax Block: 2349
Actual: Borough Code: BX
20 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase |l Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=47L4pQ7tjLPR2zPpGlQ5S9P5tAtjU43DZPxqRWg20Tz6DPP49WKGKKlps3QA5ePSfh5qUP4c5IS3PdASltDt736U9z4x74eF7vSL2w2XTpo2QyY8BNt7Rj7X20aPLjREZAIuzYoPi73ISGSzlqD72F5HgSoE3l6PlI5s.9dfADEtTD43b7tsLtL3xYp0XQYJ2z4tV2joW723PSuROK2ZBzzbPyx4VQGtil2T4dl5fOSa09.pPM45E74tjAzWtln5DmU7F4vZ18GDIaZk44e.xeFqIBurKWFrgdG46g7AtLyn39BpxtQOm24wtmIjoq33fPzURVR2PKzlEP4s2jLG9JlOP2Dh5o.SVK6ogPuo5Ci65HAmGtfb8xZUdE4eh48XDMQZU43jtxFFqcI9mfWgcgEs2

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C29 NORTHEAST LAMP RECYCLING INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007880968
SSw 385 GERARD AVE - MAIN FLOOR NYR000128769
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: NORTHEAST LAMP RECYCLING INC

é\gtfuali Facility address: 385 GERARD AVE - MAIN FLOOR

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10451
NYR000128769

MAIN ST - PO BOX 680

EAST WINDSOR, NY 060880680
RAYMOND W GRACZYK

MAIN ST - PO BOX 680

EAST WINDSOR, NY 060880680
us

(860) 292-1992

104

RAY@NLRLAMP.COM

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NO NAME FOUND
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported
Private

Operator
11/04/2004

Not reported

EDGE MANAGEMENT LLC
5TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10017

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

11/04/2004

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTHEAST LAMP RECYCLING INC (Continued) 1007880968
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006
Site name: NORTHEAST LAMP RECYCLING INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 11/09/2004
Site name: NORTHEAST LAMP RECYCLING INC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
C30 385 GERARD AVE NY AST A100157589
SSw 385 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: AST:
Lower Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
20 ft. Facility 1d: 2-400319
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590237.63850
UTM Y: 4518959.00055
Expiration Date: N/A
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 19096

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

On-Site Operator
385 GERARD AVE
Not reported
DAVID SMITH
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(412) 867-0754
Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2015-04-23

19096

Emergency Contact
PUBLIC STORAGE
Not reported
DAVID SMITH

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
385 GERARD AVE (Continued) A100157589
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 999
Phone: (412) 867-0754
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: NTFREEMA
Date Last Modified: 2015-04-01
Site Id: 19096
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

PUBLIC STORAGE

Not reported

FRANK W. CACCURO
139-A GAITHER DRIVE
Not reported

MOUNT LAUREL

NJ

08054

001

(856) 778-8790 3504
FCACCURO@PUBLICSTORAGE.COM
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2015-04-23

19096

Facility Owner

385 GERARD AVE LLC % R SQUARED MGT LLC
Not reported

Not reported

355 MADISON AVE, 12TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10022

001

(818) 294-8080

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2015-04-23

001

24609

0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
385 GERARD AVE (Continued) A100157589
CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
Tank Location: 1
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - In Place
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 04/10/1941
Capacity Gallons: 10000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 01/17/2015
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 04/23/2015
Material Name: Not reported
C31 MANHOLE 1676 NY Spills  S106006943
SSW 385 GERARD AV N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0604618
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 317609
20 ft. Site ID: 367628
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2006-07-25
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0604618 / 2007-03-19
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: GDBREEN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2006-07-25
CID: 74
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Natifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2006-07-25
2007-03-19
ERT DESK
CON EDISON
3885 GERRARD AVE/E 144TH
BRONX, NY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MANHOLE 1676 (Continued)

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:

001
ERT DESK
(212) 580-8383

"03/19/07 - See e-docs for Con Ed report detailing cleanup and

closure. 201385. see eDocs"

$106006943

"cleanup is pending - ongoing fire in the vault Ref 201385 NRC 805383

367628
1125530

01

2115046
0020A
transformer oil
Not reported
Petroleum
2.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported

0205576

ER

233453

288208

2

2002-08-27

0205576 / 2004-01-14
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
0301

KMFOLEY

Not reported
2002-08-27

398

Not reported
Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Responsible Party

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2002-08-27
2004-01-21

SAME

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
001
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MANHOLE 1676 (Continued) S106006943
Contact Name: PETE MCGUIRE
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

FOLEY Con Ed e2mis #144758: Senior Field Operator D. Mullan #20275
reports that while trouble shooting 2X12 he found that fault at the
transformer with 50 gallons of dielectric oil on 400 gallons of water
in TM 1676. There is no smoke or fire, no sewers or waterways, and no
private property affected. Clean up pending crews. Liquid sample has
been taken for pcb’s, Clean up will be treated as 50-499.
Environmental tag number is 37692, which fell into the oil, and was
replaced with environmental tag number 37542. 20:41 tanker ordered.
20:50 flush crew dispatched. 27-AUG-2002 21:04 CIG McGuire # 61959
27-AUG-2002 21:45 DEP Rep on R. Diaz on location. 21:50 Flush Mech E.
Henn on location. 22:00 ERT D. DUKE on location. Historic results are
as follows: Distribution Area: Bronx Vault: 1676 - TRANSFORMER
MANHOLE Location: 385 GERARD AV SWK NLY (L LEG) Sample Date, Analysis
Date, Received Date, PCB(PPM), Lab Seq No 1/19/1987, 1/26/1987,
1/26/1987, 10ppm, 700908 Tanker scheduled for 23:30 tonight.
27-AUG-2002 23:00 Update: EPA ID # obtained at 21:00 from ERT D.
Duke. 27-AUG-2002 23:30 Spring Scafolding company was contacted due
to scafolding over part of the grating. The company was called and
paged, but did not respond. Spring Scafold Companies phone number is
718-392-4921, and pager # is 917-241-9443. 23:45 EH&S Rep S. Marotta
is on location. 28-AUG-2002 02:00 Flush Mech E. Henn Reports that the
Astoria tanker removed 400 gallons on non-haz oil, and the flush
truck remove 300 pounds of debris. The transformer will be drained
when the unit has been CFR. There is no oil leaking at this time. The
sump pit was found sealed with concrete. Clean up pending transformer
removal. 29-August-2002 @ 06:36 hrs. Lab. results posted as follows:
Page 1 of 1 8/27/2002 Consolidated Edison Environment, Health and
Safety ChemLab NELAP NY Lab ID No: 10380 Lab Sequence Number:
02-08018-001 Date Approved: 8/27/2002 E2 Incident Number: 144758 Date
Received: 8/27/2002 Chain of Custody ID: CC05654 Date Sampled:
8/27/2002 PCB analysis by EPA 608/8082 Aroclor 1242 < 1.0 ppm EPA
608/8082 Aroclor 1254 < 1.0 ppm EPA 608/8082 Aroclor 1248 < 1.0 ppm
EPA 608/8082 Aroclor 1260 < 1.0 ppm EPA 608/8082 21-OCT-2002 15:38
Environmental Flush Mech A O. Negron 18400 reports cleanup complete.
775 Gallons of NON-PCB oil and water was removed from the vault by
tanker and 1200 pounds of non-hazardous solids were removed by the
flush truck. The liquid waste will be transported to Astoria WWTP and
the solids will be transported to Hellgate Flush pit. The tanker
removed 90 gallons of oil from the unit. The capacity of the unit is
205 gallons, making the spill 115 gallons. The addition spill volume
was report to ERT W. Capune 85485 at 15:39. Vault was double washed
and rinsed. Cleanup complete. As noted above the sump was sealed with
concrete, the discrepancy was 65 gallons and was mis-estimated during
the initial report recovered from the vault. 21-OCT-2002 15:53 CIG T.
Marcinek 87549 notified of update 15:49 Update 1/14/04 Transformer
removal confirmed as per 10/23/03 entry in e2mis report.”

Remarks: "PROBLEM WITH FEEDER. CONTAINED IN MANHOLE. 50 GALS ON 400 GALS OF
WATER. CON ED 144758. CLEAN UP PENDING. UNK PCB 50-499 PPM."

Material:
Site ID: 288208
Operable Unit ID: 857018
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 519775
Material Code: 0541A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 1676 (Continued) S106006943
Material Name: dielectric fluid
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 50.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
C32 S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000130658
SSw 385 GERARD AVE ICIS NYD052801990
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 US AIRS
0.042 mi. NY MANIFEST
220 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: S & S INDUSTRIES INC
égtfuali Facility address: 385 GERARD AVE
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

BRONX, NY 10451
NYD052801990
GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
JEROME WESTON
GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
us

(718) 585-1333
Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE (Continued) 1000130658

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: S & S INDUSTRIES INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 03/20/1998
Site name: S & S INDUSTRIES, INC.
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/28/1996
Site name: S & SINDUSTRIES INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/31/1994
Site name: S & S INDUSTRIES INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1992
Site name: S&S INDUSTRIES
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/1990
Site name: S & S INDUSTRIES
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:01/19/1981

Site name: S & S INDUSTRIES INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: FoO01
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FOO2, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE (Continued)

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported
Generators - General
01/07/1999
03/23/1999

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/23/1999

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
LDR - General
08/11/1993
03/03/1994
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/11/1993
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
08/11/1993
03/03/1994

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/11/1993

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
12/23/1987
03/11/1988

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
02/02/1988

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000130658

TC5022723.2s Page 61



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE (Continued)

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

01/07/1999

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

03/23/1999

EPA

07/07/1993

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

03/03/1994

State

07/07/1993

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

03/03/1994

State

12/23/1987

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

03/11/1988

State

NY000A0000260040009000004
110000322678

1000130658

S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE 360050031800004

S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE
385 GERARD AVE

BRONX, NY 10451

Notice of Violation

BRONX

AIR

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Informal

EA Type Code:
Facility SIC Code:
Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

Permit Type Desc:
Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

Envid:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

NOV

3559

Not reported

40.81663

-73.93015

Not reported
NY0000002600400090
332618

Not reported

1000130658

02

AIR NY0000002600400090
110000322678

Not reported

3559

332618

MIN

Facility Type of Ownership Code: POF
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE (Continued) 1000130658

Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:

Not reported
Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600400090
110000322678

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1988-06-14 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600400090
110000322678

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1991-03-18 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600400090
110000322678

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1991-08-22 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600400090
110000322678

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1996-10-30 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600400090

110000322678

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE (Continued) 1000130658

Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

1999-03-25 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002600400090
110000322678

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
1991-08-22 00:00:00
1991-08-22 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

USA
NYD052801990
Not reported
385 GERARD AVENUE
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

NYD052801990

S & S INDUSTRIES
P. JAMES

385 GERARD AVENUE
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

USA

2125851333

NYG1431612
Not reported
01

1999
AB99744PA
PAAH0289
12/07/1999
12/07/1999
12/15/1999
12/21/1999
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & S INDUSTRIES INC-385 GERARD AVE (Continued) 1000130658
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYD052801990
Transl1 EPA ID: PAD014146179
Trans2 EPA ID: INT190010397
TSDF ID 1: ALD070513767
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: Not reported
Import Indicator: Not reported
Export Indicator: Not reported
Discr Quantity Indicator: Not reported
Discr Type Indicator: Not reported
Discr Residue Indicator: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: Not reported
Discr Full Reject Indicator: Not reported
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: Not reported
Waste Code: FOO01 - UNKNOWN
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 00275
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 005
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
88 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
B33 101-165 W 146TH ST/BX NY LTANKS S100167695
NW 1010165 WEST 146TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.050 mi.
262 ft. Site 3 of 9in cluster B
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 245732
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8902952 / 2000-12-27
Actual: Spill Date: 1989-06-19
8 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1989-06-21
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
101-165 W 146TH ST/BX (Continued) S100167695
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: True
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1989-06-23
Spill Record Last Update: 2000-12-27
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Spiller Address: 101-165 WEST 146TH STREET
Spiller City,St,Zip: BRONX, NY
Spiller County: 001
Spiller Contact: Not reported
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 2
DER Facility ID: 201789
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
TIBBE 11/15/94: REASSIGNED FROM SIGONA TO ZHITOMIRSKY ON 11/15/94.
transfered from Hale to Tibbe on 12/27/00. refer to 89-02374.
remediation ongoing. "
Remarks: "(2) 5K TANKS IN SYSTEM, TRIED HORNER EZY CHECK BUT STOPPED TEST WHEN
VISIBLE LEAK WAS NOTICED ON TANK TOP OF ONE TANK."
Material:
Site ID: 245732
Operable Unit ID: 930362
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 450624
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -1.00
Units: Pounds
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
D34 PUBLIC SCHOOL 31 - BRONX NY AST U004077572
ESE 425 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.052 mi.
273 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
40 ft. Facility I1d: 2-351555
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590439.97771
UTM Y: 4518976.92846
Expiration Date: N/A
Site Type: School

TC5022723.2s Page 66



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PUBLIC SCHOOL 31 - BRONX (Continued)

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

17363

Mail Contact

NYC DEPT OF CITYWIDE
Not reported

JOSEPH WAGNER

ADMIN SERVICES

1 CENTRE ST 20TH FL SOUTH
NEW YORK

NY

10007

001

(212) 669-4890
JWAGNER@DCAS.NYC.GOV
Not reported

KAKYER

2013-09-27

17363

Facility Owner

NYC DEPT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Not reported

Not reported

1 CENTRE ST 20TH FL SOUTH
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10007

001

(212) 386-0481

Not reported

Not reported

HDDUPIGN

2016-01-12

17363

On-Site Operator
PUBLIC SCHOOL 31 - BRONX
Not reported

PLANT OPERATIONS
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 349-5400

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

17363

Emergency Contact

NYC DEPT OF CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Not reported

DARIO VALQUEZ

u004077572
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PUBLIC SCHOOL 31 - BRONX (Continued)

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(212) 669-7244
Not reported
Not reported
KAKYER
2013-09-27

001
34032
0002

#4 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

u004077572

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

GO02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)

6

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Closed - Removed
Not reported
01/01/1957

10000

NN

Not reported

Not reported
07/31/2015

True

HDDUPIGN
01/12/2016

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D35 FORMER SCHOOL PS31X NY Spills  U000418063
ESE 425 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.052 mi.
273 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0706095

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 335935
40 ft. Site ID: 386548

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 2007-08-29

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0706095 / 2008-01-28

Spill Cause: Vandalism

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 0301

Investigator: rmpiper

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2007-08-29

CID: 444

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: False

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: Not reported

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2007-08-29

Spill Record Last Update: 2008-01-28

Spiller Name: MIKE

Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:

FORMER SCHOOL PS31X

425 GRAND CONCOURSE

BRONX, NY

001

MIKE

(212) 614-3369

"Sangesland spoke to Mike at STV Inc. (consultant to NYC School
Construction Authority). Old abanonded school. Vandels have taken
copper wires and pipes out of the building. Some oil contamination in
a 2 ft x 2 ft pit in the basement floor. Tank was still intact with

oil in the tank. Consultant hired by School Construction Fund will
drain the tank, clean the basement floor (power wash) and will dig
out the pit location, do end point samples. Unknown if the city will
renovate the building or knock it down and rebuild. 10/2/07- DEC
piper left message for mike req callback and info. 1/28/07- Piper
reviewed closure report. As per report, spill was due to vandalism.
Contractor cleaned floor and excavated area of concern. Endpoints
revealed low level svoc’s in one location. All others below TAGM or
clean. This spill is closed. see e-docs if warranted.”

"CONTRACTORS NOTICED THAT SCAVENGERS STRIPPED THE COPPER OUT OF
BUILDING AND THE CONTENTS WENT ON THE FLOOR: THERE IS A 2X2 HOLE IN

FLOOR AND IT ALSO WENT DOWN THERE"

386548
1143787
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER SCHOOL PS31X (Continued) u000418063
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2134055
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 15.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
E36 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO NY LTANKS S100145072
NE 471 WALTON AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.053 mi.
281 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 327563
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8800476 / 2003-03-04
Actual: Spill Date: 1988-03-31
37 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: a3
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: ADMIN. CLOSED

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported
1988-04-14
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

True

0
1988-04-21
2003-03-04
Not reported
WIRELESS CABLE NY
471 WALTON AVE
BRONX, NY
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

263690

"3K TANK (OR POSSIBLY 1K TANK) FAILED WITH A LEAK RATE OF -0.5GPH,
WILLPUMP OUT TANK, FURTHER ACTION UNKNOWN. CONTACT: CHARLES RAY
(212)-665-0426. CLOSED DUE TO LACK OF ANY RECENT INFO - DOES NOT MEET
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO (Continued) S100145072
ANY CLEANUP REQUIREMENTS. "
Material:
Site ID: 327563
Operable Unit ID: 916101
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 459659
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -1.00
Units: Pounds
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
Site ID: 327563
Spill Tank Test: 1533658
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Test Method: 00
Leak Rate: .00
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: Not reported
Test Method: Unknown
C37 MOBAR AUTOMOTIVE RESTORATION EDR Hist Auto 1021464054
SSW 370 GERARD AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.055 mi.
288 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 2003 MOBAR AUTOMOTIVE RESTORATION General Automotive Repair Shops
30 ft. 2004 MOBAR AUTOMOTIVE RESTORATION General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 MOBAR AUTOMOTIVE RESTORATION General Automotive Repair Shops
E38 LOT 63,TAXBLOCK 2350 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942730
NE 479 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.055 mi.
292 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 63
Tax Block: 2350
Actual: Borough Code: BX
33ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 63,TAXBLOCK 2350 (Continued) S109942730
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
E39 MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 3213 NY MANIFEST S118708546
NE 479 WALTON AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.055 mi.
292 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Country: USA
EPA ID: NYR000214460
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
331t. Location Address 1: 479 WALTON AVE

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

NYR000214460

MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 3213
NYCT - OSS (CPM) CONT# E-40805

2 BROADWAY RM A27.64
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10004

Not reported

USA

6462525777

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2016
NJR986628162
Not reported
06/21/2016
06/21/2016

Not reported
06/21/2016
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 3213 (Continued) S118708546

Part A Recv Date: Not reported

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYR000214460

Transl EPA ID: Not reported

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID 1: NJD991291105

TSDF ID 2: Not reported

Manifest Tracking Number: 009140703FLE

Import Indicator: N

Export Indicator: N

Discr Quantity Indicator: N

Discr Type Indicator: N

Discr Residue Indicator: N

Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N

Discr Full Reject Indicator: N

Manifest Ref Number: Not reported

Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported

Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported

MGMT Method Type Code: H110

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 300

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 1

Waste Code: D008

Waste Code 1_2: Not reported

Waste Code 1_3: Not reported

Waste Code 1_4: Not reported

Waste Code 1_5: Not reported

Waste Code 1_6: Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.

E40 MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 3213 RCRA-SQG 1016974986
NE 479 WALTON AVE NYR000214460
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.055 mi.
292 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:11/06/2014

Facility name: MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 3213
Actual: Facility address: 479 WALTON AVE
331t. BRONX, NY 10451

EPA ID: NYR000214460

Mailing address: BROADWAY 5TH FL 503

NEW YORK, NY 10004
Contact: GERALD LEZEAU
Contact address: BROADWAY 5TH FL 503
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MTA NYCT - PUMP ROOM 3213 (Continued) 1016974986

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

NEW YORK, NY 10004

us

(646) 252-3535

GERALD.LEZEAU@NYCT.COM

02

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

MTA NYCT
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
State

Owner
03/01/1968
Not reported

MTA NYCT
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
State
Operator
03/01/1968
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Violation Status:

No violations found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F41 LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 2351 NY E DESIGNATION S117676011
NNW 500 EXTERIOR STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.055 mi.
292 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster F
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 22
Tax Block: 2351
Actual: Borough Code: BX
8 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
C42 LOT 110,TAXBLOCK 2344 NY E DESIGNATION S109942188
SSW 370 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.056 mi.
297 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 110
Tax Block: 2344
Actual: Borough Code: BX
17 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
F43 A.C. AUTO WRECKING CO. INC NY AST S107784291
North 475 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.057 mi.
299 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster F
Relative: AST:
Lower Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
23 ft. Facility Id: 2-605476
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

A.C. AUTO WRECKING CO. INC (Continued)

Program Type:
UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

PBS
590276.37607
4519100.69558
N/A

Other

27344

Facility Owner
HOWARD SHOMSKY
MANAGER
HENRY KESSLER
11 DEB ST

Not reported
PLAINVIEW

NY

11803

001

(516) 433-7645
Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2006-01-04

27344

Mail Contact

A.C. AUTO WRECKING CO INC
Not reported

HENRY KESSLER

54 LARCH HILL ROAD
Not reported
LAWRENCE

NY

11559

001

(516) 239-8683

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2006-01-04

27344

On-Site Operator
A.C. AUTO WRECKING CO. INC
Not reported
HOWARD SHOMSKY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 292-3274

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

S107784291
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A.C. AUTO WRECKING CO. INC (Continued) S107784291
Site Id: 27344
Affiliation Type: Emergency Contact
Company Name: HOWARD SHOMSKY

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Not reported
HOWARD SHOMSKY
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(516) 433-7645
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

1

59933

2642

Used Oil (Heating, On-Site Consumption)

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

01/01/2001

250

NN

Not reported

Not reported

01/01/2002

True

NRLOMBAR

01/04/2006

Not reported

2

59934

2642

Used Oil (Heating, On-Site Consumption)
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A.C. AUTO WRECKING CO. INC (Continued) S107784291
Equipment Records:
DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 01/01/2001
Capacity Gallons: 250
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 01/01/2002
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 01/04/2006
Material Name: Not reported
Fa4 W & E AUTOBODY EDR Hist Auto 1020854416
North 475 GERARD AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.057 mi.
299 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster F
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1994 AC AUTO WRECKING CO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
23 ft. 1995 AC AUTO WRECKING CO Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
1996 AC AUTO WRECKING CO INC Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
2000 W & E AUTOBODY General Automotive Repair Shops
2001 W & E AUTOBODY General Automotive Repair Shops
2002 W & E AUTOBODY General Automotive Repair Shops
2003 W & E AUTOBODY General Automotive Repair Shops
2004 BUSY BEE AUTO SHOP General Automotive Repair Shops
2004 W & E AUTOBODY General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 BUSY BEE AUTO SHOP General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 SY BABA General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 W & E AUTOBODY General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 BUSY BEE AUTO SHOP General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 SY BABA General Automotive Repair Shops
2007 SY BABA General Automotive Repair Shops
2007 BUSY BEE AUTO SHOP General Automotive Repair Shops
2008 BUSY BEE AUTO SHOP General Automotive Repair Shops
2010 SY BABA General Automotive Repair Shops
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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D45 LOT 26, TAXBLOCK 2345 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942381
SE 395 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.057 mi.
303 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster D
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 26

Tax Block: 2345
Actual: Borough Code: BX
39 ft. E-No: E-227

Effective Date: 6/30/2009

Satisfaction Date: Not reported

Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X

Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX

Zoning Map No: 6a

Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported

Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HVYAC

systems

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported

Description: Exhaust stack location limitations

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported

Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol

Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
F46 477 GERARD AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS S120706172
North 477 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.059 mi.
310 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster F
Relative: BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Program: BCP

Site Code: 493435
Actual: Acres: 0.2
23 ft. HW Code: C203071

SWIS: 0301

Town: New York City

Record Added Date: 04/07/2014

Record Updated Date: 04/26/2017

Update By: JEBROWN

Site Description:

Location: The site is located at 477 Gerard Avenue, Bronx, NY on the
northwest corner of the intersection of East 146th Street and Gerard
Avenue. The site is bounded by the streets above, and the 500

Exterior Street property. The site is approximately 0.37 acres in

size. Site Features: The main site features include a small wooden
shack and staged construction materials. Current Zoning and Land Use:

The site is currently vacant with an ongoing hotel construction
project adjacent to it. The site is zoned M1-4/R8A as a special
mixed-use district meant to enhance the vitality of existing
neighborhoods with mixed residential and industrial uses. The future
use of the site is planned as a mixed-use building consisting of
housing and commercial retail, with a 25% affordable housing
component. Past Use of the Site: The site was developed with
commercial and industrial uses since at least 1908. Specific past
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

477 GERARD AVENUE (Continued)

Env Problem:

S$120706172

uses include a lumberyard, a sign frame company, auto junkyard, and
auto repair facility. In addition, underground storage tanks (USTSs)

have been reported at the site. Geology and Hydrogeology: The
subsurface consists of a 5 to 10 feet deep historic fill layer.

Beneath the fill layer, the site consists of unconsolidated sand and
gravel layers to the depth of bedrock, which is approximately 300

feet below ground surface (bgs). Regional groundwater flow is
estimated to flow west towards the Harlem River. Groundwater depth
was estimated to be 12 to 19 feet bgs. There are two major aquifers
beneath the site with a clay member confining the lower aquifer. The
clay forms the Raritan Confining Unit which consists of layers of

solid to silty clays and layers of sands. The aquifer below the

Raritan Confining Unit consists of fine to medium grained sand and
gravel with some coarse sand and solid clay.

Soil and groundwater has been analyzed for volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCSs), pesticides,
poly-chlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and metals. Soil vapor has been
analyzed for VOCs. Soil: The primary contaminants found in site soils
are polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs), metals, and PCBs, as
documented in 3 different investigations conducted in 2010, 2014, and
2016. PAHs have been detected in shallow site soils to as deep as 16
feet below ground surface (bgs). A 2010 Phase Il detected PAHSs at
depths ranging from 0 - 14 feet bgs, with the highest detections in

the shallower 0 - 2 foot interval. Concentrations of

benzo(a)anthracene were detected up to 9.8 parts per million (ppm)
(RRSCO is 1 ppm), benzo(a)pyrene up to 9.1 ppm (RRSCO is 1 ppm),
benzo(b)fluoranthene up to 7.6 ppm (RRSCO is 1 ppm),
benzo(k)fluoranthene up to 8.2 ppm (RRSCO is 3.9 ppm), crysene up to
9.9 ppm (RRSCO is 3.9 ppm), dibenz(a,h)anthracene up to 1.1 ppm
(RRSCO is 1.1 ppm), and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene up to 2.3 ppm (RRSCO
is 0.5 ppm). However, the most recent remedial investigation (RI)

only detected PAHSs in one boring at a depth of 15 - 16 feet bgs,
including detections of benzo(a)anthracene at 1.8 ppm, benzo(a)pyrene
at 1.8 ppm, benzo(b)fluoranthene at 2.2 ppm, crysene at 1.8 ppm, and
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene at 1.3 ppm. Metals have also been detected,
including concentrations of arsenic up to 90 ppm (RRSCO is 16),
barium up to 560 ppm (RRSCO is 400 ppm), cadmium up to 22 ppm (RRSCO
is 4.3 ppm), copper up to 800 ppm (RRSCO is 270 ppm), lead up to
17,000 ppm (RRSCO is 400 ppm), mercury up to 1.6 ppm (RRSCO is 0.81
ppm), nickel up to 82 ppm (UUSCO is 30), and zinc up to 970 ppm
(UUSCO is 109 ppm). PCBs have also been detected at concentrations as
high 16.2 ppm at a depth of 2.5 - 4.5 feet bgs (RRSCO is 1 ppm).
These contaminants are most likely related to the historic fill found

at 5 to 10 feet bgs, as well as the historic automotive repair,

vehicle dismantling, and USTs that occupied this area. Groundwater:
There are no measureable groundwater impacts from the contamination
found within the site soils. A Phase Il investigation conducted in

2010 found no impacts except for elevated sodium levels above
groundwater standards, but is expected due to the site s close

proximity to the Harlem River. A 2014 Phase Il investigation found
elevated levels of magnesium, manganese, and iron in addition to
sodium at levels above groundwater standards. Both of these
investigations found no groundwater impacts from the site-related
contaminants found in the site soils. The recent remedial

investigation (RI) conducted in 2015 found concentrations of
p-isopropyltoluene at 25 parts per billion (ppb) (standard is 5 ppb),

and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene at 18 ppb (standard is 5 ppb). Soil Vapor:

TC5022723.2s Page 80



Map ID

Direction
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477 GERARD AVENUE (Continued)

Health Problem:

Dump:

Structure:
Lagoon:

Landfill:

Pond:

Disp Start:

Disp Term:
Lat/Long:

Dell:

Record Add:
Record Upd:
Updated By:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:

HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:

HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:

HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:

S$120706172

Several VOCs were detected in soil vapor including tetrachloroethene,
trichloroethene, and benzene at concentrations of 162, 1.28, and 35.5
micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m”3), respectively.
Information submitted with the BCP application regarding the
conditions at the site are currently under review and will be revised
as additional information becomes available.
False

False

False

False

False

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4/7/2014 2:03:00 PM

5/2/2014 3:21:00 PM

KMFORSTE

Owner

06

Harshad Patel

Jai Ganesh Realty, LLC

81-43 262nd Street

Not reported

Floral Park, NY 11004

United States of America

Document Repository

NNN

Ms. Jeanine Thomas-Cross

New York Public Library - Mott Haven Library
321 East 140th Street at Alexander Avenue
Not reported

Bronx, NY 10454

United States of America
Applicant/Requestor

P03

Harshad Patel

Jai Ganesh Realty, LLC

81-43 262nd Street

Not reported

Floral Park, NY 11004

United States of America

C203071

BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE

UNKNOWN

Not reported

C203071

BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE

UNKNOWN

Not reported

C203071

BARIUM

UNKNOWN

Not reported

C203071

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCB)
UNKNOWN

TC5022723.2s Page 81



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
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477 GERARD AVENUE (Continued)

Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
Crossref ID:
Cross Ref Type Code:
Cross Ref Type:
Record Added Date:
Record Updated:
Updated By:

Not reported
C203071
SODIUM
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
ARSENIC
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
LEAD
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
MANGANESE
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
BENZ(A)ANTHRACENE
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
CADMIUM
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
BENZO(A)PYRENE
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
DIBENZ[A,HJANTHRACENE
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
IRON
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
COPPER
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
MAGNESIUM
UNKNOWN
Not reported
C203071
CHROMIUM
UNKNOWN
Not reported
1400009

01

Spill No.
12/14/2015 10:09:00 AM
12/14/2015 10:09:00 AM
SXMAHAT

S$120706172
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
B47 BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC NY AST A100293366
NW 475 EXTERIOR STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.064 mi.
340 ft. Site 4 of 9in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Lower Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
7ft. Facility Id: 2-479977
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590192.97297
UTM Y: 4519056.15652
Expiration Date: N/A
Site Type: Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

21398
Facility Owner
RIVEREDGE REALTY CORP.

Contact Type: MEMBER

Contact Name: SALVATORE CASCINO
Address1: 801 BARTHOLDI STREET
Address2: Not reported

City: BRONX

State: NY

Zip Code: 10467

Country Code: 001

Phone: (718) 231-4274

EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported

Modified By: BKFALVEY

Date Last Modified: 2012-05-16

Site Id: 21398

Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC

Contact Type: Not reported

Contact Name: JOHN HECKEMEYER
Address1: 475 EXTERIOR STREET
Address2: Not reported

City: BRONX

State: NY

Zip Code: 10451

Country Code: 001

Phone: (718) 742-0755

EMail: BRONXCOUNTYRECYCLING@VERIZON.NET
Fax Number: Not reported

Modified By: dxliving

Date Last Modified: 2008-04-28

Site Id: 21398

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

On-Site Operator
BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: SALVATORE CASCINO
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC (Continued)

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:

Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Date Tank Closed:

NY

Not reported
001

(718) 742-0755
Not reported
Not reported
BKFALVEY
2012-05-16

21398

Emergency Contact
RIVEREDGE REALTY CORP.
Not reported

JOHN HECKEMEYER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(914) 737-3299

Not reported

Not reported
BKFALVEY
2012-05-16

01
66623
0013
Lube Oil

JOO - Dispenser - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

A100293366

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

06/21/2003

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

05/25/2012
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC (Continued) A100293366

Register:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

True
NRLOMBAR
06/01/2012
Not reported

02

66624

0010
Hydraulic Oil

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

JOO - Dispenser - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

06/21/2003

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

05/25/2012

True

NRLOMBAR

06/01/2012

Not reported

03

66625

0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

JOO - Dispenser - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC (Continued) A100293366
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 06/21/2003
Capacity Gallons: 250
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: dxliving
Last Modified: 04/28/2008
Material Name: Not reported
Tank Number: 04
Tank Id: 66626
Material Code: 0022
Common Name of Substance:  Waste Oil/Used Oil
Equipment Records:
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 06/21/2003
Capacity Gallons: 250
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: dxliving
Last Modified: 04/28/2008
Material Name: Not reported
B48 BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC NY UST U004077857
NW 475 EXTERIOR STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.064 mi.
340 ft. Site 5 of 9in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Id/Status: 2-479977 | Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
7ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC (Continued)

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

590192.97297
4519056.15652

u004077857

Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)

21398
Facility Owner

RIVEREDGE REALTY CORP.

MEMBER

SALVATORE CASCINO
801 BARTHOLDI STREET

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10467

001

(718) 231-4274
Not reported
Not reported
BKFALVEY
2012-05-16

21398
Mail Contact

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC

Not reported

JOHN HECKEMEYER
475 EXTERIOR STREET

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

001

(718) 742-0755

BRONXCOUNTYRECYCLING@VERIZON.NET

Not reported
dxliving
2008-04-28

21398
On-Site Operator

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC

Not reported

SALVATORE CASCINO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY

Not reported
001

(718) 742-0755
Not reported
Not reported
BKFALVEY
2012-05-16

21398
Emergency Contact
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING LLC (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

RIVEREDGE REALTY CORP.
Not reported

JOHN HECKEMEYER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(914) 737-3299

Not reported

Not reported
BKFALVEY
2012-05-16

001

38799

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

12/01/1989
03/21/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

HO3 - Tank Leak Detection - Vapor Well

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

u004077857
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B49 COPAKE VALLEY FARMLLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000547811
NW 475 EXTERIOR ST NYD099511974
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.064 mi.
340 ft. Site 6 of 9in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: COPAKE VALLEY FARM LLC
?(;tual: Facility address: 475 EXTERIOR ST
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10451
NYD099511974
EXTERIOR ST
BRONX, NY 10451
JAMES SOLANO
EXTERIOR ST
BRONX, NY 10451

us

(718) 585-4353

Not reported
02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

RIVER EDGE REALTY CORP

801 BARTHOLDI

BRONX, NY
us

10457

(718) 585-4353

Private
Owner
Not reported
Not reported

RIVER EDGE REALTY CORP

801 BARTHOLDI

BRONX, NY
us

10457

(718) 585-4353

Private
Operator
Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COPAKE VALLEY FARM LLC (Continued) 1000547811
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: COPAKE VALLEY FARM LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency:01/05/1999
Site name: COPAKE VALLEY FARM LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Waste code: NONE
Waste name: None
Violation Status: No violations found
B50 BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING NY SWF/LF  U000411220
NW 475 EXTERIOR STREET NY Spills N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 NY SPDES
0.064 mi.
340 ft. Site 7 of 9in cluster B
Relative: SWFILF:
Lower Flag: INACTIVE
Region Code: 2
Actual: Phone Number: 7184018594
7ft. Owner Name: Bronx County Recycling
Owner Type: Private
Owner Address: 475 Exterior Street
Owner Addr2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip:  Bronx, NY 10451
Owner Email: Not reported

Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:
Authorization Date:
Expiration Date:

Flag:

Region Code:
Phone Number:
Owner Name:
Owner Type:

Not reported

Salvatore Cascino

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
sakascimo@verizon.net
7187420755

C&D processing - registration
[03wW87]

No

590100

4519300

2.1 - NYSDEC 100 m grid collection
Not reported

Not reported

2-6004-00001

Not reported

05/16/2000

INACTIVE

2
7184012625
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING (Continued)

Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:
Authorization #:

Authorization Date:

Expiration Date:

Flag:

Region Code:
Phone Number:
Owner Name:
Owner Type:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Email:
Owner Phone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Addr2:

Contact City,St,Zip:

Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Activity Desc:
Activity Number:
Active:

East Coordinate:
North Coordinate:
Accuracy Code:
Regulatory Status:
Waste Type:

Authorization #:

Authorization Date:

Expiration Date:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
RICHARD TUORTO; SITE MANAGER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
C&D processing - registration
[03W66]

No

590112
4518642
Not reported
Permit

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ACTIVE

2

7187420755

Eric Coppola
Private

3830 Boston Road
Not reported

Bronx, NY 10475
Not reported
7183258815

Joe Pego

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Jpego@nyrccc.com
7187420755

C&D processing - registration
[03wW87]

Yes

590182

4519111

1 - No accuracy stated
Registration

Asphalt;Brick;Concrete;Rock;Soil (Clean);Metals (Ferrous);Metals
(Non-Ferrous);Construction & Demolition Debris

o3ws7
Not reported
Not reported

9611101
ER
201252
245003

u000411220
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING (Continued)

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPDES:

Permit Number:
State-Region:
Expiration Date:

2
1996-12-03

9611101 / 1997-01-10

Unknown

u000411220

Known release that creates a file or hazard. (Highly Improbable)

0301
O’'DOWD
Not reported
1996-12-09
351

Not reported
Commercial/l

ndustrial

Local Agency

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1996-12-09
2003-11-10
Not reported
SAME

Not reported
77 -

001

UNK

Not reported

"MATERIAL IS POSS LITHIUM BROMIDE - NON PUTRESSALE SOLID WASTE
FACILITY - NYC DOS INSPECTOR MILURA OBSERVED AN UNKNOWN SUBSATNCE
RUNNING FROM FACILITY INTO HARLEM RIVER - POSSIBLY LIHTIUM BROMIDE

SPILL FAXED FROM REGION 2"

245003
1042642

01

343308
0531A
lithium
07439932
Other

.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
Not reported

NYROOF342

02

09/30/2017
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING (Continued) u000411220
Current Major Minor Status: Minor
Primary Facility SIC Code: 1429
State Water Body Name: HARLEM RIVER
Limit Set Status Flag: Active

Total Actual Average Flow(MGD):
Total App Design Flow(MGD):
UDF1:

Lat/Long:

DMR Cognizant Official:

UDF2:

UDF3:

FIPS County Code:

Non-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:
Non-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
Non-Gov Permit Street Address:
Non-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
Non-Gov Permit City:

Non-Gov Permit State Code:

Non-Gov Permit Zip Code:

Non-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:
Non-Gov Facility Org Formal Name:
Non-Gov Facility Street Address:
Non-Gov Facility Supplemental Location:
Non-Gov Facility City:

Non-Gov Facility State Code:

Non-Gov Facility Zip Code:

State Water Body:

UDF2:
UDF3:
FIPS County Code:

Non-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:
Non-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
Non-Gov Permit Street Address:
Non-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
Non-Gov Permit City:

Non-Gov Permit State Code:

Non-Gov Permit Zip Code:

Non-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:
Non-Gov Facility Org Formal Name:
Non-Gov Facility Street Address:
Non-Gov Facility Supplemental Location:
Non-Gov Facility City:

Non-Gov Facility State Code:

Non-Gov Facility Zip Code:

State Water Body:

UDF2:
UDF3:
FIPS County Code:

Non-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:
Non-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
Non-Gov Permit Street Address:
Non-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
+40.818 / -73.931
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NYO005

DMR Mailing Address

NEW YORK RECYCLING LLC
NEW YORK RECYCLING

475 EXTERIOR ST

BRONX

NY

10451

Owner

NEW YORK RECYCLING LLC
NEW YORK RECYCLING

475 EXTERIOR ST

BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NY005

Permittee

NEW YORK RECYCLING LLC
475 EXTERIOR ST

Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

Owner

NEW YORK RECYCLING LLC
NEW YORK RECYCLING

475 EXTERIOR ST

BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NYO005

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRONX COUNTY RECYCLING (Continued) u000411220
Non-Gov Permit City: Not reported
Non-Gov Permit State Code: Not reported
Non-Gov Permit Zip Code: Not reported
Non-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:  Owner
Non-Gov Facility Org Formal Name: NEW YORK RECYCLING LLC
Non-Gov Facility Street Address: NEW YORK RECYCLING
Non-Gov Facility Supplemental Location: 475 EXTERIOR ST
Non-Gov Facility City: BRONX
Non-Gov Facility State Code: NY
Non-Gov Facility Zip Code: 10451
State Water Body: Not reported
C51 EXTERIOR ST & NY Spills  S104879847
Sw MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESSWAY N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.067 mi.
353 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0008417
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 117639
8 ft. Site ID: 137498
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2000-10-18
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0008417 / 2000-11-02
Spill Cause: Abandoned Drums
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unknown Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2000-10-18
CID: 257
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Local Agency

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2000-10-18

2002-09-16

Not reported

UNKNOWN

Not reported

NY

999

STANLEY BALDWIN

(718) 595-4658

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
SANGESLAND No drum found "
"65gal drum about 1/3 full

137498
829011
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EXTERIOR ST & (Continued) S104879847
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 545925
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 20.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
G52 LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 2345 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942343
SE 391 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.068 mi.
357 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 22
Tax Block: 2345
Actual: Borough Code: BX
37 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B53 NORTHBOUD SERVICE RD NY Spills  S108296970
NW EXIT 4 MAJOR DEAGAN N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.068 mi.
359 ft. Site 8 of 9in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0610701
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 324835
71t Site ID: 375192
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTHBOUD SERVICE RD (Continued) S108296970
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2006-12-21
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0610701 / 2007-07-25
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: rmpiper
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2006-12-21
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2006-12-21
Spill Record Last Update: 2007-07-25

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

DOAN CAFFERTY

NORTHBOUD SERVICE RD

EXIT 4 MAJOR DEAGAN

BRONX, NY

001

DOAN CAFFERTY

(917) 882-7164

"Sangesland left a voice message with Mr. Cafferty asking for more
information on what contamination was found during this digging AND
which Brownfields case this site is associated with. If this is part

of a Brownfields project, this spill can be closed out and the

project forwarded to that Brownfields manager here at the DEC. This
site is under separate contract and is nopt associated with the
brownfield project. While digging excessive contamiantion was found.
PID results were pinned at 2000ppb. Piper left message for chief
Engineer of Deegan Project. MAzher Usmani- 973-441-7225. requesting
callback. need to send csl. 7/26/07- DEC Piper recieved and reviewed
closure report. While diggigng a sewer contruction crew observed cont
soil in trench. Trench was 110’ long zx 8’ wide x 15’ deep. Cont soil
was stockpioled and disposed of. 365 tons of soil was disposed of.
ENdpoints revealed no VOC's and exceedances in SVOC's which is most
likely due to fill material. A slab was put in the trench and a slab
capped the trench. Closed. See e-docs if warranted."

"NEAR THE BROWNFIELD PROJECT- FOUND CONTAMINATION WHILE DIGGING FOR A

SEWER LINE: TOOK SAMPLES AND STOCK PILED AND HAVE NOT REMOVED

MATERIAL"

375192

1132838

01

2122625

0066A

unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTHBOUD SERVICE RD (Continued) S108296970
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
G54 U-HAUL CO OF METRO NY NY UST U000416592
SSE 368 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.072 mi.
382 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-084042 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
35 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

590320.04772
4518887.14960
Other

1923

Emergency Contact
U-HAUL CO OF METRO NEW YORK
Not reported
WILLIAM NEWTON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 562-8700

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

1923

Facility Owner

U-HAUL CO OF METRO NEW YORK
Not reported

Not reported

230 WEST 230TH STREET
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10463-9998

001

(212) 562-8700

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U-HAUL CO OF METRO NY (Continued) u000416592
Date Last Modified: 2004-03-04
Site Id: 1923
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

U-HAUL CO OF METRO NEW YORK

Not reported

SUPER FACILITY MANAGER
368 WALTON AVENUE
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

001

(718) 402-9688

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

1923

On-Site Operator
U-HAUL CO OF METRO NY
Not reported
JUANITA GILES
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 402-9688
Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

001

3174

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
4000

Not reported
06/01/1997

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

03
01/01/1994
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U-HAUL CO OF METRO NY (Continued) u000416592
Equipment Records:
DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
100 - Overfill - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
CO0O - Pipe Location - No Piping
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
G55 U HAUL #803-68 NY Spills  S104952744
SSE 368 WALTON AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.072 mi.
382 ft. Site 3 of 13in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0012172
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 171834
35 ft. Site ID: 207038
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2000-10-23
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0012172 / 2003-06-30
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: MXTIPPLE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2001-02-12
CID: 281
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2001-02-12
Spill Record Last Update: 2003-06-30
Spiller Name: REID RINER
Spiller Company: U-HAUL
Spiller Address: 368 WALTON AVE
Spiller City,St,Zip: BRONX, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: REID RINER

Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

(602) 263-6647
"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
TIPPLE 6/30/03 TIPPLE UPDATING// SEE SPILL # 93-07897"

"SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES FROM ABOVE LOCATION REVEAL
CONTAMINATION. CALLER HAS SPOKEN TO REGIONAL OFFICE 2 AND WILL FOLLOW

UP WITH THEM."

207038
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U HAUL #803-68 (Continued) S104952744
Operable Unit ID: 833548
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 542452
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 9307897
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 159916
Site ID: 191735
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1993-08-06
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9307897 / 2002-04-10
Spill Cause: Housekeeping
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: SMSANGES
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1993-09-29

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
DEC

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1993-09-29
2003-06-30
Not reported
U-HAUL

Not reported
7z

001

Not reported
Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

SANGESLAND 4/10/2002 - Mr. Levent Eskicakit at ATC

(212-353-8280)submitted a Site Closure Letter (with backup data) in
October 2000. Sangesland requested additional rounds of groundwater
sampling which was done in Feb 2001, Sept 2001 and January 2002.
Samples were taken from 3 wells (MW1, MW2, MW3) The results showed
continued declines in BTEX and MTBE levels over time. Samples from

the three wells from Feb 2001, Sept 2001 and Jan 2002 all show
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
U HAUL #803-68 (Continued) S104952744
non-detect for BTEX. In only the Feb 2001 sample there were trace
levels of a couple of VOC's, but these were all non-detect by the
Sept 2001 sampling. MTBE levels in MW1 have dropped over these last
three sampling cycles from 458 (ug/l) to 199 and finally to 138 (Jan
2002) MTBE levels in MW2 have been trace (<5 ug/l) for this period.
MTBE levels in MW3 were trace and are now non-detect. Based on this
information, the NYSDEC is closing this site out with a No Further
Action letter. The only exceedance of state standards at this time is
for MTBE in MW1. Based on the historical data, the NYSDEC believes
this value will attenuate over time."
Remarks: "SITE DISABLED / JUNK VEHICLES."
Material:
Site ID: 191735
Operable Unit ID: 989092
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 394149
Material Code: 0022
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: Pounds
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
E56 FOUR SEVENTY ONE AUTO INC EDR Hist Auto 1021305779
NE 471 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.074 mi.
389 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Year: Name:
Actual: 1986 FOUR SEVENTY ONE AUTO INC General Automotive Repair Shops
36 ft. 1987 FOUR SEVENTY ONE AUTO INC General Automotive Repair Shops
B57 PPG INDUSTRIES INC LOC #1834 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000119433
WNW 441 EXTERIOR ST FINDS NYD981494818
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 ECHO
0.074 mi.
393 ft. Site 9 of 9in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: PPG INDUSTRIES INC LOC #1834
/g«(f:tuali Facility address: 441 EXTERIOR ST
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

BRONX, NY 104512008
NYD981494818

KAPPA DR
PITTSBURGH, NY 15238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PPG INDUSTRIES INC LOC #1834 (Continued)

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported

KAPPA DR

PITTSBURGH, NY 15238

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

PPG INDUSTRIES INC
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

PPG INDUSTRIES INC
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

PPG INDUSTRIES INC LOC #1834
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

PPG INDUSTRIES INC LOC #1834
Not a generator, verified

1000119433
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PPG INDUSTRIES INC LOC #1834 (Continued) 1000119433
Date form received by agency: 07/30/1986
Site name: PPG INDUSTRIES INC LOC #1834
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004407311
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000119433
Registry ID: 110004407311
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004407311
E58 475 WALTON AVENUE NY Spills  S102238646
NE 475 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.079 mi.
415 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9512362
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 82147
36 ft. Site ID: 91133
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1996-01-03
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512362 / 2003-02-11
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: TOMASELLO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1996-01-03
CID: 266
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Fire Department
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
475 WALTON AVENUE (Continued) S102238646
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1996-01-03
Spill Record Last Update: 2003-02-11
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "SPILL FOUND IN ROADWAY IFO HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE. UNKNOWN SOURCE.
NO SEWERS. FIRE DEPARTMENT ON SCENE. NYC DEP NOTIFIED AND RESPONDING."
Not reported
Material:
Site ID: 91133
Operable Unit ID: 1023461
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 356111
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 30.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 30.00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
H59 LOT 47,TAXBLOCK 2349 NY E DESIGNATION S117676362
WSW MAJOR DEEGAN EXPRESS N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.080 mi.
423 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster H
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 47
Tax Block: 2349
Actual: Borough Code: BX
71t E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 47,TAXBLOCK 2349 (Continued) S117676362
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
E60 EDDIES SERVICE CENTER EDR Hist Auto 1021555531
ENE 461 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.081 mi.
427 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1971 EDDIES SERVICE CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
41 ft. 1972 EDDIES SERVICE CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
E61 LOT 34,TAXBLOCK 2350 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942467
NNE 500 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.081 mi.
430 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 34
Tax Block: 2350
Actual: Borough Code: BX
31ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F62 PHASE 2 NY Spills S117363725
North 110 EAST 149TH STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.085 mi.
447 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 1407530
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 456059
14 ft. Site ID: 501049
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2014-10-21
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1407530 / Not Reported
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: JBVOUGHT
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2014-10-21

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

Not reported

Commercial/lndustrial

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

1

2014-10-21

2016-03-30

Not reported

RIVER AVE MANAGEMENT

Not reported

NY

999

STEVEN FRANK

(718) 321-3136 236

"10/21/2014 - Feng - Duty Desk Officer. Talked to Steven Frank of
LIRO Engineering (718-321-3136 x236, franks@liro.com). This is an
E-Designation site and in the planning stage to develop into
affordable housing and a hotel. The site owner is currently working
with NYCOER. The NYCOER has approved the RIWP and a Phase 2 has been
done. A total of 5 soil borings have been installed onsite, i.e. in 2
corners and soil and groundwater were sampled. Petroleum
contamination has been identified at the boarder line near next door
property. Mainly BTEX with highest of xylenes were found in the soil
samples. According to the Phase 1 conducted by previous consultant,
the site has been used for warehouse, lumber yard, and heating oil
tank in the other portion of the site, but the soil boring results

did not indicate petroleum impacts in this area. The above mentioned
Phase 1 did indicate that the next door property 100 East 149th
Street was a filling station and they suspected it is the source of

the petroleum impact at 110 East 149th Street. The demolish of the
onsite warehouse might occur in Spring 2015. There is no schedule for
the development. Next, they will submit the investigation report to
OER and DEC. 3/30/2016 Feng - This spill is transferred from J. Feng
to J. Vought as per J. Vought. "
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PHASE 2 (Continued)

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

S117363725

"CALLER ADVISED RECEIVED PHASE 2 RESULTS SHOWING UNKNOWN PETROLEUM IN

THE SOIL"

501049

1250450

01

2252190

0066A

unknown petroleum

Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:

G63 LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 2345

SSE 356 WALTON AVENUE

<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451

0.086 mi.

453 ft. Site 4 of 13 in cluster G

Relative: E DESIGNATION:

Higher Tax Lot(s): 14
Tax Block: 2345

Actual: Borough Code: BX

34 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol

Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation

Not reported

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC

systems
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations

Not reported

NY E DESIGNATION  S$109942225

N/A
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G64 388-390 GRAND CONCOURSE NY AST A100175287
SE 388-390 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.089 mi.
471 ft. Site 5 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
35 ft. Facility Id: 2-601186
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590380.42324
UTM Y: 4518777.22663
Expiration Date: N/A
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

23156
On-Site Operator

388-390 GRAND CONCOURSE

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: N/A
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
State: NN

Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001

Phone: Not reported
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Date Last Modified: 2011-08-08
Site Id: 23156
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: NYC HPD

Contact Type: EXEC DIR OF ENV POLICY & IMPLEMENTATION
Contact Name: JOHN E. GEARRITY
Address1: 100 GOLD ST
Address2: Not reported

City: NEW YORK

State: NY

Zip Code: 10038

Country Code: 001

Phone: (212) 863-8590
EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: CGFREEDM

Date Last Modified: 2011-08-08

Site Id: 23156

Affiliation Type: Emergency Contact
Company Name: NYC HPD

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: DEREK PARSONS
Address1: Not reported
Address2: Not reported
City: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
388-390 GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) A100175287
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 999
Phone: (917) 559-4337
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: LSZINOMA
Date Last Modified: 2014-11-04
Site Id: 23156
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact
Company Name: NYC HPD

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Not reported

ASST COMMR - PROPERY DISPOSITION &FINANCE
100 GOLD ST

9Y-3

NEW YORK

NY

10038

001

(212) 863-8590
ALEXANDJ@HPD.NYC.GOV
Not reported

CGFREEDM

2011-08-08

1

44884

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

01/01/1905

2000

NN

Not reported

Not reported

12/31/1998

True

CGFREEDM
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
388-390 GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) A100175287
Last Modified: 08/08/2011
Material Name: Not reported
D65 424-430 GRAND CONCOURSE NY AST  U003394703
East 424-430 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.091 mi.
479 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
40 ft. Facility I1d: 2-472492
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590438.05917
UTM Y: 4518970.32569
Expiration Date: 02/20/2019
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

20735
Facility Owner
424 SHEVA REALTY ASSOC LLC

Contact Type: EXEC ASST

Contact Name: MARIA MCCULLOUGH
Address1: 1601 BRONXDALE AVENUE, SUITE 201
Address2: Not reported

City: BRONX

State: NY

Zip Code: 10462

Country Code: 001

Phone: (718) 518-8000

EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported

Modified By: DMMOLOUG

Date Last Modified: 2013-12-16

Site Id: 20735

Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

C/O LANGSAM PROPERTY SERVICES

Contact Type: Not reported

Contact Name: MARIA MCCULLOUGH
Address1: 1601 BRONXDALE AVE
Address2: SUITE 201

City: BRONX

State: NY

Zip Code: 10462

Country Code: 001

Phone: (718) 518-8000

EMail: MARIAMC@LANGSAMPROP.COM
Fax Number: Not reported

Modified By: DMMOLOUG

Date Last Modified: 2013-12-16

Site Id: 20735

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

On-Site Operator
424-430 GRAND CONCOURSE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

424-430 GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:

Not reported
ANGEL GONZALEZ
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 809-4320
Not reported
Not reported
DMMOLOUG
2013-12-16

20735

Emergency Contact
424 SHEVA REALTY ASSOC LLC
Not reported
ANGEL GONZALEZ
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 809-4320

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
2013-12-16

001

37029

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

EO2 - Piping Secondary Containment - Vault (with Access)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

08/04/1992

U003394703

TC5022723.2s Page 111



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
424-430 GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) U003394703
Capacity Gallons: 5000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: DMMOLOUG
Last Modified: 12/16/2013
Material Name: Not reported
D66 A J GRIFFEN CORP NY AST U003393136
ESE 424 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.092 mi.
486 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Inactive
40 ft. Facility 1d: 2-304204
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590438.05917
UTM Y: 4518970.32569
Expiration Date: N/A
Site Type: Unknown
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 13855

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Facility Owner

A J GRIFFEN CORP
Not reported

Not reported

200 NORTH COLUMBUS AVE

Not reported
MT VERNON
NY

10553

001

(914) 664-2100
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

13855
Mail Contact

THE COMMUNITY PRESERVATI

Not reported
Not reported
5W57TH ST
Not reported
NY

NY

10019

001

(914) 664-2100
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
A J GRIFFEN CORP (Continued) U003393136

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

13855

On-Site Operator
A J GRIFFEN CORP
Not reported
MIKE LORENZO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 292-7977
Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

13855

Emergency Contact
A J GRIFFEN CORP
Not reported

F WEISS

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 585-4100

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

001

26081

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A J GRIFFEN CORP (Continued) U003393136
Tank Status: Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity Gallons: 5500
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 08/31/2004
Material Name: Not reported
167 DRASNER SPRING CO INC EDR Hist Auto 1021020684
SSw 356 RIVER AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.092 mi.
486 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1969 DRASNER SPRING CO INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
16 ft. 1970 DRASNER SPRING CO INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1971 DRASNER SPRING CO INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
J68 BAY RIDGE RENTAL EQP RP SP* EDR Hist Auto 1020490063
South 350 WALTON AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.093 mi.
491 ft. Site 1 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1980 BAY RIDGE RENTAL EQP RP SP* General Automotive Repair Shops
33 ft. 1982 BAY RIDGE RENTAL EQP RP SP* General Automotive Repair Shops
1983 BAY RIDGE RENTAL EQP RP SP* General Automotive Repair Shops
1989 GRAND CONCOURSE RENTALS INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1990 GRAND CONCOURSE RENTALS INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1991 GRAND CONCOURSE RENTALS INC General Automotive Repair Shops
J69 GRAND CONCOURSE U-HAUL REPAIR NY AST A100384618
South 350 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.093 mi.
491 ft. Site 2 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
33 ft. Facility Id: 2-612143
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590285.64525
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAND CONCOURSE U-HAUL REPAIR (Continued) A100384618

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

4518845.93295
11/21/2018
Trucking/Transportation/Fleet Operation

489275

Facility Owner
AREC 9, LLC
Not reported
Not reported
2727 N CENTRAL AVE
Not reported
PHOENIX

AZ

85004

001

(602) 263-6555
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2013-11-21

489275

Mail Contact

U-HAUL CO. MANHATTAN BRONX
Not reported

JEFF SONBERG

230 WEST 230TH STREET
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10463

001

(718) 562-8700
803_EA@UHAUL.COM
Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2013-12-26

489275

On-Site Operator

GRAND CONCOURSE U-HAUL REPAIR
Not reported

VICTOR VENGERSAMMY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 401-4241

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2013-11-21

489275
Emergency Contact
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAND CONCOURSE U-HAUL REPAIR (Continued) A100384618

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

AREC 9, LLC
Not reported
VICTOR VENGERSAMMY
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(917) 642-1228
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2013-11-21

2
250330

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
100 - Overfill - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

2

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

01/01/1995

55

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NRLOMBAR

11/21/2013

Not reported

4
250331

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
CO0O - Pipe Location - No Piping

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAND CONCOURSE U-HAUL REPAIR (Continued) A100384618

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

2

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

01/01/1995

250

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NRLOMBAR

11/21/2013

Not reported

5
250334

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

2

Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

In Service

Not reported

01/01/1995

250

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NRLOMBAR

11/21/2013

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J70 U-HAUL RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000871628
South 350 WALTON AVE FINDS NYO0000079277
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 ECHO
0.093 mi. NY MANIFEST
491 ft. Site 3 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: U-HAUL

égtfual: Facility address: 350 WALTON AVE

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 104515413
NY0000079277
WALTON AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
Not reported
WALTON AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U-HAUL CO METRO NEW YORK
230 W 230TH ST

BRONX, NY 10463

us

(718) 562-8700

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U-HAUL CO METRO NEW YORK
230 W 230TH ST

BRONX, NY 10463

us

(718) 562-8700

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

TC5022723.2s Page 118



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

U-HAUL (Continued)

Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: U-HAUL
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/08/1999
Site name: U-HAUL
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/15/1993

Site name: U-HAUL
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004310362

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000871628

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000871628
Registry ID: 110004310362
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004310362
NY MANIFEST:
Country: USA
EPA ID: NY0000079277
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 350 WALTON AE
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

U-HAUL (Continued)

Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

NY0000079277
U HAUL

BAHI SENNY
350 WALTON AVE
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported
USA
7189934300

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2010
TXR000050930
NJD071629976
11/15/2010
11/15/2010
11/19/2010
11/22/2010

Not reported
Not reported
NY0000079277
Not reported
Not reported
RID084802842
Not reported
002496331SKS

2z2z2z2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1000871628
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
U-HAUL (Continued) 1000871628
Number of Containers: 1.0
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1.0
Waste Code: D039
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
17 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
G71 LOT 18,TAXBLOCK 2345 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942282
SSE 367 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.095 mi.
500 ft. Site 6 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 18
Tax Block: 2345
Actual: Borough Code: BX
34 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
172 WEDTECH CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000398024
SSW 350 GERARD AVE FINDS NYD982273757
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 ECHO
0.097 mi. NY MANIFEST
513 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: WEDTECH CORP
?gtfuali Facility address: 350 GERARD AVE
1.

BRONX, NY 104515432
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Mas6H3FMTViafTSsP9Q3CJdHHHw3hCTF90nAXZeTWW7VDFUiT0i4Zmbf7AXTDIASu1r3FukPamM9zR7QAEjAOzGCqGCJThSdEZV48zMH5N0Hc9OwCR76PA9he9nCuKPTElG4AAH9Feo0olQnVJ68V6nXAcIZGSZeDRi6GaQMfC6a1OwsynK3agTHqjZ3GIeFClH93uITMtjV5oHiN3F3qLkfYTwTo37S0v4BytXPgJI9aDtQVAE4zL9CNeGJ68JdfHv8M9FHaW.Hp7Bwvxv4xKYhX3pCX0nTjypA1Xt9ZUI0tVMnRUi6VFEM4bNaOHwsFJE4ek5Hsj13eOlFmMr3EPZT8tKV3Lditrm899If70VTmZPSy5y38pdP7IG9SPHQC9753exC.01JI0MdscR5y.gHjotHn7kwkASAo0fhmmKCkzaTrko55mR9RYU0sIqngTC6v87XmlNZki9eoX42quGWjUGW4Uj7DwV555eDOGNF0vVU6uTvFIhTYo60eazi5t86JJ6MNitamX4s3ZX4eVPH63L3cLjF09z3z8BTAdWVAOsil.v4pMhfkmwTlBPSOXr3ekDP8d89zuVQNHl3dFrCXc1J6DAdeni38bTHnMOHbdcwrFEBrdxh0t0CATGTr4wAgL99PpG0QnGn7P34kpbXFNUZJ7deXXx9KTAWzjTWiLq76Vl5okiDMvEFvBjU.qtB5h.TqCq0XgEiw3a3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Mas6H3FMTViafTSsP9Q3CJdHHHw3hCTF90nAXZeTWW7VDFUiT0i4Zmbf7AXTDIASu1r3FukPamM9zR7QAEjAOzGCqGCJThSdEZV48zMH5N0Hc9OwCR76PA9he9nCuKPTElG4AAH9Feo0olQnVJ68V6nXAcIZGSZeDRi6GaQMfC6a1OwsynK3agTHqjZ3GIeFClH93uITMtjV5oHiN3F3qLkfYTwTo37S0v4BytXPgJI9aDtQVAE4zL9CNeGJ68JdfHv8M9FHaW.Hp7Bwvxv4xKYhX3pCX0nTjypA1Xt9ZUI0tVMnRUi6VFEM4bNaOHwsFJE4ek5Hsj13eOlFmMr3EPZT8tKV3Lditrm899If70VTmZPSy5y38pdP7IG9SPHQC9753exC.01JI0MdscR5y.gHjotHn7kwkASAo0fhmmKCkzaTrko55mR9RYU0sIqngTC6v87XmlNZki9eoX42quGWjUGW4Uj7DwV555eDOGNF0vVU6uTvFIhTYo60eazi5t86JJ6MNitamX4s3ZX4eVPH63L3cLjF09z3z8BTAdWVAOsil.v4pMhfkmwTlBPSOXr3ekDP8d89zuVQNHl3dFrCXc1J6DAdeni38bTHnMOHbdcwrFEBrdxh0t0CATGTr4wAgL99PpG0QnGn7P34kpbXFNUZJ7deXXx9KTAWzjTWiLq76Vl5okiDMvEFvBjU.qtB5h.TqCq0XgEiw3a3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEDTECH CORP (Continued) 1000398024
EPA ID: NYD982273757
Mailing address: GERARD AVE

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 10451
Not reported
GERARD AVE
BRONX, NY 10451
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

WEDTECH CORP

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

WEDTECH CORP

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

WEDTECH CORP
Not a generator, verified
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WEDTECH CORP (Continued)

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: WEDTECH CORP
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 10/01/1987

Site name: WEDTECH CORP
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: NONE
Waste name: None

Violation Status: No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 07/10/1996
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009474657

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000398024

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000398024
Registry ID: 110009474657
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=1100094 74657
NY MANIFEST:
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYD982273757
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 350 GERARD AVENUE
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: BRONX
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10451
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYD982273757
Mailing Name: WEB TECH CORPORATION

TC5022723.2s Page 123


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ub4dAUm3biw2xEd3gAWm92Imqh3Fd36livdwzH2P9xp9Efh9qA3ftgLJ3LfWZemNM5Y62mGIYx3wmq5chyn7VzFasd6p4RiUwvb5z2BId2PAyo8LMmzf3Zg2hiiv3wxCA7uxXTEBX3TC3WRgLH76hWtpmxA34V2i5IuY9L6quqhuN4ElUvVbji3e3dDVAuI2fEmKf3J77vYip.wet2iGxepEox4PC3dwgUr4LOWqmmnR9jx26RIH647hqT3hFp5i9F46djP1cB6QRlkh4jXv8mdZau5VzJJHN64uAUnzbnH3t2dPFAyk2z7m4s3v23SticowQj2WKxh3ECW2k23b0gZI2D8WpmmAz5An22wIUrBCLqrjhMAAZFFKndXq2.w63jlCJ42ivmidDr6Lhzl8Hbe2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ub4dAUm3biw2xEd3gAWm92Imqh3Fd36livdwzH2P9xp9Efh9qA3ftgLJ3LfWZemNM5Y62mGIYx3wmq5chyn7VzFasd6p4RiUwvb5z2BId2PAyo8LMmzf3Zg2hiiv3wxCA7uxXTEBX3TC3WRgLH76hWtpmxA34V2i5IuY9L6quqhuN4ElUvVbji3e3dDVAuI2fEmKf3J77vYip.wet2iGxepEox4PC3dwgUr4LOWqmmnR9jx26RIH647hqT3hFp5i9F46djP1cB6QRlkh4jXv8mdZau5VzJJHN64uAUnzbnH3t2dPFAyk2z7m4s3v23SticowQj2WKxh3ECW2k23b0gZI2D8WpmmAz5An22wIUrBCLqrjhMAAZFFKndXq2.w63jlCJ42ivmidDr6Lhzl8Hbe2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WEDTECH CORP (Continued)

Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

WEB TECH CORPORATION
350 GERARD AVENUE

Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

USA

2129930756

NJA0398855

K

Not reported
1988
NJDEPS226
Not reported
01/04/1988
01/04/1988

11

01/04/1988
03/03/1988
01/12/1988
NYD982273757
NJD054126164
Not reported
NJD065825341
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00165

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
003

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000398024

TC5022723.2s Page 124


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ub4dAUm3biw2xEd3gAWm92Imqh3Fd36livdwzH2P9xp9Efh9qA3ftgLJ3LfWZemNM5Y62mGIYx3wmq5chyn7VzFasd6p4RiUwvb5z2BId2PAyo8LMmzf3Zg2hiiv3wxCA7uxXTEBX3TC3WRgLH76hWtpmxA34V2i5IuY9L6quqhuN4ElUvVbji3e3dDVAuI2fEmKf3J77vYip.wet2iGxepEox4PC3dwgUr4LOWqmmnR9jx26RIH647hqT3hFp5i9F46djP1cB6QRlkh4jXv8mdZau5VzJJHN64uAUnzbnH3t2dPFAyk2z7m4s3v23SticowQj2WKxh3ECW2k23b0gZI2D8WpmmAz5An22wIUrBCLqrjhMAAZFFKndXq2.w63jlCJ42ivmidDr6Lhzl8Hbe2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ub4dAUm3biw2xEd3gAWm92Imqh3Fd36livdwzH2P9xp9Efh9qA3ftgLJ3LfWZemNM5Y62mGIYx3wmq5chyn7VzFasd6p4RiUwvb5z2BId2PAyo8LMmzf3Zg2hiiv3wxCA7uxXTEBX3TC3WRgLH76hWtpmxA34V2i5IuY9L6quqhuN4ElUvVbji3e3dDVAuI2fEmKf3J77vYip.wet2iGxepEox4PC3dwgUr4LOWqmmnR9jx26RIH647hqT3hFp5i9F46djP1cB6QRlkh4jXv8mdZau5VzJJHN64uAUnzbnH3t2dPFAyk2z7m4s3v23SticowQj2WKxh3ECW2k23b0gZI2D8WpmmAz5An22wIUrBCLqrjhMAAZFFKndXq2.w63jlCJ42ivmidDr6Lhzl8Hbe2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
173 350 GERARD CORPORATION NY UST U002223012
SSW 350 GERARD AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10464
0.097 mi.
513 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: UST:
Lower Id/Status: 2-602280 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
18 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A
UTM X: 590216.99764
UTM Y: 4518890.07825
Site Type: Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

24238

Emergency Contact
350 GERARD CORPORATION
Not reported
DAVID HOLAND
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 292-2275

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

24238

Facility Owner

350 GERARD CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

259 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10454

001

(718) 585-8787

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

24238

Mail Contact

350 GERARD CORPORATION
Not reported

MR. DAVID HOLAND

259 BRUCKNER BOULEVARD
Not reported

BRONX

NY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

350 GERARD CORPORATION (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

10454

001

(718) 585-8787
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

24238

On-Site Operator
350 GERARD CORPORATION
Not reported
DAVID HOLAND
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 292-2275
Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

1

49709

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
10000

Not reported
05/16/1995

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

u002223012
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
350 GERARD CORPORATION (Continued) U002223012
Tank Number: 2
Tank ID: 49710
Tank Status: Closed - In Place
Material Name: Closed - In Place
Capacity Gallons: 10000
Install Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 05/16/1995
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0003
Common Name of Substance:  #6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Equipment Records:
CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
J74 LOT 12,TAXBLOCK 2345 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942195
South WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.098 mi.
515 ft. Site 4 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 12
Tax Block: 2345
Actual: Borough Code: BX
33ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
175 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117065697
SSW 351 RIVER AVE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10473
0.100 mi.
527 ft. Site 4 of 8in cluster |
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004582789
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
15ft. Location Address 1: 351 RIVER AVE

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

BP

SB 14527
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10473

Not reported

NYP004582789
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/01/2014
07/01/2014

Not reported
07/03/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004582789
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002502540GBF

N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

ot reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117065697
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 50
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
K76 CON EDISON NY Spills  S110768593
ENE 450 GRAND CONCOURSE NY MANIFEST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10461
0.101 mi.
533 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster K
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1011979
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 400744
42 ft. Site ID: 445881
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2011-03-03
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1011979 / 2011-03-04
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: vszhune
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2011-03-03

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:

Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2011-03-03
2011-03-04
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68eR64XP8UvFepBvRgRf3uQG4l.IXLhoPMZYAo6fUqObve7KFGd.4IOjp9baBYlNvEu33sH0gNNhR0mAf4yAAaRcutHBQfPvGDch4cU.laUw.JFFIG.A6RSJLlxBhzkVoUpV4F7PMhCMZDhGYpq68ikQo9eC6ouSfI.c6MMc8BQGeznQRBSY35Wa4T4tXl1WPxf19MPbUerzvDRKFEMF35ufpVFqB7S0v0msBtnAgoWTRLg1f0kl48wQunZRQw3MGdQQ8.TIl34o.kiLIXZ64INDLKXbhmFNod1jA9NGMrZFZiGEYk8G6JSs8JuWeDKURkvi4aWO4N9fXspOPpNg3AjPUllGvOjoFZQv8nP.p8INB43gvWSh3ckEgaSxRUo9fdI95Hw4uMJyQcMYGJUr5Sb9lY8j.1xSIDEVAHmXLkUZh66hoZll5z0bMKVfZNBmYtcO6.aLobwz6U73fe3C2HsSqIHGOmGcbhRb5HFceP6K7ImiKPktvp74GtpHdJ76.NRv64478TU4ectoREHc4m4U4KRvXplQPEqH3wljUj97vXbsFotCVUPVpuo8BceFvSsh4d7ngtf6RiEzf4tS4b9euTLEQyUUGxTpAIKYl0Wr.Z08Iw5C3UcyLCuzh1yjoDbB9uvHM9yhZEqaY1g386o7ovTd6kMnfEob9tB7q9J7OdnHbI0CCPcye8pq7mi3KuTxA1p4GFA1drpz.fDf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68eR64XP8UvFepBvRgRf3uQG4l.IXLhoPMZYAo6fUqObve7KFGd.4IOjp9baBYlNvEu33sH0gNNhR0mAf4yAAaRcutHBQfPvGDch4cU.laUw.JFFIG.A6RSJLlxBhzkVoUpV4F7PMhCMZDhGYpq68ikQo9eC6ouSfI.c6MMc8BQGeznQRBSY35Wa4T4tXl1WPxf19MPbUerzvDRKFEMF35ufpVFqB7S0v0msBtnAgoWTRLg1f0kl48wQunZRQw3MGdQQ8.TIl34o.kiLIXZ64INDLKXbhmFNod1jA9NGMrZFZiGEYk8G6JSs8JuWeDKURkvi4aWO4N9fXspOPpNg3AjPUllGvOjoFZQv8nP.p8INB43gvWSh3ckEgaSxRUo9fdI95Hw4uMJyQcMYGJUr5Sb9lY8j.1xSIDEVAHmXLkUZh66hoZll5z0bMKVfZNBmYtcO6.aLobwz6U73fe3C2HsSqIHGOmGcbhRb5HFceP6K7ImiKPktvp74GtpHdJ76.NRv64478TU4ectoREHc4m4U4KRvXplQPEqH3wljUj97vXbsFotCVUPVpuo8BceFvSsh4d7ngtf6RiEzf4tS4b9euTLEQyUUGxTpAIKYl0Wr.Z08Iw5C3UcyLCuzh1yjoDbB9uvHM9yhZEqaY1g386o7ovTd6kMnfEob9tB7q9J7OdnHbI0CCPcye8pq7mi3KuTxA1p4GFA1drpz.fDf3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S110768593

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

Not reported

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Not reported

NY

999

DIANE MACFARLANE

Not reported

"03/03/11-Hiralkumar Patel. 3:22 PM:- spoke with Diane. she mentioned
that elevator company was making repair. a repair person noticed a
spill when came back from brake. one of the pipe broke and spilled
oil onto elevator room. as per Diane’s staff member, elevator room
floor is covered with oil. oil got into a drain located outside of

the elevator room. oil sheen found coming up from sewer manhole in
parking lot closer to this elevator room. Diane mentioned that
elevator has 280 gal hydraulic oil tank. Diane has contacted Clean
Harbor to help in cleanup. Diane Macfarlane Hostos Community College
Ph. (718) 518-4349 (O) (646) 235-2155 (C) PBS #: 2-452319. DEC
Veronica responded. 03/03/11-Zhune visited the site. spill on the
elevator’s floor is all cleaned. Dunwell Elevator Industries, Inc.
cleaned the spill. They will repair the elevator's pump that caused
the spill. DEP was notified of oil into the drain. Dunwell Elevator
Electrical Industries, INC. 718-388-7575- Victor Deolo Supervisor.
Spill closed. "

"Caller advised 50 gallons of hydraulice fluid spilled into the

elevator room and down a drain and now can see oil spilling out of a
manhole cover in parking lot. Clean up is pending."

445881
1196256

01

2192547
0010
hydraulic oil
Not reported
Petroleum
50.00
Gallons

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USA
NYP004607511
Not reported
450 GRAND CONCOURSE
BP

SB4883

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10461

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S110768593
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004607511
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PL
Mailing Address 2: 15TH FL
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Waste Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/25/2014
07/25/2014

Not reported
07/25/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004607511
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002562268GBF

2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
300

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
D008
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S110768593

Waste Code 1_2: Not reported

Waste Code 1_3: Not reported

Waste Code 1_4: Not reported

Waste Code 1_5: Not reported

Waste Code 1_6: Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.

K77 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4883 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016973677
ENE 450 GRAND CONCOURSE NY MANIFEST NYP004474821
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10452
0.101 mi.
533 ft. Site 2 of 6in cluster K
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/21/2014

Facility name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4883
Actual: Facility address: 450 GRAND CONCOURSE
42 ft. BRONX, NY 10452

EPA ID: NYP004474821

Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/21/2014

Site name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4883
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ff4CwFnjfjs2UuCm8wnY9nUnxKjFL3SsjwSsgp29QUsAuz39KbmYj89w3dOnglYPn5aRnjTUsp3dQxRtKlP7LYFvvLza4suFNHf8W2gVCFOwxO82qnyJj4m2dsjYus2mAASUL6uIs3rHmwY8aL7smnpxYtj3ctndQUE59LIx2TKtO48pFrOfpH329CSBwPV2LBnjAjWI794je8sGi22kUOiuYq49Vm8E8mo4cWnUpYej9FhnBrUDs4XzxsxKFC5.4FTDLLc1oxSPasGG4Ghwj2SzzuGLgEqpKj4OJF6Yfkp3CRCWQwas2Axn7.jCWUD8jKOsKn3vQU0wux53irmNt8tw2lwnWwYQn9JcnaUUzx8gnxd2KsaAiTFmRLbM7ptSN2sJCByZwAPSPw5.rg0Lp6u2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ff4CwFnjfjs2UuCm8wnY9nUnxKjFL3SsjwSsgp29QUsAuz39KbmYj89w3dOnglYPn5aRnjTUsp3dQxRtKlP7LYFvvLza4suFNHf8W2gVCFOwxO82qnyJj4m2dsjYus2mAASUL6uIs3rHmwY8aL7smnpxYtj3ctndQUE59LIx2TKtO48pFrOfpH329CSBwPV2LBnjAjWI794je8sGi22kUOiuYq49Vm8E8mo4cWnUpYej9FhnBrUDs4XzxsxKFC5.4FTDLLc1oxSPasGG4Ghwj2SzzuGLgEqpKj4OJF6Yfkp3CRCWQwas2Axn7.jCWUD8jKOsKn3vQU0wux53irmNt8tw2lwnWwYQn9JcnaUUzx8gnxd2KsaAiTFmRLbM7ptSN2sJCByZwAPSPw5.rg0Lp6u2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4883 (Continued)

USA
NYP004474821
Not reported
450 GRAND CONCOURSE
BP

SB4883

Not reported
BRONX

NY

10461

Not reported

NYP004474821
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING ST
15TH ST
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NJ0000027193
Not reported
03/21/2014
03/21/2014

Not reported
03/21/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004474821
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
012771184JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported

1016973677
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4883 (Continued) 1016973677
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
E78 HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE RCRA-CESQG 1000872397
NE 475 GRAND CONCOURSE NY UST NYD987036100
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 NY AST
0.102 mi. FINDS
538 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster E ECHO
) NY MANIFEST
Relative: NJ MANIFEST
Higher
RCRA-CESQG:
Actual: Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
41ft. HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

475 GRAND CONCOURSE
BRONX, NY 104515307
NYD987036100
GRAND CONCOURSE
BRONX, NY 10451

Not reported

GRAND CONCOURSE
BRONX, NY 10451

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;

or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=60jm6kIR0mpYj5V6m4s33EbzkFZoI.ynRvruAEQimoRpp1S7YxZQ4cJu5yE8VniB6DiM35pg43VhsbG.3PLJA7qeEgYgbizszxTF4MUxF5uaZafJo7ND6VeH.QhGyttBnqw94sn5vMJBrIaHuZ9L8Vg8ENQaQOoIivsx6HEN0QGVjc9fmkxs34VGkQ5MIm87RnlR9MeYm5GQpf9sYW3l3xGH5BgSVJHt6FaqB.Or4Uq.sEtG3Irn4rLKEPPSbj9uzJtu8SR8FEv0ZN8boDVM4oBg..VWyOYznjOqAXsKvkfgrg9Hujbo6lka0h7TjTd3mV4B4lQMku.sIjE6Rfsf3qitmwZupvZaY7WA81J457BQVE1q6bYo3os541hlsYvR3zzx589UEvVebMLZzRG05CiNFosDZPhloeZMACA5.wYTyMVMn7Hh5a7cv9g9r8XAuw4w6fzPEMhsQczdiOq62fpGofVWRLiSpeDF5ZiK1gaSSEYG79F1vQ5axOM1ZoAnQZmb6RgP0d9cjtPAm07z4SQckwz0IdtFR0dD3Nj3mLw1pMArYNEb4kDE57buVPMn6ntV3NwQ40.osoFU37IG4amLEPf1bleFzRjW9IthFcWKZWOAooaPCPpz.ThwypSBnjs4AT1zvmBZrhPruua16cWOEuN5QgUIikx39kSXovB4RWyfpr1oAaBK1HdXSmI17lB0AEkPx8raZKobQ.SX3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=60jm6kIR0mpYj5V6m4s33EbzkFZoI.ynRvruAEQimoRpp1S7YxZQ4cJu5yE8VniB6DiM35pg43VhsbG.3PLJA7qeEgYgbizszxTF4MUxF5uaZafJo7ND6VeH.QhGyttBnqw94sn5vMJBrIaHuZ9L8Vg8ENQaQOoIivsx6HEN0QGVjc9fmkxs34VGkQ5MIm87RnlR9MeYm5GQpf9sYW3l3xGH5BgSVJHt6FaqB.Or4Uq.sEtG3Irn4rLKEPPSbj9uzJtu8SR8FEv0ZN8boDVM4oBg..VWyOYznjOqAXsKvkfgrg9Hujbo6lka0h7TjTd3mV4B4lQMku.sIjE6Rfsf3qitmwZupvZaY7WA81J457BQVE1q6bYo3os541hlsYvR3zzx589UEvVebMLZzRG05CiNFosDZPhloeZMACA5.wYTyMVMn7Hh5a7cv9g9r8XAuw4w6fzPEMhsQczdiOq62fpGofVWRLiSpeDF5ZiK1gaSSEYG79F1vQ5axOM1ZoAnQZmb6RgP0d9cjtPAm07z4SQckwz0IdtFR0dD3Nj3mLw1pMArYNEb4kDE57buVPMn6ntV3NwQ40.osoFU37IG4amLEPf1bleFzRjW9IthFcWKZWOAooaPCPpz.ThwypSBnjs4AT1zvmBZrhPruua16cWOEuN5QgUIikx39kSXovB4RWyfpr1oAaBK1HdXSmI17lB0AEkPx8raZKobQ.SX3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

DORMITORY AUTHORITY NY
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, NY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

State

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

DORMITORY AUTHORITY NY
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, NY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

State

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 06/22/1993

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Large Quantity Generator

F003

1000872397

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

TC5022723.2s Page 135



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Violation Status:

UST:

ld/Status:
Program Type:
Region:

DEC Region:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:

UTM Y:

Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:

1000872397

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT

MIXTURES.

No violations found

2-153583 / Unregulated/Closed
PBS

STATE

2

N/A

590466.95722

4519069.77988

Unknown

4872

Facility Owner

POWER TEST PETROLEUM DIST INC
Not reported

Not reported

125 JERICHO TURNPIKE
Not reported

JERICHO

NY

11753

001

(212) 324-5110

Not reported

Not reported

EXROSSAN

2005-07-05

4872

Mail Contact

POWER TEST PETROLEUM DIST INC
Not reported

Not reported

125 JERICHO TURNPIKE
Not reported

JERICHO

NY

11753

001

(212) 324-5110

Not reported

Not reported

EXROSSAN

2005-07-05

4872
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

On-Site Operator
POWER TEST00129
Not reported
HECTOR CARRION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

Not reported

001

(212) 590-7040

Not reported

Not reported
EXROSSAN
2005-07-05

4872

Emergency Contact

POWER TEST PETROLEUM DIST INC
Not reported

TOM WRIGHT REGION ENG
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(516) 338-6000

Not reported

Not reported

EXROSSAN

2005-07-05

001

8192

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

100 - Overfill - None

1000872397
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued) 1000872397

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:
Next Test Date:

AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

002

8193

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

003

8194

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

004

8195

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

005

8196

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

1000872397
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:

0009
Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

006

8197

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

007

8198

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service

1000872397
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

100 - Overfill - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO0O0 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

008

8199

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

1000872397
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

009

8200

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

010

8201

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

1000872397
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

011

8202

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

100 - Overfill - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

A01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

012

8203

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
550

07/01/1969

Not reported

True

Underground

Equivalent technology
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LXZIELIN
04/05/2013

1000872397
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

AST:

Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

STATE

2

Inactive
2-082856

PBS
590466.95722
4519069.77988
N/A

School

1821

Facility Owner

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not reported

Not reported

475 GRAND CONCOURSE
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

001

(212) 518-6758

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

1821

Mail Contact

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not reported

FRANK VIRONE-CHIEF ENG.
500 GRAND CONCOURSE
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

001

(718) 518-4476

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

1821
On-Site Operator

1000872397
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued) 1000872397

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not reported

CITY UNIVERSITY OF NY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 518-6758

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

1821

Emergency Contact
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Not reported

JOE BRANCH

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 682-0196

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

001

3035

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

6

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

9

Not reported

11/01/1993

7000
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued) 1000872397

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Date Tank Closed:

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Register: True
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Last Modified: 01/20/2015

Material Name:

Not reported

Tank Number: 002
Tank Id: 3036
Material Code: 0001

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

Tank Location: 6

Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
Tank Status: 9

Pipe Model: Not reported

Install Date: 11/01/1993

Capacity Gallons: 7000

Tightness Test Method: NN

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Register: True
Modified By: CGFREEDM
Last Modified: 01/20/2015

Material Name:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Not reported

110004505991

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department

of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued) 1000872397

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:

1000872397
110004505991
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004505991

USA
NYD987036100
Not reported
475 GRAND CONCOURSE
BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

NYD987036100

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
W LANIGAN

475 GRAND CONCOURSE
Not reported

BRONX

NY

10451

Not reported

USA

7185186758

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2016
MAC300016672
Not reported
01/13/2016
01/13/2016

Not reported
01/22/2016

Not reported
Not reported
NYD987036100
Not reported
Not reported
NYDO077444263
Not reported
009438480FLE
N

N
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Xp4PoXJHpIB2auPv0oaP92cJolHiz3.EITQBKv2slaUjuSe9nsvCm0Yn3T4a28P2a5fR275cLR3FLo0ilde7LfiuZzBq4gyXCLpFY2d7PPJou587JJxhHZ52QwIq2BF2AHaaj3udJ30XviN0KZ792agnPFP3k42wxcCC9KsovtlLw4uyXf4p4U3ESPiDoug2pSJwdH9I7n4I9yBBF2yla7Nul34Ryvd70eA4xuavwPD89Gw2sbc3k4lto2DlDo5wpiAazDl1sF.p2Enz4pfTWLQijuIuKRzvhd4NFX3Fpd.38gPJwoQF2ByJGSH3T35rIwdBVV2eia0YumJ2aJvgz0rL2uMadrPgiAEb2hecUE988oxxlPp4dgi6rzkN5Jh.KWEfKBH6TKvQU99TpKLyv5A2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Xp4PoXJHpIB2auPv0oaP92cJolHiz3.EITQBKv2slaUjuSe9nsvCm0Yn3T4a28P2a5fR275cLR3FLo0ilde7LfiuZzBq4gyXCLpFY2d7PPJou587JJxhHZ52QwIq2BF2AHaaj3udJ30XviN0KZ792agnPFP3k42wxcCC9KsovtlLw4uyXf4p4U3ESPiDoug2pSJwdH9I7n4I9yBBF2yla7Nul34Ryvd70eA4xuavwPD89Gw2sbc3k4lto2DlDo5wpiAazDl1sF.p2Enz4pfTWLQijuIuKRzvhd4NFX3Fpd.38gPJwoQF2ByJGSH3T35rIwdBVV2eia0YumJ2aJvgz0rL2uMadrPgiAEb2hecUE988oxxlPp4dgi6rzkN5Jh.KWEfKBH6TKvQU99TpKLyv5A2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued)

Discr Quantity Indicator:

Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:
Discr Partial Reject Indicator:
Discr Full Reject Indicator:

Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:

MGMT Method Type Code:

Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
133 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

NJ MANIFEST:

EPA Id:

Mail Address:

Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:

County:

Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:

TSDF Flag:

Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:

N

N

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
37

P - Pounds
1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
1

D008

D022

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYD987036100
475 GRAND CONCOURSE
BRONX 10451
7185186746
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

00

00

Not reported

X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NJA5264403
NYD987036100
08/17/2005
NJD980536593
NYR000109645
NJD080631369

1000872397
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hzr6nZVhd1RzryCrl8f3f8enBItZYGFV7ITASsHdHZ.1CQQR4Mi486SruAHy0Y7Cf8l3ixelbsB8lGTfRUHAiXkfbMb8OEGeeXN43SnB4dWIvNytAVO6DkDYQt0GWIAFxl34mo67t68I5HqTl3a8sWGSZlDs7WoHnw06yNfhCkFz3iOrwzM3azHnl5IZIyrVN4c9JtudsY91ynYRs8n3aJArgUIyPH.CRUkBOgQlYpb8QWQfbBQ4ZXXflVV8YxbeMkr8Nr9BmPBIFostjoe4L9aY0woGEyrFWxfAjrz7yVUIdLvTAT06efEhKFqzBYIrGU74meFnvdVZlUDV8ve3oerdU1s1yZNRFLO8jWHr5p4yDyLCqo83xGgluw98jlrfe4M5gmHf1Ye85odeOf.5Q5YBZbhIyvBty5sAUJjY5i9GBkMFlo.5uvB7eF9IOZJTcxb6cCAS5SasW4vHfhL2JgfHlcnZ1Uz.WXC5T9QCV4tQVQQQMmSvD0D4OSLMHJridF7640lh6dizgUErp7441zVnDCqZaoBVwXz3D5YdBpG1prMRcEI4zBNrIUlyGysCKRM35vIlvQS85FUfFXf3WePfjev8eexeOUa3Ga6BN.AIOzGtxZXBkU4YHYJGgxZFlEDADr47cJjI6a6T4GV5CBhSQ4xsxOHHLPv6FMJHjJwZB0K.z4iCYvyCHe6QJUSQrqFAk.S4ExgMgkxi1gd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hzr6nZVhd1RzryCrl8f3f8enBItZYGFV7ITASsHdHZ.1CQQR4Mi486SruAHy0Y7Cf8l3ixelbsB8lGTfRUHAiXkfbMb8OEGeeXN43SnB4dWIvNytAVO6DkDYQt0GWIAFxl34mo67t68I5HqTl3a8sWGSZlDs7WoHnw06yNfhCkFz3iOrwzM3azHnl5IZIyrVN4c9JtudsY91ynYRs8n3aJArgUIyPH.CRUkBOgQlYpb8QWQfbBQ4ZXXflVV8YxbeMkr8Nr9BmPBIFostjoe4L9aY0woGEyrFWxfAjrz7yVUIdLvTAT06efEhKFqzBYIrGU74meFnvdVZlUDV8ve3oerdU1s1yZNRFLO8jWHr5p4yDyLCqo83xGgluw98jlrfe4M5gmHf1Ye85odeOf.5Q5YBZbhIyvBty5sAUJjY5i9GBkMFlo.5uvB7eF9IOZJTcxb6cCAS5SasW4vHfhL2JgfHlcnZ1Uz.WXC5T9QCV4tQVQQQMmSvD0D4OSLMHJridF7640lh6dizgUErp7441zVnDCqZaoBVwXz3D5YdBpG1prMRcEI4zBNrIUlyGysCKRM35vIlvQS85FUfFXf3WePfjev8eexeOUa3Ga6BN.AIOzGtxZXBkU4YHYJGgxZFlEDADr47cJjI6a6T4GV5CBhSQ4xsxOHHLPv6FMJHjJwZB0K.z4iCYvyCHe6QJUSQrqFAk.S4ExgMgkxi1gd3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE (Continued) 1000872397
Transporter 3 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported
Date Transl Transported Waste: 08/17/2005
Date Trans2 Transported Waste: 08/29/2005
Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: 08/29/2005
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: 11090521
Was Load Rejected: BRONX 10451
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
E79 475 GRAND CONCOURSE / BRO NY Spills  S102144514
NE 475 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY
0.102 mi.
538 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8700839
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 67460
41ft. Site ID: 71254
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1987-04-29
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8700839 / 1987-04-29
Spill Cause: Human Error
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: UNASSIGNED
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1987-04-29

CID:

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
475 GRAND CONCOURSE / BRO (Continued) S102144514
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Fire Department
Cleanup Ceased: 1987-04-29
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1987-05-05
Spill Record Last Update: 2004-09-30
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: HOSTOS COLLEGE
Spiller Address: 475 GRAND CONCOURSE
Spiller City,St,Zip: BRONX, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "
Remarks: "LOCATED IN ROOM 600 AT THE COLLEGE. - REQUESTED DEC RESPONSE. CALL
FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR MORE INFORMATION."
Material:
Site ID: 71254
Operable Unit ID: 907317
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 470811
Material Code: 0365A
Material Name: picric acid
Case No.: 00088891
Material FA: Other
Quantity: -1.00
Units: Not reported
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
L80 MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT NY AST U000411469
West 399 EXTERIOR STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.102 mi.
541 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: AST:
Lower Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
2 ft. Facility 1d: 2-508675
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 590161.81242
UTM Y: 4518927.17708
Expiration Date: 01/09/2016
Site Type: Trucking/Transportation/Fleet Operation

Affiliation Records:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued)

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:

21702

Mail Contact

MOUNTAIN STUDENT TRANSPORT LLC
Not reported

BRIAN LAMBERSON

3603 HORSEBLOCK ROAD

Not reported

MEDFORD

NY

11763

001

(631) 402-3175 206
MEDFORDPARTS@EASTENDBUS.COM
Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2014-10-29

21702

On-Site Operator

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT
Not reported

ANTHONY RODRIGUEZ, BRIAN LAMBERSON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 327-3100

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2014-10-29

21702

Emergency Contact
399 EXTERIOR STREET ASSOCIATES LLC
Not reported

BRIAN LAMBERSON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(631) 402-3175

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2014-10-29

21702

Facility Owner

399 EXTERIOR STREET ASSOCIATES LLC

Not reported

Not reported

119 WEST 57TH STREET, PENTHOUSE SOUTH

u000411469
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued)

Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10019

001

(212) 227-7518
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2014-10-29

003
53242
0013
Lube Oil

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
100 - Overfill - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

u000411469

EOQ9 - Piping Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled

(Aboveground)

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

12/01/1990

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

07/01/2002

True

NRLOMBAR

09/28/2004

Not reported

004
53243
0013
Lube QOil

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
100 - Overfill - None
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued)

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

EO09 - Piping Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

12/01/1990

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

07/01/2002

True

NRLOMBAR

09/28/2004

Not reported

005
53244
9999
Other

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
100 - Overfill - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

EQ9 - Piping Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

12/01/1990

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

07/01/2002

True

NRLOMBAR

09/28/2004

Not reported

u000411469
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

006
180248
0015
Motor Oil

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

GO09 - Tank Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

07/01/2002

700

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

NRLOMBAR

04/28/2011

Not reported

007
180249
0015
Motor Oil

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

GO09 - Tank Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

u000411469
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued)

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

In Service
Not reported
07/01/2002
700

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
True
NRLOMBAR
04/28/2011
Not reported

008

180250

0021
Transmission Fluid

100 - Overfill - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

KOO - Spill Prevention - None
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

u000411469

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3
Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
In Service
Not reported
07/01/2002
275

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
True
NRLOMBAR
10/29/2014
Not reported

009

180251

0021

Transmission Fluid

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued) u000411469
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
D10 - Pipe Type - Copper
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 07/01/2002
Capacity Gallons: 275
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 10/29/2014
Material Name: Not reported
L81 ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET NY Spills  S106969386
West 399 EXTERIOR ST NY SPDES N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.102 mi.
541 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0503991
Facility Type:
Actual: DER Facility ID: 295131
2ft. Site ID: 348703
DEC Region:
Spill Date: 2005-07-05
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0503991 / 2005-07-06
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: SFRAHMAN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2005-07-05

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

2005-07-05
2005-07-11
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET (Continued) S106969386

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPDES:

Permit Number:
State-Region:

Expiration Date:

Current Major Minor Status:
Primary Facility SIC Code:
State Water Body Name:
Limit Set Status Flag:

Total Actual Average Flow(MGD):

Total App Design Flow(MGD):
UDF1:

Lat/Long:

DMR Cognizant Official:
UDF2:

UDF3:

FIPS County Code:

BARRY PANICOLA
SPRAGUE ENERGY
Not reported
**Update***, ZZ

001

MARCUS

Not reported

"07/06/05-SR// SPoke with Barry panicola- he said it was cleaned up.
Nothing went to sewer/soil. received manifest for Non_Hazardous

waste."

"Caller reports a delivery fitting off the a tank poped off. Truck
driver had stopped pumping. Spill was onto concrete. Callers company

is cleaning up the spill."

348703
1106354

01

1971278
0008

diesel

Not reported
Petroleum
5.00
Gallons
5.00

Not reported
Not reported

NYROOF010

02

09/30/2017
Minor

4151

HARLEM RIVER
Active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
+40.817 / -73.931
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NY005

Non-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:
Non-Gov Permit Org Formal Name:
Non-Gov Permit Street Address:
Non-Gov Permit Supplemental Location:
Non-Gov Permit City:

Non-Gov Permit State Code:

Non-Gov Permit Zip Code:

Billing

ANTHONY BORSELLINO
46-81 METROPOLITAN AVE
Not reported

RIDGEWOOD

NY

11385
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET (Continued) S$106969386

Non-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:  Owner
Non-Gov Facility Org Formal Name: AMBOY BUS CO IN DBA ATLANTIC EXPRESS

Non-Gov Facility Street Address: ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET
Non-Gov Facility Supplemental Location: 7 NORTH ST

Non-Gov Facility City: STATEN ISLAND

Non-Gov Facility State Code: NY

Non-Gov Facility Zip Code: 10302

State Water Body: Not reported

UDF2: Not reported

UDF3: Not reported

FIPS County Code: NYO005

Non-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc: DMR Mailing Address

Non-Gov Permit Org Formal Name: ANTHONY BORSELLINO

Non-Gov Permit Street Address: ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET
Non-Gov Permit Supplemental Location: 46-81 METROPOLITAN AVE

Non-Gov Permit City: RIDGEWOOD

Non-Gov Permit State Code: NY

Non-Gov Permit Zip Code: 11385

Non-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:  Owner

Non-Gov Facility Org Formal Name: AMBOY BUS CO IN DBA ATLANTIC EXPRESS
Non-Gov Facility Street Address: ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET
Non-Gov Facility Supplemental Location: 7 NORTH ST

Non-Gov Facility City: STATEN ISLAND

Non-Gov Facility State Code: NY

Non-Gov Facility Zip Code: 10302

State Water Body: Not reported

UDF2: Not reported

UDF3: Not reported

FIPS County Code: NY005

Non-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:  Permittee

Non-Gov Permit Org Formal Name: AMBOY BUS CO INC DBA ATLANTIC EXPRESS
Non-Gov Permit Street Address: 7 NORTH ST

Non-Gov Permit Supplemental Location: Not reported

Non-Gov Permit City: STATEN ISLAND

Non-Gov Permit State Code: NY

Non-Gov Permit Zip Code: 10302

Non-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:  Owner
Non-Gov Facility Org Formal Name: AMBOY BUS CO IN DBA ATLANTIC EXPRESS

Non-Gov Facility Street Address: ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET
Non-Gov Facility Supplemental Location: 7 NORTH ST

Non-Gov Facility City: STATEN ISLAND

Non-Gov Facility State Code: NY

Non-Gov Facility Zip Code: 10302

State Water Body: Not reported

UDF2: Not reported

UDF3: Not reported

FIPS County Code: NY005

Non-Gov Permit Affiliation Type Desc:  Not reported
Non-Gov Permit Org Formal Name: Not reported
Non-Gov Permit Street Address: Not reported
Non-Gov Permit Supplemental Location: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET (Continued) S106969386
Non-Gov Permit City: Not reported
Non-Gov Permit State Code: Not reported
Non-Gov Permit Zip Code: Not reported
Non-Gov Facility Affiliation Type Desc:  Owner
Non-Gov Facility Org Formal Name: AMBOY BUS CO IN DBA ATLANTIC EXPRESS
Non-Gov Facility Street Address: ATLANTIC EXPRESS - EXTERIOR STREET
Non-Gov Facility Supplemental Location: 7 NORTH ST
Non-Gov Facility City: STATEN ISLAND
Non-Gov Facility State Code: NY
Non-Gov Facility Zip Code: 10302
State Water Body: Not reported
L82 MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT NY UST U004063535
West 399 EXTERIOR STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.102 mi.
541 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: UST:
Lower ld/Status: 2-508675 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
2 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 01/09/2016

UTM X:

590161.81242

UTM Y: 4518927.17708

Site Type: Trucking/Transportation/Fleet Operation
Affiliation Records:

Site Id: 21702

Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

MOUNTAIN STUDENT TRANSPORT LLC

Contact Type: Not reported

Contact Name: BRIAN LAMBERSON
Address1: 3603 HORSEBLOCK ROAD
Address2: Not reported

City: MEDFORD

State: NY

Zip Code: 11763

Country Code: 001

Phone: (631) 402-3175 206

EMail: MEDFORDPARTS@EASTENDBUS.COM
Fax Number: Not reported

Modified By: NRLOMBAR

Date Last Modified: 2014-10-29

Site Id: 21702

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

On-Site Operator
MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT

Contact Type: Not reported

Contact Name: ANTHONY RODRIGUEZ, BRIAN LAMBERSON
Address1: Not reported

Address2: Not reported

City: Not reported

State: NN

Zip Code: Not reported

Country Code: 001

Phone: (914) 327-3100

EMail: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued)

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2014-10-29

21702

Emergency Contact
399 EXTERIOR STREET ASSOCIATES LLC
Not reported

BRIAN LAMBERSON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(631) 402-3175

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2014-10-29

21702

Facility Owner

399 EXTERIOR STREET ASSOCIATES LLC
Not reported

Not reported

119 WEST 57TH STREET, PENTHOUSE SOUTH
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10019

001

(212) 227-7518

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2014-10-29

001

39447

In Service

In Service
4000
02/01/1998
Not reported
True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

21
05/05/2011
Not reported
Not reported

U004063535
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued) U004063535
Modified By: BKFALVEY
Last Modified: 05/16/2011

Equipment Records:
AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
FO2 - Pipe External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FO06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

Tank Number: 002

Tank ID: 39448

Tank Status: In Service
Material Name: In Service
Capacity Gallons: 4000

Install Date: 02/01/1998
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Registered: True

Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0008

Common Name of Substance: Diesel

Tightness Test Method: 21

Date Test: 05/05/2011
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 10/29/2014

Equipment Records:
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FO06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
FO2 - Pipe External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
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MONTAUK STUDENT TRANSPORT (Continued) U004063535
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
L83 LOT 100, TAXBLOCK 2349 NY E DESIGNATION S117675819
West 399 EXTERIOR STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.102 mi.
541 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 100
Tax Block: 2349
Actual: Borough Code: BX
2ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HVYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
84 GERARDO WOODWORKING NY LTANKS S118462493
ESE 168 EAST 144TH STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.104 mi.
549 ft.
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 517649
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1509044 / 2016-09-01
Actual: Spill Date: 2015-12-04
30 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Not reported
False

0301
SXMAHAT
Not reported
2015-12-04
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
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GERARDO WOODWORKING (Continued) S118462493
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2015-12-04
Spill Record Last Update: 2016-12-20

Spiller Name: GERADO BOHORQUEZ
Spiller Company: GERARDO WOODWORKING
Spiller Address: 168 EAST 144TH STREET
Spiller City,St,Zip: BRONX, NY

Spiller County: 999

Spiller Contact: GERADO

Spiller Phone: (718) 401-8584

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 2

DER Facility ID: 471971

DEC Memo: "12-4-15 - Obligado - DEsk Duty - Called TJ at Heinrech. Left a

message to call back the DEC. 550 tank #2 fuel oil UST. Dry leak. The
tank is about half full, 240 gallons. It is a simple system, with a

remote fill, and a vent pipe. He was unable to determine the casue of
the leak. Heinrech was hired by a potential buyer. TTF mail merge

list updated. | called Mr. Gerardo Bohorquez. | left a message to

call back the spills duty desk. Spill assigned to Santosh Mahat.
1/14/16 - Austin - | received a call from Ed Townsend (845-249-0958),
a consultant representing the owner of this tank. He indicated that

this test was done by a prospective buyer of this property. Mr.
Townsend wanted to know how to proceed in getting this matter
resolved. He had already had a tank-only test done (passed, according
to him) and found a problem with the fill line. However, he said that
when the fill was dug out for replacement, no soil contamination was
encountered. | asked about the tank-to-boiler line (above ground, no
leaks) and the vent line (he indicated that that might have had a
failurie, as well, but it was replaced, too). | told him to write

this all up, include any documentation and photos, and send it to DEC
Mabhat via e-mail. He indicated he would do so. - end 6/7/16: Mahat
T/c : DEC Mahat contacted Ed and request him to send the closure
report on the spill case. 8/11/16: Mahat t/c: DEC Mahat talked to Ed
and he mentioned that the report will be sent to the Department as
soon as he can. 9/1/16: Mahat Spill case is admistratively closed
based on the phone conversation RSE had with the contractor on
1/14/16. No paperwork has been submitted to the office as discussed
over the phone. Spill case does not warrant any investigation/work on
the case. Case closed. 12/20/2016: McPartland Received call to Duty
Desk phone from Ed Townsend (845-249-0958). He explained the tank
would be abandoned in place and asked if soil samples would need to
be taken since it passed a tightness test. | consulted with DEC Piper
and told Ed he would not need to take soil samples since the tank was
unregulated and it passed a tightness test. "

Remarks: "failed tank test"
Material:

Site ID: 517649

Operable Unit ID: 1266718

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 2270669

Material Code: 0001A

Material Name: #2 fuel ol

Case No.: Not reported
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GERARDO WOODWORKING (Continued) S118462493
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
J85 LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 2345 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942155
South WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.105 mi.
556 ft. Site 5 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 10
Tax Block: 2345
Actual: Borough Code: BX
32 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
G86 MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE NY UST U001839205
SSE 370 GRAND CONCOURSE NY Spills N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 7 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-297437 | Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
34 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A
UTM X: 590362.90040
UTM Y: 4518733.27522
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

13736
Facility Owner
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

MERIT OIL OF NEW YORK INC
Not reported

Not reported

551 W LANCASTER AVE
Not reported
HAVERFORD

PA

19041

001

(610) 527-7900

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

13736

Mail Contact

MERIT OIL OF NEW YORK INC.
Not reported

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
551 W LANCASTER AVE

Not reported

HAVERFORD

PA

19041

001

(610) 527-7900

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

13736

On-Site Operator

MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE
Not reported

MERIT OIL OF NEW YORK, INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 590-7363

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

2004-03-04

13736

Emergency Contact

MERIT OIL OF NEW YORK INC

Not reported

G STEININGER-DIVISION MANAGER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

u001839205
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) U001839205
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001
Phone: (516) 731-4100
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 2004-03-04
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 1
Tank ID: 30650

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

11/01/1977
11/01/1998

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

20
07/01/1997
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

2

30651

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

11/01/1977
11/01/1998

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

20
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) U001839205
Date Test: 07/01/1997
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3

30652

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

11/01/1977
11/01/1998

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

20
07/01/1997
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

4
30653

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

11/01/1977
11/01/1998

True
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) U001839205
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance: Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: 20
Date Test: 07/01/1997

Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

5

30654

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

11/01/1977
11/01/1998

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

20
07/01/1997
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

30655
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) U001839205
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 550
Install Date: 11/01/1977
Date Tank Closed: 11/01/1998
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 9999

Common Name of Substance: Other

Tightness Test Method: 20

Date Test: 07/01/1997
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004

Equipment Records:
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other

SPILLS:
Facility ID: 9814075
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 168750
Site ID: 202878
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1999-02-17
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9814075 / Not Reported
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: RVKETANI
Referred To: 050217 REVWED 1ST QRTR 2017 MONIT RPT
Reported to Dept: 1999-02-22
CID: 270
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons
Cleanup Ceased: 2004-03-16
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 5

Date Entered In Computer: 1999-02-22

Spill Record Last Update: 2017-05-02

Spiller Name: SCOTT CULLINAN
Spiller Company: HESS/MERIT STATION
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) U001839205
Spiller Address: 370 GRAND CONCOURSE
Spiller City,St,Zip: BRONX, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: SCOTT CULLINAN
Contact Phone: (610) 527-7900
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

SUN 1/5/04 BPAmoco in operation and taking responsibility for

southern half of property. Reference spill #0111974.(KMF). 11/26/2003
Reassigned from O’'Dowd to Sun. 01/29/2004-Sun-File Update by Sun: Sun
sent a Stipulation Agreement to Hess requiring the complete

delineation of the contamination, including the restoration of MW-1

and MW-8, and submittal of the Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring
Plan. The Department approves the remedial action plan prepared by
EnviroTrac, dated July, 2001. The Department set a deadline of

2/20/04 for the Respondent to return the signed Stipulation

Agreement. (WJS) 03/26/04- The Stipulation Agreement was signed by
Hess on 03/10/04 and executed by the Department on 03/24/04. (WJS)
08/11/04-File Update by Sun: On 08/11/04 Sun approves the
Investigation Plan submiited July 8, 2004 by Michael Matri, Project
Manager for Hess Corp.The two soil borings/monitoring wells proposed
in the Investigation Plan will be used to replace well MW-8 and will

be located east and west of the former MW-8 location. The approved
letter was mailed to Hess on 08/11/04. (WJS) 05/09/05-File Update by
Sun: On 05/05/05, thr Department held a project review meeting with
Hess’ Project Manager (Mike Matri) and his consultant (EnviroTrac).

Per Mike Matri, EnviroTrac has contacted Metropolitan Transportation
Authority (MTA) in order to obtain access to delineate along the

eastern (up-gradient) portion of the site adjacent to the MTA New

York City Transit subway. Currently, Hess drilling contractor,

Submmit Drilling Co., Inc., is obtaing the necessary Railroad

Protective Liability Policy to satisfy MTA’s insurance requirements.

The delineation will be conducted once the work is approved by the
MTA.(WJS) 10/27/05: Site reassigned from Sun to Andersen. 10/27/05:
Reviewed the second quarterly 2005 update report dated 8/19/05.
Additional delineation is still in progress. 12/6/05: Reviewed

quarterly report dated 11/22/05. Six monitoring wells sampled on
October 6, 2005. Max BTEX 3,309.4 ppb (MW13) and max MTBE 1,250ppb
(MW13). Additional delineation delayed while waiting for MTA permit.
1/26/06: 1/25/06 meeting with Quantum, NYSDEC, and ET. Additional
delineation is currently awaiting an MTA permit. 3/29/06: Received

email from Thomas Bosshard of EnviroTrac : The two (2) up-gradient
monitoring wells at the referenced site have been successfully

installed. The new monitoring wells will be incorporated into the

site’s quarterly groundwater monitoring schedule with the second

quarter 2006 sampling event scheduled for April 2006. The monitoring
well installations and April 2006 groundwater monitoring event will

be summarized in the site’s next quarterly Update Report. 6/12/06:
Reviewed the first quarterly 2006 update report. Groundwater samples
collected on January 19, 2006. Max BTEX 6,032 ppb (MW12), max MTBE
2,830 ppb (MW12). Upgradient on-site wells installed in March.
Installation of a well downgradient of MW12 and a RAP required by
September 12, 2006. 6/30/06: Meeting on 6/28/06 with Hess, NYSDEC,
Quantum, EnviroTrac and GSC. Hess will ask for access to the adjacent
RR yard to delineate. ORC may be utilized as a remedial method.
7/12/06: Reviewed second quarterly 2006 report. ORM socks in MW12 and
13. ORC socks will be installed in MW15 and MW16. Groundwater samples
collected on 4/4/06. Max BTEX 13,571 ppb (MW15). Max MTBE 964 ppb
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) u001839205

(MW12). 8/23/06: Received email from Erin Goelz of ET. Delineation

not possible in the metronorth area east of the site. Delineation

possible on Park Avenue, but this is far from the site. Three wells

on Park Avenue were proposed. Wells not required by the Department
because they are far from the site. RAP due 9/12/06. 8/29/06: Spoke
with Ed Russo. A request for an extension for RAP submission will be
required because pilot testing will be conducted on site. Local

treatment is not feasible due to subsurface piping on site and the
subway nearby. An email request for an extension will be submitted.
Power supply at the site may be problematic, ConEdison will be
contacted. This site is currently a BP gasoline station. 9/8/06:

Received email from Ed Russo. Requested extension until November 30
to submit RAP in order to complete SVE pilot testing on MW’s 12 and

13. SVE test tentatively scheduled for October 15. ORC socks will be
installed in MW 15 and 16 ASAP. Extension approved. 10/5/06: Received
update report dated 9/27/06. Wells sampled on 7/13/06. Fluctuating
concentrations. Max BTEX 81,251ppb (MW15), max MTBE 1,650 ppb (MW12).
ORM socks installed in MW 15 and 16. Contamination may be in the
bedrock. RAP due 11/30/06. 12/7/06: RAP conditionally approved. SVE
will be used in six wells, STRE in MW 15 and 16 because could not
trench in this area, ORC socks in six wells. Conditions of approval:

1) more agressive groundwater remedial strategy for MW MW 12, 15, 16,
and 2)treatment method air effluent. 12/28/06: Reviewed update report
dated 12/20/06. Fluctuating gw concentrations. Max BTEX 39,412 ppb
(MW15), max MTBE 718 ppb (MW12). 1/17/07: Meeting on 1/16/07. This is
the only Hess site not being transferred to Delta. A RAP addedum will

be submitted addressing gw contamination. 3/13/07: Reviewed update
report. Wells sampled on 1/11/07. Max BTEX 31,608 ppb (MW15), max
MTBE 1,140 ppb (MW12). Fluctuating groundwater concentrations. ORM
socks installed in MW9, and MW12-MW16. SVE system not installed yet.
Emailed Hess, EnviroTrac regarding the SVE implementation schedule,
and for details on the existing Well Stripper system on site.

3/15/07: Received email from Ed Russo: | sent you an email on 2/23
summarizing the well stripper, how it works, etc. Please confirm that

you received that email. If not, | will resend it. If you did receive

it and have further questions or comments, let me know and | will
provide you with any additional information you may need. As for the
schedule, we are currently working with BP (who currently operates

the site) in an effort to connect our system to the BP station’s

existing electrical system. This would obviously save a great deal of

time since CONED has been very slow to provide us new power drops for
some of our other recent systems. We are also working with BP on an
access agreement to install the system. Once these issues have been
resolved, the system will be installed. Due to the fact that most of

the subsurface work is already done, the system install will be very

quick once the access and electrical issues are finalized. 3/16/07:
Received email from Ed Russo: attached are a picture of the well
stripper and a pdf document summarizing how the well stripper works.
As you discussed with Dawn Coughlin of Hess at your recent meeting,
we are proposing to install permanent well strippers in MW-12 and
MW-13 and bring a portable well stripper to the site for periodic

full day remediation events (permanent well strippers cannot be

installed in MW-15 or MW-16 since these wells are not connected to

the remediation system). The permanent well strippers within MW-12
and MW-13 will be sampled (influent and effluent) on a monthly basis
during system O&M events and the portable well stripper will be
sampled for influent and effluent during the periodic remediation
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MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) u001839205

events. Note that we are in the process of working with BP to get

access to the site to install the system. In order to expedite the

install once access is obtained, we will be ordering the equipment so

that we can prepare the shed to be delivered to the site once access

is granted. 7/31/07: Received email from Ed Russo: GW sampling was
conducted on the site about 2 weeks ago. We should get data from the
lab this week and will prepare an update report for submittal to you

right away. As far as the system goes, we have received approval from
BP (the current owner/operator of the site) to install the system.

Our electrician is working on getting power from CONED. We have
ordered all equipment and are working on building the shed in house

so that once electrical power is available, we can deliver the system

to the site and connect it/start it up. Once we get closer to a start

date, | will be in contact with you to schedule start-up so you can

be onsite if you'd like. 9/5/07: Reviewed quarterly report. Flucating
groundwater concentrations. Wells sampled on 7/20/07. Max BTEX 47,580
ppb (MW15). Max MTBE 681 ppb (MW12). ORM socks replaced in MW9 and
MW12 - MW16. SVE system and well strippers not installed yet. Short
term remediation events planned for MW15 and MW16. Emailed Ed Russo
to followup on system startup date and initiation of short term

remediation events. 10/9/07: Received email from Ed Russo: we have
scheduled an on-site meeting with representatives of BP, Delta
Consultants (BP’s consultant), and EnviroTrac for Monday October

15th. BP and Delta wanted to be fully aware of our proposed work

before agreeing to let us proceed. We expect to get the approval to
proceed with the sitework at that meeting. The shed for the

remediation system and the control panel have been completed in our
shop and can be mobilized to the site once we obtain the access. Our
electrician is ready to go and can get to the site within about a

week once we obtain access and CONED involvement will be minimal
since we will be connecting to BP’s station electric for our system
electrical requirements. In addition, since the majority of the

subsurface work was done a few years ago during the construction of
the BP station, only minimal site work is required, so we expect to

be able to start the system and short-term remediation events within

4-6 weeks of access approval. | will send you an update of our

progress following the October 15th meeting. Edward E. Russo Senior
Project Manager EnviroTrac Ltd. 5 Old Dock Road Yaphank, NY 11980 P:
631.924.3001 F: 631.924.5001 http://www.envirotrac.com 2/14/08:
Received email from Ed Russo: We wanted to let you know that the
SVE/Well Stripper system was activated at the referenced site on
January 29, 2008. Preliminary data indicates that the system is
effectively removing BTEX and MTBE from onsite wells. The initial
start-up period will last another week or so and then system O&M will
continue on a monthly basis thereafter. A full round of groundwater
sampling will be conducted this month and a report summarizing that
data and all system data collected to date will be submitted to you

before April 30, 2008. If you would like to visit the site to see the

system or if you have any questions or comments, please give me a

call at (631) 924-3001 3/12/08: Reviewed Fourth Quarterly 2007 update
report dated November 27,2007. Wells sampled on 10/16/07. Max BTEX
16,839 ppb (MW15), max MTBE 727 ppb (MW12). System startup data will
be submitted in next report. 4/15/08: Reviewed update report dated

April 8th, 2008. SVE and well strippers (WS) in operation, and short

term remediation events and WS being conducted in MW-15 and MW-16.
Maximum BTEX concentration 3,779 ppb (MW16), maximum MTBE
concentration 325 ppb (MW12). General downward trend in
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contamination. 8/7/08 - Carlson: Reviewed July 2008 Hydrogeologic
Status Report. Wells sampled on 6/30/08. Maximum BTEX concentration
54,315 ppb (MW15). SVE/WS system in operation. Fluctuating
concentrations. 10/22/08 - Carlson: Meeting with Hess, Envirotrac,

and NYSDEC. 11/17/08 - Carlson: Reviewed October 2008 Update Report.
Wells sampled on 8/26/08. Fluctuating concentrations in some wells.
Maximum BTEC concentration 1,068 ppb (MW12). System in operation.
2/20/09 - Carlson: Reviewed January 2009 Update Report. SVE and WS in
operation. High effluent concentrations in MW15. Effluent

concentraions were not measured from MW12,13. Wells sampled on
11/24/08. Hot well MW12 was not sampled (why?). 3/18/09 - Carlson:
Meeting with Hess and Envirotrac. Not enough water to sample WS
effluent in some cases. 5/7/09 - Carlson: Reviewed April 2009 Update
Report. SVE/WS in operation, and monthly STRE from MW15. Wells
sampled on 2/27/09. Maximum BTEX concentration 390 ppb (MW15). Strong
decreasing trends. 5/28/09 - Carlson: Received email from Ed Russo:
while out at the site this week conducting routine GW sampling, our
technician noted product (0.18’) in MW-15. This well, and the entire

site, has cleaned up dramatically since the system was activated and
short term remediation events commenced a couple of years ago. As you
can see from the attached photo, the product appears to be fresh
gasoline. Our technician has taken a sample of the product and the GW
within the well. We will analyze the GW for BTEX/MTBE as well as
ethanol and conduct a fingerprint analysis on the product to try to

confirm that it is a new release since this site is an active BP

station. The technician did not note any indication of a surface

spill and the well seal and manhole have been reported to be in good
condition. Once we get results of the ethanol analysis and

fingerprint analysis, we will let you know. If it appears that this

may be a new release, we would need to notify BP. 8/7/09 - Carlson:
Reviewed July 2009 update report. SVE/WS in operation. STRE on MW15
but high concentrations - effluent should be monitored. MW15
fingerprinting results not included. 8/17/09 - Carlson: Reviewed
fingerprinting results of product identified in MW15. Product was

found to be weathered gasoline from the old release. 8/19/09 -

Carlson: Meeting with Hess. System in operation. 11/17/09 - Carlson:
Reviewed October 2009 Update Report. Large decrease in concentration
in MW15. System in operation. 1/27/2010 - Carlson: Meeting with Hess.
Well stripper wells are often dry. 2/5/2010 - Carlson: Reviewed

update report. Low dissolved concentrations. 5/20/2010 - Carlson:
Meeting with Hess. 5/27/2010 - Carlson: Reviewed update report. SVE

to be shut down due to low recovery. 8/13/2010 - Carlson: Reviewed

July 2010 Update Report. Spike in concentration in MW15. SVE shut
down due to low recovery. STRE/well stripper on MW15 monthly.
8/30/2011 - Obligado - Hess is still duing well stripper STRE on

wells MW-12 and MW-15 monthly. 10/21/11 - Obligado - This spill is
reassigned to Carlson as directed by Brevdo. 11/14/11 - Carlson:
Reviewed October 2011 update report. STRE/well stripper on MW15 and
MW12 in June and July. Monthly EFR planned instead of well stripper
events from now on. 8/24/2012 - 1Q2012, 4/30/2012, by EnviroTrac. The
groundwater was sampled on 2/24/2012. DTW 15.95 to 22.32'. Flows to
southeast. EFR on MW-12 and MW-15 on 12/14/2011, 1/5/2012 and
2/6/2012. MW-13, 1.5 BTEX, 13 MTBE. MW-9, BTEX ND, 26.2 MTBE. MW-10,
5.5J BTEX, 2.1 MTBE. MW-15, 2,885.8 BTEX, 2.8 MTBE. MW-16, 42.84J
BTEX, 7.3 MTBE. 10/12/2012 - 2Q2012, 7/31/2012, by EnviroTrac. The
groundwater was sampled on May 16, 2012. DTW 15.00 to 21.62". Flows
to southeast. SVE/well stripper system was shutdown due to lack of
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hydrocarbon recovery. EFR conducted on selected wells. MW-12, 1,136J
BTEX, 164 MTBE. MW-13, 13.6J BTEX, 41.9 MTBE. MW-15, 15,713 BTEX,
9.1J MTBE. MW-16, 42.49J BTEX, 7.1 MTBE. EFR on MW-12 and MW-15.
1/18/2013 - 3Q2012, 10/31/2012, by EnviroTrac. EFR on wells MW-12 and
MW-15 on 6/13/2012. The groundwater sampled on 8/24/2012. DTW 15.41
to 20.42 bg. Flows to southeast. MW-15, 5,307.6 BTEX, MTBE ND. MW-16,
27.48J BTEX, 4.2 MTBE. 9/25/2013 - 4Q2012, 1/31/2013, by EnviroTrac.
Groundwater was sampled on 11/27/2013. DTW 15.41 to 20.42 feet. Flows
to southeast. Soil vapor extraction/well stripper system shutdown due

to lack of hydrocarbon recovery. MW-15, 30,531.3 BTEX. 1Q2013,
4/30/2013, by EnviroTrac. Groundwater was sampled on 2/6/2013. NO
LNAPL. DTW 15.87 to 22.75 feet. Flows to southeast. MW-15, 19,340.4
BTEX. MW-16, 37.72J BTEX, 3.5 MTBE. MW-9, BTEX ND, 29.6 MTBE. MW-12,
43.43) BTEX, 109 MTBE. MW-13, 10.8 BTEX, 63.4 MTBE. 11/14/2014 -
2Q2014, 7/31/2014. SVE/well stripper system shutdown due to lack of
recovery. 5/16/2014, sampled groundwater. DTW 14.51 to 22.48 feet.
Flows to southeast. MW-16, 40.06J BTEX. MW-15, 0.21' LNAPL.
11/17/2014 - 3Q2014, 11/7/2014. 8/19/2014, sampled groundwater. DTW
15.37 to 22.04 feet. Flows to southeast. MW-16, 21.37 BTEX. MW-15,
0.09' LNAPL. 1/26/2015 - 4Q2014, 1/26/2015. 11/24/2014, gauged 6
monitoring wells and sampled 5 monitoring wells. DTW 15.36 to 22.17

feet. Flows to southeast. MW-15, 102,391.2 J BTEX. MW-16, 26.3 J
BTEX. 10/20/2015 - 1Q2015, 4/13/2015. 1/8, 2/5/2015, EFR on MW-15.
2/5/2015, EFR on MW-16. 2/10/2015, gauged 6 monitoring wells and
sampled 5 monitoring wells. DTW 15.82 to 21.87 feet. Flows to

southeast. MW-15, 3,023 BTEX. MW-16, 160 BTEX. 2Q2015, 7/15/2015.
3/3, 4/1, 5/5/2015, EFR on MW-15. 5/13/2015, gauged 7 monitoring

wells and sampled 7 monitoring wells. NO LNAPL. DTW 15.71 to 22.17
feet. Flows to southeast. MW-15, 3,615.6 BTEX. MW-16, 93.4 BTEX.
3Q2015, 10/20/2015. 6/10, 7/8, 8/6/2015, EFR on MW-15. 8/26/2015,
gauged and sampled 5 monitoring wells. NO LNAPL. DTW 15.85 to 23.03
feet. Flows to southeast. MW-15, 4,065.7 BTEX. MW-16, 46.4 BTEX.
1/28/2016 - 4Q2015, 1/27/2016. 9/22, 10/8, 11/10/2015, EFR on MW-15.
11/10/2015, gauged 6 and sampled 3 monitoring wells. NO LNAPL. DTW
16.09 to 22.05 feet. Flows to southeast. MW-15, 639.9 BTEX. 3/30/2016
Feng This spill is transferred from J. Feng to V. Brevdo as per J.

Vought. 3/30/16 - Raphael Ketani. This spill case has been assigned

to me effective today. According to ACRIS, the block and lot are 2341

and 42. The latest deed is dated 12/21/79. The property owner is 350
Concourse Realty Corp. The PBS record is #2-297437. The owner is
MERIT Oil of New York, Inc., 551 West Lancaster Avenue, Haverford,

PA, 19041. The operator is MERIT Grand Concourse. All six USTs were
closed and removed on 11/1/98. The contacts are as follows:
Speedway/Hess contact: Matthew Butler, (732) 738-2924,
MButlerl@Speedway.com Consultants: Edward Russo (EnviroTrac), (631)
924-3001, EDR@EnviroTrac.com Joseph Rennie (EnviroTrac), (631)
924-3001, JoeR@EnviroTrac.com 4/26/16 - Raphael Ketani. Yesterday |
received the EnviroTrac 4/25/16 Quarterly Update Report. On 12/10/15,
1/20/16 and 2/3/16 VEFRed MW-15. On 2/9/16 MW-9 to 11 and 14 to 16
were gauged. MW- 9 to 11, 15 and 16 were sampled on 2/9/16. Product
was not measured in any of the wells. Groundwater was measured at
15.54" and 22.47’ below grade and was determined to be flowing
southeast. Total BTEX was non-detect at MW-9 to 11, 703.5 ppb at
MW-15 and 14.5 ppb at MW-16. 7/26/16 - Raphael Ketani. Yesterday |
received the EnviroTrac 7/25/16 Quarterly Update Report for the

period March to May 2016. On 3/7/16, 4/5/16 and 5/5/16 VEFRed MW-15.
On 5/13/16 MW-9 to 11 and 14 to 16 were gauged. MW- 9 to 11, 15 and

TC5022723.2s

u001839205

Page 174



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MERIT GRAND CONCOURSE (Continued) u001839205

16 were sampled on 5/13/16. Product was not measured in any of the
wells. Groundwater was measured at 14.90’ and 21.59’ below grade and
was determined to be flowing southeast. Total BTEX was 11.3 ppb at
MW-9 and non-detect at MW-10 to 11, 3785 ppb (64 ppb benzene) at
MW-15 and 20 ppb at MW-16. 10/24/16 - Raphael Ketani. Today |
received the EnviroTrac 10/24/16 Quarterly Update Report for the

period June to August 2016. On 6/7/16, 7/12/16 and 8/8/16 MW-15 was
VEFRed. On 8/22/16 MW-9 to 11 and 14 to 16 were gauged. MW- 9 to 11,
15 and 16 were sampled on 8/22/16. Product was not measured in any of
the wells. Groundwater was measured at 14.94’ and 21.90’ below grade
and was determined to be flowing southeast. Total BTEX was non-detect
at MW-9 to 11. MW-15 had 11,964.7 ppb BTEX (74.7 ppb benzene). MW-16
had 9.6 ppb BTEX. While | approved the report, | sent an email to Mr.
Russo (631) 924-3001, EDR@EnviroTrac.com asking for an explanation as
to why the BTEX concentrations should increase so much and so quickly
at MW-15. | also asked him to have EnviroTrac come up with a means of
reducing the contaminant concentrations at this location. Mr. Russo
responded today to my above email with the following statement: in
response to your email, please note that the increase in BTEX in

MW-15 appears to be related to water table fluctuation. When the

water table was lower (in November 2015 and February 2016) BTEX
concentrations decreased. The water table has been higher in May 2016
and August 2016 and the BTEX concentrations have increased. Please
note factors that indicate that our current course of action is the

best to continue to address this impact: 1)The overall trend in
remediation of this well, despite the past 2 sampling events, has

been good. In 2014 product was present in the well and as a result

EFR was initiated. Since 2014, product has no longer been detected
within the well. Dissolved concentrations of BTEX were as high as
102,391 ug/l in 2014 prior to initiation of EFR. 2)A majority of the

BTEX consists of degraded gasoline (xylenes) and through continuing
groundwater monitoring of the site this impact has not shown up in
downgradient monitoring wells, indicating that it is an isolated area

of impact. 3)A remediation system operated to remediate the eastern
portion of the site (area of MWs-9 through 14). As depicted on the
attached figure, this remediation system could not be connected to

the area of MW-15 due to site constraints/underground utilities.

Please also note that we are scheduled to continue to sample the site
quarterly and will continue to evaluate our plan moving forward based

on quarterly sampling results. EFR events will continue on a monthly
basis. 10/25/16 - Raphael Ketani. | sent a response email to Mr.

Russo’s 10/24/16 response email. | stated that while EnviroTrac has
interpreted the data to indicate a decreasing trend for the BTEX
concentrations in the groundwater at MW-15, staff at the Department
have noted that the BTEX concentration in the 8/22/16 groundwater
sample is at least 3 times greater than that of the past six samples.

Also, despite the drop in the water table and the associated release

of some product from the micro channels and pores in the soil, we are
still concerned that this location will remain a source of

groundwater contamination. We will monitor the quarterly analytical
results with the expectation that EnviroTrac will take the necessary

action to lessen the contamination in the event that it is

consistently very high. 2/1/17 - Raphael Ketani. Today | received the
EnviroTrac January 2017 Quarterly Update Report dated 1/31/17 for the
period September to November 2016. On 9/6/16, 10/26/16 and 11/9/16
MW-15 was VEFRed. On 11/3/16 MW-10, 11 and 14 to 16 were gauged and
MW-10, 11, 15 and 16 were sampled. Product was not measured in any of
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the wells. Groundwater was measured at 15.23" and 18.96’ below grade
and was determined to be flowing southeast. Total BTEX was non-detect
at MW-10 and 11. MW-16 had 3 very low hits and 2 non-detects. MW-15
had 4889.3 ppb BTEX (70.3 ppb benzene). 5/2/17 - Raphael Ketani. |
reviewed the EnviroTrac January 2017 Quarterly Update Report dated
4/28/17 for the period December to February 2017. On 12/8/16, 1/18/17
and 2/15/17 MW-15 was VEFRed. On 2/27/16, MW-9 to 11 and 14 to 16
were gauged and MW-9 to 11, 15 and 16 were sampled. Product was not
measured in any of the wells. Groundwater was measured at 15.63' and
22.37' below grade and was determined to be flowing southeast. BTEX
was non-detect at MW-9 to 11. MW-15 had 879.4 ppb. MW-16 had 9.3 ppb.
| approved the report without comment. Next, | reviewed the

EnviroTrac 4/20/17 Request for Well Abandonments letter. EnviroTrac
requests permission to abandon wells MW-12 to 14. The reason for
requesting the abandonments is that EnviroTrac claims the groundwater
data has shown very significant decreases in the concentrations for
BTEX (98.9%) and for MTBE (99.9%). | looked at the historical data

for wells MW-12 to MW-14. | found that MW-12 hadn’t been sampled from
11/21/13 to 8/19/14 because it was not accessible. After this, the

well was not sampled up to the 2/27/17 round. Very high to extremely
high BTEX results were indicated in Table 1 for the past results.

MW-13 was sampled sporadically from 2/24/12 to 5/16/14. It was not
sampled from 8/19/14 to 2/27/17, except for the 5/13/15 round when

the results were non-detect. Past BTEX results for this well as far

back as 11/24/08 were generally low. MW-14 had consistently low BTEX
results since shortly after it was installed. Also, with the

exception of some rounds when it was not sampled, the results were
non-detect from 2/28/08 to 8/24/12. After this, the results have D
designations for dry, though there are the letters NS for Not Sampled

for the rounds from 5/13/15 to 2/27/17. From reviewing the data in

Table 1 for MW-12 to MW-14, | determined that wells MW-13 and MW-14
could be abandoned without compromising the monitoring. However,
there was insufficient data for making a determination as to whether
MW-12 can be abandoned. In light of this, | stated that MW-12 will

need to be sampled for at least 3 more rounds before the Department
can make a decision regarding abandonment. | sent an official letter
today to Mr. Russo, with a C-C to John Engdahl of Speedway, stating

the above."
Remarks: "CONTAMINATED SOIL DISCOVERED DURING TANK UPGRADE"
Material:
Site ID: 202878
Operable Unit ID: 1074951
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 310783
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
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G87 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION EDR Hist Auto 1020948688
SSE 370 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 8 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1969 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
34 ft. 1970 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1971 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1972 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1973 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1974 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
1975 FRANRAY SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
H88 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NY MANIFEST 1009243206
WSW 355 EXTERIOR ST OPEXCAV N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.110 mi.
580 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster H
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004125738
Actual: Facility Status: Not reported
6 ft. Location Address 1: 355 EXTERIOR ST OPEXCAV

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

Not reported
Not reported

NYP004125738
CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLIN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124602808

NYE1582803
Not reported
Not reported
2004
12446JT

Not reported
10/18/2004
10/18/2004
Not reported
10/20/2004
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CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued) 1009243206
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004125738
Transl1 EPA ID: NYD006982359
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NYDO077444
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: Not reported
Import Indicator: Not reported
Export Indicator: Not reported
Discr Quantity Indicator: Not reported
Discr Type Indicator: Not reported
Discr Residue Indicator: Not reported
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: Not reported
Discr Full Reject Indicator: Not reported
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: Not reported
Waste Code: D018 - BENZENE 0.5 MG/L TCLP
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 00055
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_MANIFEST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
H89 LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 2349 NY E DESIGNATION S117676351
WSW 355 EXTERIOR STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.110 mi.
580 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster H
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 46
Tax Block: 2349
Actual: Borough Code: BX
6 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
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LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 2349 (Continued) S117676351
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HVYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
M90 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC EDR Hist Auto 1020414206
North 100 E 149TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.111 mi.
584 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster M
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1971 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
8 ft. 1972 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1973 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1974 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1977 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1978 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1979 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1980 JOSES SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
M9l LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 2351 NY E DESIGNATION  S$109942478
North 100 EAST 149 STREET N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.111 mi.
584 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster M
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 35
Tax Block: 2351
Actual: Borough Code: BX
8 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations
Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Not reported
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G92 A C A AMOCO #594 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000553884
SE 350 GRAND CONCOURSE BLVD NYD986963189
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.112 mi.
593 ft. Site 9 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: A C A AMOCO #594

égtfuali Facility address: 350 GRAND CONCOURSE BLVD

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

BRONX, NY 104515409
NYD986963189

GRAND CONCOURSE BLVD
BRONX, NY 10454

Not reported

GRAND CONCOURSE BLVD
BRONX, NY 10454

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

A C A MANAGEMENT SERVICES
728 BLACK HORSE PIKE
TURNERSVILLE, NJ 08012

us

(609) 227-6111

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

A C A MANAGEMENT SERVICES
728 BLACK HORSE PIKE
TURNERSVILLE, NJ 08012

us

(609) 227-6111

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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A C A AMOCO #594 (Continued) 1000553884
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: A C A AMOCO #594
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency:07/08/1999
Site name: A C A AMOCO #594
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency:01/07/1992
Site name: A C A AMOCO #594
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Violation Status: No violations found
Go93 LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 2341 NY Spills  S109942572
SE 350 GRAND CONCOURSE NY E DESIGNATION N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.112 mi.
593 ft. Site 10 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0111974
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 142117
32 ft. Site ID: 168726
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2002-02-20

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

0111974 / Not Reported
Unknown

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Spill Class:
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: RJFENG

Referred To:

Reported to Dept: 2002-03-20

CID: 211

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: False

APPROVE NITRATE INJECTION, REPT 12/2012
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LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 2341 (Continued) S109942572
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 4
Date Entered In Computer: 2002-03-20
Spill Record Last Update: 2017-05-02
Spiller Name: BRAD FISHER

Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

AMOCO 17782

350 GRAND CONCOURSE

BRONX, ZZ

001

BRAD FISHER

(914) 765-8198

"11/28/03 Reassigned from DeMeo to Foley. See spill #9814075 for info
on former Merit station on nothern half of property. File review:
Underground Storage Tank Excavation Assessment Report (Delta,
11/4/02) Five 4000gal(double-walled steel) gas USTs and an abandoned
550-gal(single-walled steel) UST excavated during raze and rebuild
activities. Replaced with three 12000gal gas USTs in a separate tank
cavity. Lab analysis of the gasoline tank field post-ex soil samples
identified MTBE in excess of TAGM in the four bottom samples (tank-2,
tank-3, tank-4 and tank-5). MTBE concentrations ranged from
1500ppb(tank-5) to 7740ppb(tank-3). Total BTEX was non-detect in all
soil samples. No soil was excavated during tank pulls. Delta proposes
conducting a Geoprobe assessment in the vicinity of the former tank

field to delineate soil concentrations. 12/31/03 Received SHAR

(Delta, 12/22/03) Report only covers the southern half of the

existing BP service station. The nothern half is managed by Amerada
Hess, formerly occupied by a Merit station. Site plan shows 6

monitoring wells on the northern portion of the property.(see spill
#9814075) 1360 tons of petroleum-impacted soils were removed during
raze and rebuild. Six soil borings were advanced around the former

tank field and pump islands to depths between 11.5 and 20ft bgs. Lab
analysis of soil samples did not identify VOCs in excess of TAGM.

Three soil borings were converted to temporary 1 wells. Groundwater
samples collected identified between nine and fourteen VOCs in excess
of GWQS in all three samples. MTBE concentrations ranged from
2820ppb(SB-1/water) to 11500ppb(SB-2/water). Delta installed three 2
permanent monitoring wells in June/July 2003 to depths between 19.9
and 21.4’bgs. Underlying bedrock was encountered in one of the three
borings at 21.5'. Additional groundwater samples were collected. Lab
analysis identified VOCs in excess of GWQS in all three samples.

1/5/04 Discussed site with J. Sun, PM for Hess(#9814075). He will

look for signed STIP from Hess for northern section of property. May
have existing remediation system on property. 1/29/04 Received 4Q2003
monitoring report(Delta, 1/21/04). Max BTEX 29936ppb(MW-5) and max
MTBE 2860ppb(MW-4). MW-2 is clean. 1/29/04 Joe Sun sent out stip to
Hess. 3/24/04 Hess stip executed. 4/22/04 Received 1Q2004 monitoring
report. DTW 12.5-19’bgs. Total BTEX from 10ppb(MW-2) to
15962ppb(MW-1). MTBE from 6.9ppb(MW-2) to 1720ppb(MW-3). 10/14/04
2Q04 monitoring report received. DTW 13-18'bgs. BTEX from 12ppb(MW-2)
to 16174ppb(MW-1). MTBE from 3ppb(MW-2) to 1160ppb(MW-1). 4/7/05
Received 3Q04 and 4Q04 monitoring reports. 3Q04- BTEX ranged from
ND(MW-2) to 18124ppb(MW-1). MTBE ranged from ND(MW-2) to
424ppb(MW-3). 4Q04- BTEX ranged from 1ppb(MW-2) to 16084ppb(MW-1).
MTBE ranged from 9ppb(MW-2) to 507ppb(MW-3). 11/9/05: Reviewed
quarterly report dated 9/29/05. Three wells sampled on 6/10/05. No
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LNAPL present. Max BTEX is 22437ppb (MW1) and max MTBE is
328ppb(MW3). 11/25/05 3Q05 - DTW 11.82-19.30'bgs. No LNAPL present.
BTEX from 0.5ppb(MW-2) to 9858ppb(MW-1). MTBE from 2ppb(MW-2) to
559ppb(MW-3). 3/28/06 4Q05 sampling conducted 12/28/05 on three MWs.
DTW 11.74-17.91'bgs. BTEX from 34ppb(MW-2) to 31268ppb(MW-1). MTBE
from ND(MW-1) to 131ppb(MW-3). MW-1 is problem well. Concentrations

in downgradient well(MW-3) are fluctuating. Hess has system operating

on northside of property. 6/8/2006 - Feng - project reassigned to

RJFeng. (RJF) 9/29/2006 - Feng - Portfolio meeting with BP and Delta.

The site has limited access to trucks due to the canopy. Delta will

keep quarterly monitoring. (RJF) 1/4/2007 - Feng - 1Q2006,

10/18/2006, by Delta. Groundwater sampled and gauged 3/3/2006. 3
monitoring wells. DTW 12.23’ to 18.31’ bg. Flows southeast. No LNAPL.
MW-1, 13,489 ppb BTEX, 23.8 ppb MTBE. MW-2, 1.4 ppb BTEX, 2.1 ppb
MTBE. MW-3, 60.4 ppb BTEX, 81.4 ppb MTBE. (RJF) 2/6/2007 - Feng -
2Q2006, 12/11/2006, by Delta. Groundwater sampled and gauged
6/30/2006. 3 monitoring wells. DTW 10.82' to 17.93' bg. Flows
east-southeast. No LNAPL. MW-1, 14,887 ppb BTEX, 8.6 ppb MTBE. MW-2,
133.62 ppb BTEX, 0.4 ppb MTBE. 16.69 ppb BTEX, 30.4 ppb MTBE. Checked
with Hess PM, RAP for SVE and ORC socks approved, but not implemented
yet. (RJF) 5/29/2007 - Feng - 3Q2006, 1/22/2007, by Delta.

Groundwater sampled and gauged 9/26/2006. 3 monitoring wells. DTW
11.98' to 18.02' bg. Flows to southeast. LNAPL in MW-1 (0.02). MW-1,
9,882 ppb BTEX, 7.7 ppb MTBE. MW-2, 0.45 ppb BTEX, 2 ppb MTBE. MW-3,
9.8 ppb BTEX, 20.6 ppb MTBE. (RJF) 8/15/2007 - Feng - 4Q2006,
7/2/2007. Groundwater sampled 12/13/2006. All 3 monitoring wells were
sampled. DTW 12.09’ to 18.14’ bg. Flows to southeast. No LNAPL. MW-1,
17,027 ppb BTEX, less than 50 ppb MTBE. MW-2, BTEX ND, 1.7 ppb MTBE.
MW-3, 21.7 ppb BTEX, 31.5 ppb MTBE. (RJF) 11/21/2007 - Feng - 1Q2007,
8/30/2007. Groundwater sampled 3/28/2007. All 3 monitoring wells were
sampled. DTW 11.76' to 17.77’ bg. Flows to southeast. No LNAPL. BTEX
range ND to 10,616 ppb (MW-1). MTBE range 1.1 ppb to 13.6 ppb (MW-3).
(RJF) 3/20/2008 - Feng - eDoc Quarterly Monitoring Report 3Q2007,
4Q2007 and 1Q2008. (RJF) 6/26/2008 - 3Q2007, 2/25/2008. Active

service station. The monitoring well network was gauged and sampled

on 8/22/007. The site was not sampled in 2Q2007. 3 monitoring wells

were gauged and sampled. DTW 11.30’ to 17.66’ bg. Flows to southeast.
No LNAPL. BTEX range ND to 9,528 ppb (MW-1). MTBE range ND to 14.2
ppb (MW-3). 4Q2007, 2/25/2008. Active service station. The monitoring

well network was gauged and sampled 11/14/2007. 3 monitoring wells.
DTW 12.27' to 18.54' bg. Flows to southeast. NO LNAPL. BTEX range ND
to 10,323 ppb (MW-1). MTBE range N Dto 26.2 ppb (MW-3). 1Q2008,
3/10/2008. Active service station. The monitoring well network was

gauged and sampled 2/7/2008. 3 monitoring wells. DTW 12.45’ to 18.49’

bg. Flows to southeast. NO LNAPL. BTEX range 1 ppb to 10,600 ppb
(MW-1). MTBE range 1 ppb to 25 ppb (MW-3). (RJF) 10/29/2008 - 2Q2008,
9/20/2008, by Delta. Active station. The monitoring well network was
gauged and sampled 6/27/2008. 3 wells were gauged. NO LNAPL. DTW
11.66’ to 18.62' bg. Flows to southeast. 3 wells were sampled. BTEX

range 0.67 ug/L to 9,770 ug/L (MW-1). MTBE range ND to 14.0 ug/L
(MW-3). (RJF) 3/4/2009 - 3Q2008, 12/11/2008, by Delta. Active

station. The monitoring well nework was gauged and sampled 9/4/2008.

3 wells were gauged. LNAPL in MW-1 (0.02’). DTW 11.95" to 18.09’ bg.
Flows to southeast. 3 wells were sampled. BTEX range ND to 10,540

ug/L (MW-1). MTBE range 1.1 ug/L to 7.2 ug/L (MW-3). 4Q2008,

1/30/2009, by Delta. Active station. The monitoring well network was
gauged and sampled on 12/17/2008. 3 wells were gauged. LNAPL in MW-1
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(0.03’). DTW 11.57' to 17.57’ bg. Flows to southeast. 3 wells were
sampled. BTEX range ND to 9,980 ug/L (MW-1). MTBE range ND to 8.3
ug/L (MW-3). (RJF) 8/14/2009 - Reviewed Drilling Work Plan, dated
6/29/2009, by Delta, pdf copy via email. Delta proposes to install 2
monitoring wells northwest and southwest of MW-1. Email comments to
Delta requiring one more downgradient well at the east side of the
canopy. Revision due 9/2009. (RJF) 9/1/2009 - 2Q2009, 8/5/2009, by
Delta. Active station. The monitoring well network was gauged and
sampled on 6/29/2009. 3 wells were gauged. NO LNAPL. DTW 10.87’ to
17.20’ bg. Flows to southeast. 3 wells were sampled. BTEX range ND to
10,407 ug/L (MW-1). MTBE range ND to 7.1 ug/L (MW-3). (RJF) 9/11/2009
- email from Delta. attached with the SHAR of 12/29/2003. Delta

installed SB-6 at the east side of the canopy/tanks. The boring was
advanced to 11.5 feet bgs. Weathered bedrock was encountered at
approximately 8 feet bgs and there was no overburden saturation. soil
sample taken from 9-11.5 feet, no VOCs/SVOCs detected. Delta
requested not to install the well over there as required by DEC

8/14/2009. (RJF) 3Q2009, 12/7/2009, by ARCADIS. 3 wells were gauged
and sampled on 9/25/2009. LNAPL in MW-1 (0.01"). Max benzene 81 ug/L
(MW-1). Max BTEX 6,200 ug/L (MW-1). Max MTBE 6.3 ug/L (MW-3). ARCADIS
requests to reduce the monthly gauging to quarterly based on the
intermittent nature of LNAPL occurrence in MW-1. 4Q2009, 2/5/2010, by
ARCADIS. 3 wells were gauged and sampled on 12/30/2009. DTW
11.34-17.20’ bg. Flows to east-southeast. NO LNAPL. max benzene 34
ug/L (MW-1). Max BTEX 7,900 ug/L (MW-1). Max MTBE 5.2 ug/L (MW-1).
Due to project transition, the monthly guaging did not occur in

October, November or January 2010, but has now resumed. Installation
of 3 additional wells was proposed to DEC 12/2009 and will schedule

field upon approval. 3/16/2010 - Reviewed Investigation Work Plan
revision, dated 3/8/2010, by ARCADIS. ARCADIS proposes to install 3
monitoring wells, MW-4 west of the canopy, MW-5 south of the canopy

in between MW-1 and MW-2, MW-6 east of the canopy. Work plan is
approved. Report due 6/2010. (RJF) 5/21/2010 - 1Q2010, 4/28/2010, by
ARCADIS. 3 wells were gauged and sampled on 3/12/2010. DTW
19.73-21.33’ bg. Flows to east-southeast. NO LNAPL. Max benzene 52
ug/L (MW-1). Max BTEX 7,500J ug/L (MW-1). Max MTBE 4.5J (MW-1). The 3
new wells are scheduled to be installed in 5/2010. ARCADIS requests
reduce monthly gauging to quarterly. 08/26/10: This spill case is
transferred from R. Feng to J. Kolleeny. Reviewed Results of 2nd

Quarter 2010 GW Monitoring and Subsurface Hydrocarbon Assessment Rpt
by ARCADIS, both dated 8/16/10 (in eDocs). 2nd Quarter 2010 sampling
shows high dissolved contam in well MW-1. Subsurface Invest Rpt.
summarizes install'n & sampling of 3 new soil borings, two of which

were converted into mon wells (3rd boring hit refusal on presumed
bedrock w/o hitting GW). Borings found saturated zone soil contam at
MW-4, and significant GW impacts at MW-4 and MW-5. ARCADIS proposed
adding new wells to mon program, continued quarterly mon, and
evaluation of remedial technologies, feasibility study and remedial

action plan. | sent letter (in eDocs) to Jon Armstrong of BP, cc’s to

Ray Wagner and Andrew Korik of ARCADIS, asking for addt’l delin wells
to north & west of most contaminated wells (MW-1, MW-4 & MW-5), with
work plan for wells due by 9/17/10 and RAP due by 12/3/10. - J.

Kolleeny 08/30/10: Spill no. at adjacent former Merit Station to

north of site (cleanup being managed by Hess) is 9814075; see rpts in
eDocs for GW data. - J. Kolleeny 09/01/10: On 8/27/10 received email
from Ray Wagner of ARCADIS: | believe we can accommodate you on
request to add Former UST areas to site plans, where applicable, and
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we have this info. We will begin this process; please keep in mind

there may be a little lag in updating some sites as we will be

pulling figures from archive site files sent from Delta. | would like

to have a call with you to discuss recently submitted investig rpt

for BP station 17782 and your request for addt’l delin wells to west

& north of MW-4. Merit site to north has wells just north of MW-4,

and stepping out to west of MW-4 is limited due to subway and street.
Please let me know if you would be available to discuss this later

today or early next week. Spoke with Ray later that day, asked if he
could send site plan showing northern half of site (former Merit

Station), where cleanup is being managed by Hess. On 8/30/10, he sent
figure and 2009 rpt by EnviroTrac showing wells on north portion of

site and GW data. | sent email: Thanks for fig. and rpt. Have you

been able to find out anything about location of former USTs at

former Amoco station? He replied he would have that info by 9/1/10.

On 9/1/10, received email from Andrew Korik of ARCADIS showing former
UST locations on former Amoco & Merit portions of site (in eDocs). |
sent email to Andrew & Ray of ARCADIS, cc to Jon Armstrong of BP:
Thanks for sending site plans with former UST locations. | looked

over fig. and 2009 EnviroTrac rpt sent few days ago by Ray, and |

also looked at more recent EnviroTrac rpt (July 2010) for northern
(former Merit sta.) portion of site, and | see that monitoring well

MW-4 on southwestern part of that site has either been destroyed or

is not being sampled. Therefore, | believe that an addt’l well to

north of ARCADIS well MW-4 on former Amoco site, near former property
line, is warranted. In light of constraints posed by nearby subway &
Grand Concourse, | will not at this time ask for addt'l delin wells

west of contam area represented by wells MW-1, MW-4 & MW-5. Please
contact me if you have questions. - JK 09/07/10: On 9/2/10, received
email from Andrew Korik of ARCADIS with attached site plan showing
proposed addt’l well location as requested (in eDocs). Email stated:

Per your rgst, see attached fig which shows location of one addt'l

mon well proposed to be installed near former property boundary north
of our existing MW-4. With your approval, we will schedule install'n

& sampling of this well in accordance with procedures outlined in

3/8/10 Work Plan, approved by NYSDEC. Please contact me if you have
any questions. Due to proximity of subway tunnel under street and
portion of sidewalk, well may need to be moved 5 or 10 ft to east
pending comments from NY MTA. Thank you. On 9/7/10, | sent email
reply, with cc’s to Ray Wagner of ARCADIS & Jon Armstrong of BP: |
would prefer if you could install new well about 5 ft to south of

proposed location shown on attached drawing. However, | understand
that final location of well may be largely determined by presence of
subsurface utilities. Please consider this email as authorization to
proceed with install’n of addt’l mon well. Well should be installed

in accordance with procedures outlined in 03/08/10 Work Plan approved
by NYSDEC. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Andrew
wrote back: Will try to install per your preference, assuming field
conditions allow. - JK 11/22/10: Received email from Andrew Korik of
ARCADIS: Just wanted to update you on work at BP site 17782 at 350
Grand Concourse. We installed and sampled addt’l well along sidewalk
as requested. | am just wrapping up combined 3rd quarter rpt/well
install'n rpt and expect to have something to you next week. We are
also reviewing remedial alternatives and will be developing a RAP
shortly. - J. Kolleeny 03/01/11: Reviewed Results of 3rd Quarter 2010
GW Monitoring and Intall'n of Addt'| GW Mon Well rpt by ARCADIS dated
12/3/10 (in eDocs). Results of Sept. 2010 GW sampling show MW-1 had
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4,050 ug/L total BTEX (down from 7,890 ug/L in June 2010), MW-4 had
6,390 ug/L tBTEX (down from 13,600 ug/L in July 2010). New well MW-6A
was intalled as requested by DEC; soil samples showed VOC detections
but no TAGM 4046 exceedances in sample at GW interface (12.5-13 ft
bgs), but significant exceedances in soil sample from below water

table (18-18.5 ft bgs), including 15 mg/kg ethylbenzene, 73 mg/kg
m,p-xylene, 19 ug/L o-xylene, 42 mg/kg 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and 14
mg/kg 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene. GW sample from new well MW-6A, taken in
Oct. 2010, was very contaminated, with 12,500 ug/L tBTEX and over
15,000 ug/L total VOCs. Rpt recommendations state quarterly GW
monitoring will continue, with MW-6A added to mon program, and that
RAP will be prepared and submitted to DEC in Jan. 2011. - J. Kolleeny
04/08/11: Reviewed 4th Quarter 2010 GW Monitoring and Analysis Rpt by
ARCADIS, dated 3/7/11 (in eDocs). Results of Nov. and Dec. 2010 GW
sampling show MW-1 had 6,150 ug/L total BTEX in Nov. 2010 (up from
4,050 ug/L in Sept. 2010) and increased to 10,700 ug/L tBTEX in Dec.
2010; MW-4 had 9,520 ug/L tBTEX in Nov. 2010 (up from 6390 ug/L in
Sept. 2010) and increased to 10,600 ug/L tBTEX in Dec. 2010; MW-6A,
not sampled in Nov. 2010, had 12,800 ug/L tBTEX in Dec. 2010 (up a
little from 12,500 ug/L in Oct. 2010). Rpt recommendations state
quarterly sampling & monthly gauging will continue, and RAP will be
submitted in March 2011. - JK 04/11/11: Reviewed Remedial Action Work
Plan for Anaerobic Biological Oxidation by ARCADIS, dated 2/28/11 (in
eDocs). RAWP proposes injection of sulfate via 5 new injection wells,

to enhance bioremediation and address persistent GW contam along west
side of site. After 1st injection, one or two rounds of performance
monitoring will be performed to determine frequency of addt'l

injections. | sent approval letter (in eDocs) to Jon Armstrong of BP,

cc’s to Andrew Korik & Gene Choquette of ARCADIS. - J. Kolleeny
4/11/2011 - Spill transferred back to JFeng. 5/4/2011 - email from

Andy Korik June we are scheduled to install the injection wells per

the approved RAWP starting Monday May 9 at the 350 Grand Concourse
site. Please call me if you have any questions. Can we change the
monthly gauging to quarterly at these sites where we have not seen
product in over 1 year? 5/5/2011 - email to Andy Korik Andy, Yes, you
can switch from monthly gauging to quarterly gauging for this site.

In yesterday’s email you said the field work will start on Monday

5/9/2011, how many days are you expected to be in the field? June

email from Andy Korik The first day will be coring and hand clearing

of the borings. | expect the well installations will start on Tuesday

and be finished on Thursday so 4 days on site (3 if things go very
quickly). JF 5/17/2011 - received email attached with 1Q2011

quarterly report. eDoc. JF 5/25/2011 - email from Andy Korik of
ARCADIS June here is natification that the injection wells were

installed at 350 Grand Concourse. Injection well IW-03 could not be
installed due to shallow refusal with 4 attempts. We can compensate

by increasing injection volumes at the other 4 wells. Still waiting

for USEPA approval to inject. Sulfate Injection Well Installation
Notification was attached. eDoc. JF 7/11/2011 - 1Q2011, 5/17/2011, by
ARCADIS. The groundwater samples were collected on 3/31/2011. 6 wells
were sampled. MW-6A located in the north of MW-4 and west of the
canopy was installed in 10/2010. NO LNAPL. The site is changed to
quarterly gauging. Max BTEX 11,000 ug/L (MW-6A). Max MTBE 12 ug/L
(MW-5). Sulfate Injection Well Installation Notification, 5/25/211,

by ARCADIS. The installation of four sulfate injection wells took

place during the week of May 9 through May 13, 2011. The approved
RAWP specified that 5 injection wells to be installed; however, due

$109942572
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to refusal at 1.5 to 5 feet depth during 4 attempts to install well

IW-03, an injection well was not installed at the proposed IW-03
location. Injection volumes at IW-2 and IW-04 can be adjusted to
compensated for the absense of IW-03. They submitted an Inventory of
Injection Wells package to USEPA on 5/5/2011. Will notify DEC one
week prior to the injection. No soil and groudwater samples taken. JF
5/8/12 - Raphael Ketani. Mr. Korik submitted a proposal to the DEC on
5/1/12 requesting to use sodium nitrate in place of sodium persulfate
for treating the groundwater contamination at the site. After review

by our technical staff, a number of comments and requests were
submitted to me for forwarding to Mr. Korik. | put the comments and
requests in a draft letter for the review of Hassan Hussein, EE Il

at Region 2 DEC. In brief, the letter approved the use of sodium
nitrate and requested bacteria culture information, dosing

information, nitrate enriched groundwater management information,
that the groundwater must be kept anoxic and a warning regarding the
regulated use of sodium nitrate. Mr. Hussein approved the letter and

it was sent out today. 5/24/12 - Raphael Ketani. Today | received the
ARCADIS 5/24/12 First Quarter 2012 Groundwater Monitoring and
Analysis Report. | reviewed the report. NAPL was not present in any
of the wells during this quarter. Groundwater flow was to the east.
MW-2 was not accessible in March 2012. MW-1 had 1900 ppb ethylbenzene
and 3600 ppb total xylenes. MW-4 had 1700 ppb ethylbenzene and 4100
ppb total xylenes. MW-5 had 380 ppb total xylenes. MW-6A had 1100
ethylbenzene and 6600 total xylenes. The first round of sodium

nitrate injections is scheduled to take place at the end of the third
monitoring quarter, pending DEC approval. 5/30/12 - Raphael Ketani.
Earlier, Mr. Korik had sent me an ARCADIS 5/23/12 response letter to
the Department’s 5/7/12 conditional approval letter regarding the use
of sodium nitrate in place of sodium persulfate. | reviewed the
response letter which addressed the 7 comments the Department had
made. Their responses were as follows: 1) ARCADIS sent a letter
daated 2/29/12 to the EPA indicating that they will use sodium

nitrate in place of the sodium persulfate. However, they haven’t had

a response from the EPA. 2) The amounts of sodium nitrate that will
be on site will be less than the 400 pound limit. For this site, 120

Ibs. of the material will be stored on site at any given time. 3)

Dosing information was presented and was deemed appropriate. 4)
Quantitative polymerase chain reaction was used to evaluate the
presence of Dichloromonas species bacteria. 5) By using appropriate
amounts of the sodium nitrate chemical, the nitrate concentrations

will be maintained in order to keep the groundwater environment
anoxic. 6) The push pull method will be used to extract any
groundwater. This method doesn’t cause the reorientation of the soil
grains which would result in a loss of the efficiency of the

injections. They state that there will be minimal groundwater
displacement. 7) The nitrate concentrations will decrease in two

ways: first, nitrate reducing bacteria and reduced minerals will

change the nitrate to nitrite and eventually to nitrogen gas.

Secondly, the nitrate will be diluted by the downgradient

groundwater. Estimates of the distance traveled by 1000 ppm nitrate
groundwater until it becomes 10 ppm nitrate groundwater were included
in a table. The nitrate enriched groundwater under the site will have

to travel 60 feet in order to reach CP-51 levels. Later today, a
conference call took place between Mr. Korik, other staff from
ARCADIS, staff from BP and myself. The proposed use of sodium nitrate
was discussed. Specifically, the ARCADIS 5/1/12 sodium nitrate
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proposal, the Department’s comments in our 5/7/12 response letter and
the information in the ARCADIS 5/23/12 response letter. | stated that

the Department considered that ARCADIS, and thereby BP, had
adequately responded to the Department’'s comments with the exception
of item #7, monitoring nitrate concentrations in the groundwater. Mr.

Korik explained that, for BP station #17782, there were on site

monitoring wells 80 feet downgradient of the injection locations. |

stated that this was sufficient for monitoring the groundwater. The
ARCADIS 5/23/12 response letter was found to be acceptable with the
only comment being that they will have to frequently sample the
groundwater in order to be sure that it does not exceed the CP-51
standards. If they find that the standards are exceeded, then they

will have to propose a means for managing the excess nitrate. ARCADIS
must submit a letter plan with a work schedule by June 29, 2012 for
conducting the injections and submitting quarterly groundwater

monitoring reports. | drafted a letter for the review of Hassan

Hussein, EE Ill and head of the Hazardous Materials Unit. 5/31/12 -
Raphael Ketani. Mr. Hussein approved the letter and it was sent out.
6/19/2012 - meeting with ARCADIS. Pilot in the IW-4, and monitor

MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5. Pay attension to the benzene during the pilot.

If not working, will plan for aerobic, i.e. oxygen release, which is

fine with MTA. 6/26/2012 - Reviewed Supplemental Letter Work Plan for
Nitrate Injections, dated 6/19/2012, by ARCADIS. The Work Plan is
intended to fulfill the Department s requirement of specific

information (i.e. monitoring, reporting and injection details)

regarding the injections as part of the Department s approval of the
proposal to use sodium nitrate to treat the contamination on May 30,

2012. ARCADIS proposes to inject 5,300 gallons, 8,000 gallons, and

5,300 gallons of sodium nitrate solution at a concentration of 0.3%

by weight into the injection wells for Site 654, Site 5082, and Site

17782, respectively. A groundwater monitoring program will be
implemented subsequent to the application. Approves the Work Plan

after discussed with Raphael Ketani. Report by 12/2012. 8/28/2012 -
1Q2012, 5/24/2012, by ARCADIS. Groundwater was sampled on 3/6/2012.
DTW 12.86 (MW-5) to 18.07’ blow the top of casing. NO LNAPL. On
10/27/2011, high vacuum extraction (HiVac) event on IW-1 was

conducted for 6-hour duration due to the historical appearance of

LNAPL. Next sampling will be in 6/2012. MW-6A, 7,700 BTEX. MW-4,
6,000 BTEX. MW-1, 5,600 BTEX. MW-5, 490 BTEX, 29 MTBE. 10/18/2012 -
2Q2012, 8/30/2012, by ARCADIS. Groundwater was samppled on 6/12/2012.
DTW 12.23 (MW-5) to 17.96 (MW-3). Flows to east at a hydraulic

gradient of 0.16 feet per foot. MW-6A, 7,100 BTEX. MW-4, 5,200 BTEX,

6 MTBE. MW-1, 5,500 BTEX, 3 MTBE. MW-5, 350 BTEX, 140 MTBE. The first
round of calcium nitration injection was conducted in August 2012,
Dose-response monitoring, analytical data and remedial efficacy will

be evaluated and presented in the 3rd quarter monitoring report along

with dosing recommendations for future injections. 12/20/2012 -

3Q2012, 11/12/2012, by ARCADIS. Groundwater was sampled on September
21, 2012. DTW 11.36 (MW-2) and 18.45 (MW-3). Flows to east at a
hydraulic gradient of 0.18 feet per foot. Over the period of August

14 to August 24, 2012, approx 23,858 gallons of calcium nitrate

solution were injected into IW-04. Post injection response monitoring

is on-going and will continue through early November. MW-6A, 5,600
BTEX. MW-4, 5,400 BTEX. MW-1, 4,600 BTEX. MW-5, 380 BTEX. 8/21/2013 -
met with ARCADIS. The calcium nitrate injection was done in 8/2012.
2,400 gallon has been injected. MW-1 got some LNAPL 0.02". Need to
monitor. 8/26/2014 - 2Q2014, 8/21/2014, by ARCADIS. Groundwater
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LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 2341 (Continued)

sampled on 6/24/2014. MW-6A, 2,300 BTEX. MW-4, 2,200 BTEX. MW-1,
5,400 BTEX. in DecDocs. 8/26/2014 - Reviewed letter dated 8/21/2014
from ARCADIS, Review of Metro-North Property East of. ARCADIS
conducted a preliminary site reconnaissance to observe condition on
Metro North property adjacent to the east side of the BP site. The

picture shows that the area between the gas station and the Metro

North track was heavily vegetated. The track do not appear to be more
than 8-10 feet below the level of the gas station. Direct observation

of the ground surface was not possible. ARCADIS proposed to return

the site when the vegetation has died to ascertain the difference in

grade. in DecDocs. 2/24/2015 - 3Q2014, 1/15/2015. Monitoring on
9/5/2014. DTW 12.13 (MW-2) to 15.10 (IW-1). MW-1, 6,800 BTEX. MW-4,
4,600 BTEX. MW-6A, 3,600 BTEX. 4Q2014, 2/24/2015. Monitoring on
12/1/2014. DTW 11.54 (MW-2) to 18.80 (MW-3). Flows to northwest.
MW-1, 8,200 BTEX. MW-4, 3,200 BTEX. MW-6A, 2,800 BTEX. 10/6/2015 -
1Q2015, 6/11/2015. Groundwater was sampled 3/16/2015. DTW 7.02 (MW-4)
to 12.33 (MW-6A) feet below TOC. MW-1, 6,300 BTEX. MW-4, 120 BTEX.
MW-6A, 980 BTEX. 2Q2015, 8/10/2015. Groundwater monitoring on
6/22/2015. DTW 12.2 (MW-4) to 19.02 (MW-3). Flows to east. MW-1,
4,500 BTEX. MW-4, 1,100 BTEX. MW-6A, 1,100J BTEX. 3/30/2016 Feng -
This spill is transferred from J. Feng to J. Vought as per J. Vought.
9/15/16-Vought-File review to date: Email from Arcadis
(Buchanan)-5/26/16. Email that Good afternoon Jeff, Please let me

know if you any availability to discuss a few BP sites. | have two

sites (00147 and 10466) at a critical cross roads that | would like

to discuss, also the two pending NFA requests. | am attaching some
supporting documentation and listing my thoughts below: Request for

no further action submitted October 2015. We have insurance premium
due with MTA to maintain our monitoring wells, | would like to get

your feeling on this request so we can decide whether to renew the
insurance or not. Email from Arcadis (Buchanan)-6/17/16. Email that
Good afternoon Jeff, | know you are extremely busy, but have you had

a chance to review any of these items? | am pressured weekly by BP,
especially regarding 07-01266. Please let me know when you have a few
minutes to talk. Thanks Email from Vought to Buchanan-6/20/16. Email
that Ira, Apologies for my delay in response. | reviewed your below

email and attachments and thought | would respond on each site, in

lieu of scheduling a call. With regards to 350 Grand Concourse, |

will put this review in my recent queue to hopefully review before |

leave for vacation next week. To make things a bit more expedient, |
would be much obliged if you could resent the closure request.

Attached was Site Closure Summary Package. Vought added Site Closure
Summary Package to D2 and reviewed: Site Closure Summary Package
(Arcadis)-10/9/15. Contains Spill Closure Presentation that notes Was
originally 2 adjoining gas stations: Merit to the north and Amoco to

the south, Both stations and property redeveloped into a single BP

station in 2002 , and Spill number 0111974 issued when impacts
encountered during tank removal in 2002 . Five 4,000-gallon

underground gasoline storage tanks and one 550- gallon waste oil tank
(reportedly installed in 1977), and associated piping and pump

islands were removed from the former Merit station. Five 4,000-gallon
steel gasoline USTs and associated piping and pump islands were
removed as part of closure of the Amoco station. MTBE detected above
TAGM soil cleanup standards if four of ten post excavation samples.
Remediation history includes 1999: 411 tons of soil excavated and
removed from the former Merit station. 2002: Site is redeveloped into

a single BP station. 1,360 tons of soil excavated and removed... Four
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injection wells installed. Hi-vacuum extraction event at IW-04.
Presentation concludes that: Mann-Kendall analyses show decreasing
VOC concentration trends in all monitoring wells (Attachment 5). ;
LNAPL last detected in December 2013 (0.01-feet thickness) at IW-01.
; Dissolved VOC concentrations have fallen by an order of
magnitude(13-14 ppm to 1 ppm) at the two most impacted wells (MW-4
and MW-6A) since 2010 (Attachment 6). ; Available soil data shows
limited exceedances of soil cleanup criteria. ; Most recent

groundwater data shows benzene exceeding groundwater standards at
only one well (MW-1 at 10 ug/L). 9/16/16-Vought-Examined other files
in D2 for same site and one monitoring report shows groundwater flow
to the east and also shows U-Haul facility across Grand Concourse
from site. Other document from Arcadis in 2014 shows no observed
impact to MTA tracks downgradient from site which is also not a
sensitive receptor. Spill closed due to: 1)reducing petroleum VOCs in
groundwater due to attenuation 2)delineation of the residual
groundwater contamination 3)no possible impact to receptors to the
west due to depth of groundwater and likely depth of basements 4)no
further feasibility (including cost effectiveness) to perform further
remediation as per CP51 Commissioner’s Policy 5)no threat to the
wider community as per discussions with DEC Central Office 6)site use
will not change and will remain a commercial gas station 7)inclusion

of soil contamination clause in spill closure letter. Spill closure

letter sent to Randy Coil with cc to Arcadis Buchanan via email and
original sent to BP via US mail and added to D2. 11/30/2016 - email
from Ira Buchanan to J. Vought Arcadis received spill closure
(attached) on September 16th. We mobilized to the site on October 6,
2016 to decommission wells. Wells abandoned include MW-1, MW-3, MW-5,
IW-4 and IW-5. When the field crew gauged IW-1, approximately 0.62
feet of LNAPL was encountered. The field crew stopped work at this
time leaving IW-1, IW-2, MW-2, MW-4 and MW-6A intact. On November 16,
Arcadis subcontractors mobilized to the site with a vacuum extraction
truck and set up on IW-1. Prior to beginning the vac event, IW-1 was
gauged and had 0.41 feet of LNAPL. IW-2, MW-4 and MW-6A were gauged
and did not have LNAPL. MW-2 was not gauged due to a large puddle
over the well pad. MW-2 has been historically non-detect for VOCs or
detections less than 10 ppb. The November 16 vac event lasted for 8
hours and recovered approximately 45 gallons of petroleum-impacted
water from IW-1. The wells were gauged again on November 29, 2016 at
which time no LNAPL was observed in IW-1 or the other wells. Based on
the information and actions described above, we request permission to
continue with abandonment of the remaining 5 wells. email from J.
Vought to Ira Buchanan Ira, Thanks for keeping me posted. Question
for you: What is the site address for this site? When the Department
closed the spill we attempted to ensure that there was a decreasing
trend in the groundwater contamination in the remaining dissolved
contaminants. With the appearance of free product we have to
re-examine the trend to make sure that the remaining contamination is
indeed attenuating. As such | am thinking that at least a few

quarters of monitoring to re-establish that trend is warranted.

However, | must admit | write the above with no site specific
knowledge in hand (eg impending development). | will discuss the
above with June and also we will consider reopening the spill if
warranted. If this appears to be the best course of action we can

have a teleconference to discuss further. We will keep you posted and
feel free to forward this email onto the consultant as well, -Jeff
12/2/2016 - email from J. Feng to Ira Buchanan Ira, | agree with Jeff
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that at least a few more quarters of monitoring is necessary to

re-establish the trend for the observed product thickness, e.g. 0.62

and 0.41 feet. The history of this injection well has never shown
this much product before, e.g. with max of 0.11 feet on 8/11/2011
last seen 0.01 feet on 12/20/2013. We will need to re-open the spi

and
Il

to do that. Let s do the call next Monday 12/5/2016, at 11:00am? Let
us know. 12/5/2016 - Feng - conference call among ARCADIS Andy Korik
and Ira Buchanan, and NYSDEC J. Vought and J. Feng. Agreed to

continue quarterly groundwater monitoring for IW-1, i.e. gauging,
sampling of dissolved, product recovery if there is any for two mor
quarters. Spill to be re-opened. 12/7/2016 - spill is re-opened.

e

re-opening letter to BP Randy Coil and ARCADIS. Changed lead from

Jeff Vought to June Feng. 5/2/17-Vought-Received Well Decomm

issioning

Summary, Remedial Activities and Groundwater Analytical Summary for
First and Second Quarter 2017 from Arcadis (Korik). Vought sent an
email to Korik with cc to Buchanan and Feng that Andy, The report

notes that Based on Arcadis December 2016 phone conversation

with Mr.

Jeffrey Vought, if LNAPL was not observed in IW-01 during the January
and April 2017 gauging and sampling, NYSDEC would consider closure of

the spill number. However, our spill notes of the email

correspondence from December 2016 noted that: email from J. Vought to
Ira Buchanan Ira, Thanks for keeping me posted. Question for you:

What is the site address for this site? When the Department closed

the spill we attempted to ensure that there was a decreasing trend in

the groundwater contamination in the remaining dissolved
contaminants. With the appearance of free product we have to

re-examine the trend to make sure that the remaining contamination is

indeed attenuating. As such | am thinking that at least a few
quarters of monitoring to re-establish that trend is warranted.
However, | must admit | write the above with no site specific
knowledge in hand (eg impending development). | will discuss the
above with June and also we will consider reopening the spill if
warranted. If this appears to be the best course of action we can
have a teleconference to discuss further. We will keep you posted
feel free to forward this email onto the consultant as well, -Jeff

and

12/2/2016 - email from J. Feng to Ira Buchanan Ira, | agree with Jeff

that at least a few more quarters of monitoring is necessary to

re-establish the trend for the observed product thickness, e.g. 0.62

and 0.41 feet. The history of this injection well has never shown
this much product before, e.g. with max of 0.11 feet on 8/11/2011

and

last seen 0.01 feet on 12/20/2013. We will need to re-open the spill
to do that. Let s do the call next Monday 12/5/2016, at 11:00am? Let

us know. 12/5/2016 - Feng - conference call among ARCADIS An

dy Korik

and Ira Buchanan, and NYSDEC J. Vought and J. Feng. Agreed to

continue quarterly groundwater monitoring for IW-1, i.e. gauging,
sampling of dissolved, product recovery if there is any for two mor

e

quarters. Spill to be re-opened. Furthermore, the Department letter

dated 12/7/16, also in Appendix D of the report, noted that we
required collection of dissolved samples as well. Please collect at
least two quarters of dissolved quarterly samples in hopes of

demonstrating an attenuating trend of dissolved samples, which the

Department requires on all of its petroleum contaminated sites.
Please let us know if you would like this formalized in a letter

which would be a reissuance of the December 7, 2016 letter. Thanks,

Korik replied We do have two quarters (January and April 2017) o
dissolved analyses for IW-01 in the report. You would like two

f

additional quarters? Vought replied Andrew, | stand corrected and
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Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Resource Affected:

Oxygenate:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Resource Affected:

Oxygenate:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Resource Affected:

Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

E DESIGNATION:

Tax Lot(s):

Tax Block:
Borough Code:
E-No:

Effective Date:
Satisfaction Date:

$109942572

thanks for the clarification. So much for those quick early morning
reports scans. Two quarters will be enough for us to consider

closure. Thanks and apologies for the confusion . "

"impacted soil discovered tank removal - will be excvated during

rebuild"

168726
848924

01

2099346
2645A
BTEX

Not reported
Oxygenates
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
True
168726
848924

01

525990
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
.00

Gallons

.00

Not reported
True
168726
848924

01

2099345
1213A

MTBE (methyl-tert-butyl ether)

01634044
Hazardous Material
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

42

2341

BX

E-227
6/30/2009
Not reported
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LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 2341 (Continued) S109942572
Ceqr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
G94 MERIT OIL CORP RCRA-SQG 1000263797
SE 370 GRAND CONCOURSE AVE US AIRS NYD982185928
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451 FINDS
0.112 mi. ECHO
593 ft. Site 11 of 13 in cluster G NY MANIFEST
) NJ MANIFEST
Relative:
Higher RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Actual: Facility name: MERIT OIL CORP
321ft. 370 GRAND CONCOURSE AVE

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

BRONX, NY 104515409

NYD982185928

W LANCASTER AVE

HAVERFORD, NY 19041

Not reported

W LANCASTER AVE

HAVERFORD, NY 19041

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

MERIT OIL CORP

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

TC5022723.2s Page 193



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MERIT OIL CORP (Continued)

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

MERIT OIL CORP

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: MERIT OIL CORP
Classification:

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: MERIT OIL CORP
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 05/11/1987
Site name: MERIT OIL CORP
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

US AIRS MINOR:
Envid: 1000263797
Region Code: 02
Programmatic ID: AIR NY0000002600400055
Facility Registry ID: 110001565789
D and B Number: Not reported
Primary SIC Code: 5541
NAICS Code: 999999
Default Air Classification Code: MIN
Facility Type of Ownership Code: POF
Air CMS Category Code: Not reported

HPV Status: Not reported
US AIRS MINOR:
Region Code: 02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

1000263797
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MERIT OIL CORP (Continued) 1000263797
Programmatic ID: AIR NY0000002600400055
Facility Registry ID: 110001565789
Air Operating Status Code: OPR
Default Air Classification Code: MIN
Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Activity Date: 1988-05-03 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: Not reported
Activity Group: Compliance Monitoring
Activity Type: Inspection/Evaluation
Activity Status: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110001565789

Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

AIR MINOR

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid: 1000263797

Registry ID: 110001565789

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001565789
NY MANIFEST:

Country: USA

EPA ID: NYD982185928

Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1: 350 GRAND CONCOURSE AVE
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MERIT OIL CORP (Continued)

Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

BP

Not reported
Not reported
BRONX

NY

Not reported
Not reported

NYD982185928

BP PRODUCTS MERIT OIL INC

FRANK LO BELLO
PO BOX 80249
Not reported

RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA

CA

92688

Not reported
USA
9494605200

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2008
NJR000023036
Not reported
10/31/2008
10/31/2008

Not reported
10/31/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYD982185928
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
001274874JJK

2z2zZ2<zZ2z2Zz2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000263797
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MERIT OIL CORP (Continued) 1000263797
Quantity: 200.0
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1.0
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 1.0
Waste Code: D018

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

NJ MANIFEST:
EPA Id:
Mail Address:
Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:
SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:
Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NYD982185928
P.O. BOX 80249

SANTA MARGARITA 92688

9494605200
Not reported
FRANK LOBELLO
Not reported
Not reported
00

00

Not reported
X

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

001274618JJK
NYD982185928
08/30/2007
NJD991291105
NJR000023036
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/30/2007

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6mQP66dwmpVhQjBuPMNf3qaK66zid.qqwm6tAfDRpqxMVcUDhyKU4PYRjk7XBdllukZN3pLpMQ3qNaOsf6WGAjWZqOxzaWVYK34R4xuq6YyyzODvihgB6Z8u.ov6qjC1quod4TP3m.b06ji6trq48S4NfSO5D1zTRx.h6lsZmkWYQVRLPcMb35bC6qHKdotRwlli9sunpg9MV.QNhh.O3aMVjFH5BIOJuLxjBjMwM3X7N0Jcfgl84pKfq3luasBwKVLI8Wtd6Sqez56ki9lY43Wl.Iq4qBc.qgUuAXUSm9ad6hyKtD5N6blPmrCSQoNCPGkT4Moi6.w7db0nw1TG3KhSpwYMVlBnhHOA8.gTjYsVBwt0ulR33F8nMeFjNW.nf.7851FiqwNBahu4KKbV5riR6mDrzN1Ki93LAbrA.LMkqw8EqrN85dIcmFuT6vECtG3f6PhQfEpvDXJ7RNtD2hvGqMZMxCn9Mn9W5ZsfcdDqUlm3DwyOvlZYyYbGKZYqUyAs6ZTRmPKEQRpdPKsg44Yh6ZjOdkiMw47H3PfVpm36VsWoh0Kw4oWLjTilB7jCuJfj3UTxMxklNOvzfpwn3vxlqsPVa3M5KRKa3XGK6BJuzekSiejo5mph.CkbqXSKqVuk9ySemaQ66cOntwsQ6TWJfFLZDZR6RL3UAjQOqfy5xZdjM3d4CtTVczGaU3KzD8UAApRTyXCBK9zwUsTl3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MERIT OIL CORP (Continued)

Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/30/2007
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SANTA MARGARITA 92688
Not reported

Not reported
D018

H14

200 P

NJA5246462
NYD982185928
11/10/2005
NJD991291105
NJR000023036
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/10/2005
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/10/2005
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000263797
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MERIT OIL CORP (Continued)

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02240621

SANTA MARGARITA 92688
Not reported

NJA5246558
NYD982185928
06/28/2006
NJD991291105
NJR000023036
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06/28/2006

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06/29/2006

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08220625
SANTA MARGARITA 92688
Not reported

NJA5246515
NYD982185928
02/09/2006
NJD991291105
NJR000023036
Not reported

1000263797
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MERIT OIL CORP (Continued)

Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/09/2006
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/09/2006
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
04040621
SANTA MARGARITA 92688
Not reported

001274874JJK
NYD982185928
10/31/2008
NJD991291105
NJR000023036
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/31/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000263797
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
MERIT OIL CORP (Continued) 1000263797
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: 10/31/2008
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: SANTA MARGARITA 92688
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
Waste:
Manifest Year: Not reported
Waste Code: D018
Hand Code: H141
Quantity: 200 P
G95 GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC NY UST U003107160
SE 350 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.112 mi.
593 ft. Site 12 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-600110 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
32 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 10/23/2018
UTM X: 590393.86763
UTM Y: 4518844.07396
Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

22095
On-Site Operator

GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC

Not reported

HARBHAJAN SINGH

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 401-0830
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC (Continued)

Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

MXLAY
2016-10-28

22095

Facility Owner

ATLANTIS MANAGEMENT GROUP II, LLC
Not reported

Not reported

555 S. COLUMBUS AVE., SUITE 201
Not reported

MOUNT VERNON

NY

10550

001

(914) 699-9500

Not reported

Not reported

DAFRANCI

2016-11-21

22095

Mail Contact

ATLANTIS MANAGEMENT GROUP I, LLC
MEMBER

JIMMY KOCHISARI

555 S. COLUMBUS AVE., SUITE 201
Not reported

MOUNT VERNON

NY

10550

001

(914) 699-9500

JIMMY @ATLANTISMGMT.COM

Not reported

MXLAY

2016-10-28

22095

Emergency Contact
ATLANTIS MANAGEMENT GROUP I, LLC
Not reported
JIMMY KOCHISARI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(914) 699-9500

Not reported

Not reported
MXLAY

2016-10-28

001

U003107160
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

41289

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

12/01/1990
12/01/2001

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

BO2 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well

002

41290

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

12/01/1990
12/01/2001

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

19
02/07/2001
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

U003107160
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

003

41291

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

12/01/1990
12/01/2001

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

19
02/07/2001
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

004

41292

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

12/01/1990
12/01/2001

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

19
02/07/2001
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

U003107160
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC (Continued) u003107160

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

005

41293

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

12/01/1990
12/01/2001

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

19
02/07/2001
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well

BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

1

62366

In Service

In Service

12000
12/01/2001

Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
2712
Gasoline/Ethanol

14
07/08/2005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC (Continued)

Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
DAFRANCI
12/01/2016

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

2

62367

In Service

In Service

12000
12/01/2001

Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
2712
Gasoline/Ethanol

14
07/08/2005
Not reported
Not reported
DAFRANCI
12/01/2016

A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

U003107160
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAND CONCOURSE PETROLEUM, LLC (Continued) U003107160
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
Tank Number: 3
Tank ID: 62368
Tank Status: In Service
Material Name: In Service
Capacity Gallons: 12000
Install Date: 12/01/2001
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Equivalent technology
Material Code: 2712
Common Name of Substance:  Gasoline/Ethanol
Tightness Test Method: 14
Date Test: 07/08/2005
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: DAFRANCI
Last Modified: 12/01/2016
Equipment Records:
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
EO04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
LO1 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector
BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
G96 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | EDR Hist Auto 1021022242
SE 350 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.112 mi.
593 ft. Site 13 of 13 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1991 ACA MANAGEMENT INC Gasoline Service Stations
32 ft. 1992 AMOCO OIL COMPANY Gasoline Service Stations
1993 AMOCO OIL COMPANY Gasoline Service Stations
1994 AMOCO OIL COMPANY Gasoline Service Stations
1995 AMOCO OIL COMPANY Gasoline Service Stations
1996 AMOCO OIL COMPANY Gasoline Service Stations
1997 AMOCO OIL COMPANY Gasoline Service Stations
1998 AMOCO OIL COMPANY Gasoline Service Stations
2000 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | Gasoline Service Stations
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | (Continued) 1021022242
2001 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | Gasoline Service Stations
2002 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | Gasoline Service Stations
2002 B P PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA Gasoline Service Stations
2003 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | Gasoline Service Stations
2003 B P PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2004 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION I Gasoline Service Stations
2004 BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2005 BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2005 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION I Gasoline Service Stations
2006 BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2006 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | Gasoline Service Stations
2007 BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2007 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | Gasoline Service Stations
2008 KLINTEL SERVICE STATION | Gasoline Service Stations
2008 BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2011 BP AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2012 BP AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2013 BP AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2014 BP AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
197 MANHOLE #3861 NY Spills S106736463
SSw EAST 140 ST AND EXTERIOR N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.114 mi.
602 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster |
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0410680
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 270991
15 ft. Site ID: 335712
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2004-12-29
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0410680 / 2005-12-27
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2004-12-29
CID: 408
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2004-12-29
2005-12-27
ERT DESK
CON EDISON
Not reported
Y4

001
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #3861 (Continued) S106736463
Contact Name: ERT DESK
Contact Phone: (212) 580-8383
DEC Memo: "156726: 29-Dec-2004 10:45 hrs. Bx/West Sr. Engineering Tech. G.
Graci # 42890 reported finding oil saturated arc-proofing and oil on
the support rack arm of a cable joint on feeder 2X23 while conducting
an inspection in manhole 3861 at E/S of Exterior St. 250 ' S/O E. 140
St. Bx. There was/is no sewers, waterways or private property
affected. The crew hung an Environmental tag # 38348 and a D-Fault
tag # 03421 but were unable to take an oil sample at this time.
Cleanup pending feeder outage. This manhole is situated in a traffic
lane and will require a back-up vehicle. 30-Dec-2004 11:00 hrs.
Bx/West UG. Operating Supervisor D. Scarimbolo # 87659 reported that
he took an oil sample from above the manhole and is sending it to the
Astoria chemlab for analysis on COC# DD 21141. Cleanup pending feeder
outage. 30-DEC-04 PCBs < 1.0 ppm 11-Feb-2005 15:00hrs. Bx/West
Environmental Flush Mechanic R. Budhoo # 82277 reported that the hole
was double washed and rinsed. The CFS tanker removed 150 gallons of
liquid and the Flush Truck removed ~ 500 Lbs. of solids. The
underground department are on location to remove the defective cable
joint. Environmental tag # 38348 has been removed. CLEANUP COMPLETE.
08-Mar-2005 11:22hrs. (update) All work completed on 2-11-2005 3¢600
cut out and removed new 1c750 epr pulled in and new raychem straight
made and 'D fault tag removed. Location taken off C&D Fault list."
Remarks: "ONE OUNZE OF MATERIAL SPILLED AND CLEAN UP IS PENDING. NO TO 5
QUESTIONS. CON ED#156726"
Material:
Site ID: 335712
Operable Unit ID: 1097773
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 577832
Material Code: 0541A
Material Name: dielectric fluid
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
Jog LOT 49,TAXBLOCK 2345 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942629
SSE 349 GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.115 mi.
606 ft. Site 6 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 19
Tax Block: 2345
Actual: Borough Code: BX
30 ft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 08DCP071X
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 49, TAXBLOCK 2345 (Continued) S109942629
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC
systems
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Exhaust stack location limitations
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
J99 WALTON AVE-138 & 140TH ST NY Spills S102148505
South WALTON AVE-138 & 140TH ST N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY
0.116 mi.
610 ft. Site 7 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9405257
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 111771
31ft. Site ID: 129666
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1994-07-18

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Naotifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

9405257 / 1994-07-18
Abandoned Drums

No spill occured. (Not Possible)
0301

SMMARTIN

Not reported

1994-07-18

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Local Agency

1994-07-18

True

Not reported

False

False

0

1994-10-06

2004-09-30

Not reported

UNKNOWN

Not reported

NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
MARTINKAT "

"DRUM NOT WORKING & HAZMAT WAS NOTIFIED. REFERRED TO DEP"
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WALTON AVE-138 & 140TH ST (Continued) S102148505
Material:
Site ID: 129666
Operable Unit ID: 1002454
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 381850
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 55.00
Units: Gallons
Recovered: .00
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Tank Test:
J100 LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 2345 NY E DESIGNATION  S109942634
South 334 WALTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 BRONX, NY 10451
0.116 mi.
612 ft. Site 8 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 5
Tax Block: 2345
Actual: Borough Code: BX
3Lft. E-No: E-227
Effective Date: 6/30/2009
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 08DCP0O71X
Ulurp Number: 090303ZMX
Zoning Map No: 6a

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - #2 Fuel Oil or #4 Fuel Oil or Natural Gas for HYAC

systems
Not reported

Exhaust stack location limitations

Not reported

Hazardous Materials* Phase | and Phase Il Testing Protocol

Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation

Not reported

TC5022723.2s Page 211



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J101 141ST ST& GRAND CONCOURSE NY Spills  S102145239
SSE 141ST ST &GRAND CONCOURSE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.122 mi.
642 ft. Site 9 of 16 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8807934
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 100169
30 ft. Site ID: 114893
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1989-01-01
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807934 / 1989-01-01
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 0301
Investigator: SIGONA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1989-01-01
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: Local Agency

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Mat